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No Further Action
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Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act - Small Quantity Generator

Revised Code of Washington

Right-of-way

City of Seattle Department of Transportation
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Toxic Substances Control act

Volatile Organic Carbon

Underground Storage Tank

Washington Administrative Code
Washington Industrial Safety and Health Act

Washington State Department of Transportation
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This Executive Summary summarizes potential environmental concerns related to the planned
Burke Gilman Trail extension through Ballard (Seattle), Washington, specifically along Shilshole Ave
NW between 17th Ave NW and NW Vernon Place. The Seattle Department of Transportation
(SDOT) Burke-Gilman Trail Extension Project (the Project) seeks to complete the missing link
between two existing portions of the Burke-Gilman Trail between 11th Ave NW and 30th Ave NW
(at the Hiram M. Chittenden Locks) in Seattle. SDOT issued a Determination of Nonsignificance for
the project under the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) on November 26, 2008, which was
appealed. However, the Federal Highway Administration approved the project (STPE-1140 [041])
as a Categorical Exclusion under NEPA on February 26, 2009.

Now, upon remand by the King County Superior Court, SDOT has revised its description of the
project to include Shilshole Ave NW between 17th Ave NW and NW Vernon Place in Seattle. This
document analyzes the hazardous materials impacts along Shilshole Ave NW between 17th Ave
NW and NW Vernon Place and serves as an addendum to the original Revised Final Hazardous
Materials Technical Memorandum dated November 21, 2008.

Purpose

The purpose of this Discipline Report is to identify potential hazardous materials impacts that may
affect a portion of the planned construction of the multi-use Burke Gilman Trail (Trail) extension.
This specific Discipline Report focuses on the Shilshole Avenue NW section between 17t Avenue
NW and NW Vernon Place (hereafter also referred to as the “Shilshole segment” in this report).
Identifying sites that may be sources of contamination prior to construction decreases the
possibility of exposing the public and the environment to unidentified substances and can minimize
liability to the City of Seattle (City) Department of Transportation (SDOT) with respect to cleanup
costs and environmental effects. Identifying and evaluating possible environmental impacts during
project planning allows SDOT to identify potential mitigation (avoidance and minimization)
measures and effects on the environment.

Project Description

Project construction along Shilshole Ave NW between 17th Ave NW and NW Vernon Place
(Shilshole segment) would take place within the existing street right-of-way and would involve the
same type of work and improvements involved in project construction for the other portions of the
project route. Specifically, all construction along the Shilshole segment would involve removal of
existing concrete, asphalt, and compact gravel to be replaced with a 10- to 12-foot-wide multi-use
pathway; additional improvements such as railway crossings, stormwater drainage controls,
relocation of underground utilities, and reconstruction of existing driveways; and installation of
traffic controls, warning signs, and signals to direct motor-vehicle, bicycle, and pedestrian traffic.

Study Area

The study area is located in the Ballard neighborhood of Seattle, Washington between 17t Avenue
NW and NW Vernon Place as shown on the Vicinity Map, Figure 1. The project footprint is located
within the publicly owned right-of-way (ROW) running east to west along Shilshole Avenue NW. The
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study area encompasses a 1-mile radius centered around the proposed footprint of the Shilshole
segment of the Trail.

The study area, like the study area of the 2008 report, has historically been used for industrial and
commercial purposes since at least the late 1800s and is currently heavily developed for
commercial, retail and industrial use. The study area is located on the north shore of Salmon Bay
and the site soil generally consists of fill overlaying interbedded clays, silts and sands that are
overlying glacial till.

Studies and Coordination

The preparation of this Hazardous Materials Discipline Report included research pertaining to
historical land use, regulatory agency database list and file reviews, and a site reconnaissance
from City of Seattle street ROW (referred to as a windshield survey) of the properties that may be
affected by the planned construction of the Trail along the Shilshole segment. A site screening
process was developed and implemented as part of this hazardous materials discipline study to
identify properties with known or suspected hazardous material-related issues to focus the analysis
on properties that could affect the Trail design or construction. The regulatory database review
and the observations made during the site reconnaissance (aka windshield survey) were used to
identify potential sites of concern both within and adjacent to the planned Trail alignment, and
upgradient, with respect to groundwater flow, of the project site. Historical research was
completed to evaluate land use over the past 100 years in those areas of concern as identified by
the regulatory database review and the windshield survey. The historical research of land use
included review of aerial photographs, Polk City Directories, Sanborn Fire insurance maps,
historical topographic maps and historic archives.

Potential Sites of Concern

As requested by SDOT, we contracted with Environmental Data Resources (EDR) for an updated
regulatory database list search for a one-mile radius surrounding the entire 11t Avenue NW to the
Ballard Locks portion of the Burke Gilman Trail Corridor Project for comparison with the list search
report for the 2008 study. A total of 109 regulatory-listed sites were identified on the EDR report
(there were 110 sites identified in the 2008 study). Of those 109 sites, 90 sites were eliminated
from further consideration because they were either downgradient from the planned Shilshole
Avenue NW alignment with respect to groundwater flow, too far away from the planned alignment
or did not appear to pose significant potential for hazardous material-related risks. We note that
while the EDR database search included the entire 11th Avenue NW to the Ballard Locks portion of
the Trail Corridor Project, this report only includes review of listed sites relevant to the Shilshole
segment. While discussion of the majority of the regulatory-listed sites identified on the EDR report
did not change significantly from the 2008 report, “No Further Action” status was rescinded by
Ecology for two identified sites, located more than a block from the alignment; we reviewed Ecology
files for these two sites and determined that these two sites do not appear to present a potential to
impact the project alignment or change the conclusions of the previous reports. No property
acquisition is planned for the portion of the project along the Shilshole segment, so all sites
identified below are either adjacent to or upgradient from Shilshole Avenue NW.

Page ES-2 | December 1,2010 | GeoEngineers, Inc.
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Sites Identified for Detailed Analysis

Nineteen sites were identified in the vicinity of the Shilshole section for additional review and
analysis. For each of the nineteen sites, the probable extent of contamination was assessed to
evaluate the likelihood that the site could impact the project area. Each site was assigned a risk
level, ranked as potential “high impact”, “moderate impact”, or “low impact” per WSDOT (2009)
“Guidance and Standard Methodology for WSDOT Hazardous Materials Discipline Reports”2.

m High Impact. None of these nineteen sites identified is considered to be a potential “high
impact” site per the WSDOT guidance definition.

m Moderate Impact. One of the nineteen sites, Cowman Campbell Paint Company (also known
as C&C Paint located at 5221 Ballard Avenue NW) is considered to be a potential “moderate
impact” site per the WSDOT definition.

m Low Impact. The remaining eighteen sites are considered to be potential “low impact” sites.

The eighteen low impact sites consist of gas stations, oil distribution facilities, businesses with
underground storage tanks (USTs), automotive facilities, a sand and gravel facility, and other
commercial and/or industrial operators. The one moderate impact site identified during this study
is summarized below:

COWMAN CAMPBELL PAINT COMPANY SITE (VODERATE IMPACT POTENTIAL)

A gasoline-contaminated groundwater plume associated with the Cowman Campbell site extends
beneath the north side of Shilshole Avenue NW. Although the full extent of the plume is unknown,
there is a potential for the contaminant plume from the Cowman Campbell site to extend beneath
the planned Trail alignment. The current subsurface condition and recent environmental work at
the property, if any, is unknown. The most recent groundwater monitoring information available
dates to 2003. As of that date, groundwater containing concentrations of gasoline-range
hydrocarbons and xylenes above Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Method A cleanup levels
appeared to be decreasing in lateral extent, but continued to extend beneath the north side of the
Shilshole Avenue right-of-way. Cowman Campbell groundwater monitoring wells are located along
the north side of Shilshole Avenue NW, adjacent to the Shilshole segment. Based on the
contaminant type (petroleum hydrocarbons), width of the right-of-way (more than 50 feet), and that
as of 2003 one of the Cowman Campbell monitoring wells along the north side of the right-of-way
still contained concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons above applicable MTCA Method A
cleanup levels, it is possible that the contaminant plume is limited to the north side of the right-of-
way and does not extend the full width of the Shilshole Avenue NW right-of-way. But, this
conclusion cannot be confirmed without additional data (or more current information). We

1 Per the 2009 “Guidance and Standard Methodology for WSDOT Hazardous Materials Discipline Reports”, high impact sites are identified
“if a known concern exists regarding historical activities, contamination is known and extensive, and/or the site will likely impact the
project”. In general, high impact sites are properties that possess a potential for substantial soil, groundwater, or sediment contamination.
Moderate impact sites are identified “where concern exists because of historical activities and/or the site may likely impact the study area
but sufficient evidence is not available.” Low impact sites are identified “where a potential concern exists because of historical activities,
but either the likelihood for the site to impact the project is low or contamination was previously remediated.”
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contacted the Cowman Campbell Paint Company property owner (Brett Cowman) on multiple
occasions, but he was unavailable at the time that this report was prepared.

Potential Impacts from High, Moderate and Low Impact Sites

There is the potential to encounter impacted groundwater and/or soil along the majority of the
Shilshole section, similar to the other portions of the route, due to the history of industrial activities
in the area and/or existing site uses.

The contaminants of concern that could potentially be encountered during Trail construction at or
adjacent to the 19 sites of concern identified during this study may include soil and/or
groundwater impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons, volatile organic compounds, non-halogenated
solvents, halogenated organic compounds, polychlorinated biphenyls, polycyclic aromatic
hydrocarbons, cyanide and/or metals. Additionally, other contaminants, such as metals and
semi-volatile organic compounds may also be associated with petroleum hydrocarbon impacted
sites.

During construction, an uncontrolled hazardous substance could be encountered and potentially
released to the environment by ground-disturbance or dewatering activities. For example: 1) in
areas with known contamination, 2) in areas where recorded activities such as hazardous waste
generation or fuel storage in USTs have the potential to affect soils or groundwater, or 3) in other
areas not identified in the environmental database search. In such cases, and similar to potential
effects along other portions of the Trail route, the possible environmental effects could include the
following:

m Potential release of contaminant air emissions (dust and volatile organic compounds), soil,
sediment, surface water and groundwater during construction.

m Potential alteration of contaminated groundwater plume(s) and generation of contaminated
water during dewatering activities.

m Potential alteration of contaminated migration pathways due to excavation and other
construction activities.

m Human health and the environment could potentially be affected if contamination is not
managed properly in accordance with existing regulations.

Another effect common to construction activities would be the accidental release (e.g. equipment
fuel and oil spills) of a hazardous substance during construction. Cleaning up material and
disposing of it could add more time and costs to construction operations and large spills of
hazardous materials could also require emergency response agency intervention.

In addition to management of contaminated soil and groundwater encountered during
construction, there also may be environmental legal liability issues related to property ownership.
Although we understand that no property will be acquired for this portion of the project, it was
noted in the 2008 Hazardous Materials report that SDOT will be responsible for remediating and
monitoring any contamination found on properties acquired for the Project.

Page ES-4 | December 1,2010 | GeoEngineers, Inc.
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Construction activities have the potential to impede future cleanup by liable parties on adjacent or
upgradient properties if the project elements are permanent or difficult to remove. SDOT could
incur liability for the cleanup of these sites if project elements impeded a future cleanup. However,
most of the project features are such that they would be able to be readily removed and replaced
should there be a need to conduct a cleanup beneath the site associated with adjacent or
upgradient properties.

Any structures needing demolition should be assessed for the presence of lead based paint,
asbestos and/or other contaminants of concern prior to demolition to insure proper handling and
disposal of associated wastes. Potential release of asbestos-containing materials or lead-based
paint during the removal of structures could have an effect on worker health and safety, human
health and the environment.

Roadway stripping and repaving and any clearing associated with construction staging areas may
temporarily increase pervious surfaces in the area and may also temporarily create areas sensitive
to erosion. This could result impacts to stormwater at the site. Best Management Practices
(BMPs) such as silt fences, hay bales, etc. should be employed to minimize the impacts of these
activities on the surrounding properties and Salmon Bay to the south.

Potential Mitigation Measures

There always exists the potential for unavoidable negative effects to arise during construction
activities. Specific mitigation measures for unavoidable negative effects at sites identified as high
impact and moderate impact will include:

m Air monitoring for volatile organic vapors;

m Having proper personal protective equipment available on site should hazardous vapors be
encountered (i.e. respirators); and

m Training workers in the proper procedures to identify, characterize, handle and dispose of

hazardous materials encountered in accordance with applicable rules and regulations.

General mitigation measures that will be taken throughout the project site to control, mitigate, or
eliminate any possible potential effects include the following. SDOT will handle all impacted
material encountered during construction in accordance with all applicable rules and regulations
and will utilize best management practices as described in the project specific construction plans
and specifications.  Environmental regulations, applicable for both the Shilshole segment and
other areas of the Trail alignment, require the following:

m Appropriate management techniques for contaminated media such as soil or groundwater.
m Strict control and management of hazardous wastes.

m Appropriate transportation of hazardous substances.

Additionally SDOT will implement the following practices:
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m Impacted soil and groundwater that may be encountered at the site will be properly
characterized, handled and disposed in accordance with all applicable rules, regulations and
discharge approvals.

m Construction activities will be phased in concert with any needed cleanup activities to avoid
contaminated areas and will be planned to minimize disturbance to the subsurface to prevent
the transport of contaminants to uncontaminated areas.

m Best management practices will be implemented in order to protect against hazardous
material spills from routine equipment operation during construction.

m  SDOT will identify any utilities that need to be relocated or protected prior to start of
construction.

m  Workers will be trained in the proper identification, handling and disposal of contaminated
media; the proper procedures should accidental spills of hazardous materials occur; and in
procedures to prevent hazardous material from migrating offsite and coming into contact with
the general public (e.g., via erosion or dust control problems).

m  SDOT will require the construction contractor to prepare a worker Health and Safety Plan that
will minimize the effects of identified and unanticipated hazardous substance impacts from
contaminated soil and groundwater on worker and public health and safety.

m  SDOT will also require the construction contractor to prepare and implement a Spill Prevention
Control and Countermeasure plan to minimize or avoid effects hazardous materials will have
on soil, surface water and groundwater should a spill occur.

Potential Costs

This Executive Summary presents a range of costs for preliminary site investigations and
excavation and disposal of impacted material. More detailed cost estimates are discussed in the
Discipline Report. Further investigation (e.g., Phase I/Il ESAs, asbestos and lead based material
studies, and pre-construction sampling) could be necessary to provide more accurate cost
estimates for any cleanup, worker safety and/or construction impacts.

Should SDOT decide to conduct further investigations of identified sites of concern adjacent to or
upgradient from the Trail alignment, or for due diligence purposes prior to potential property
acquisition, the following cost estimates may be used as a reference. These costs can vary
dramatically based on the historic and current land use of a site, the size of the site and the type of
land use on adjacent sites (e.g., industrial versus residential site uses).

m The average cost of a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment can range from approximately
$5,000 to $10,000 per site.

m The cost of a Phase Il Environmental Site Investigation can cost, on average, approximately
$25,000 per site but can be much higher depending on the magnitude of the study and
contaminants of concern.

Should impacted material be encountered within the proposed Project alignment, the following
general cost estimates can be used for planning purposes. However, a Project specific cost
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estimate will be required in order to accurately budget for excavation and/or disposal efforts that
may be completed if SDOT encounters contaminated materials within the Project alignment.

The estimated cost for excavation and disposal of contaminated soil includes:

excavation, temporary on-site storage and replacement of overburden soils that need to be
removed to access the underlying contaminated soil (where applicable) - $12 per cubic yard;

excavation and handling of contaminated soil - $6 per cubic yard;

transportation and tipping fees for disposal of contaminated material at an appropriate upland
facility - $40 per ton (as stated previously, this cost estimate could be much higher [$180 to
over $240/ton] if media is deemed dangerous waste);

restoration of the contaminated zone by backfilling with imported granular soil - $8 per cubic
yard for material and $6 per cubic yard for placement; and

Disposal and treatment of dewatering water - $2 per gallon (as stated previously, this cost
estimate could be much higher if water is deemed dangerous waste).

The cost of groundwater classified as dangerous waste ranges from $0.80 to $1.16 per gallon
when the groundwater is delivered in bulk quantities or approximately $179 per drum if
delivered in drums. These estimated costs include transportation and disposal fees.

Excavation and disposal estimates of this nature generally have an accuracy of + 50 percent.
Costs associated with mobilization, site preparation, dewatering of the excavation and
contaminated material, analysis of the dewatering water, utility and pavement replacement and
other site restoration are NOT included in the estimates provided.
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INTRODUCTION

This document provides an analysis of the hazardous materials impacts along Shilshole Ave NW
between 17th Ave NW and NW Vernon Place and serves as an addendum to the original Revised
Final Hazardous Materials Technical Memorandum dated November 21, 2008.

Project Description

What is the Shilshole Avenue 17t Avenue NW to Vernon Place NW Option of the 11t Avenue NW to
Ballard Locks - Burke Gilman Trail Corridor Project?

The Seattle Department of Transportation (SDOT) Burke Gilman Trail Extension Project (the Project)
seeks to complete the missing link between two existing portions of the Burke Gilman Trail
between 11th Ave NW and 30th Ave NW (at the Hiram M. Chittenden Locks) in Seattle. SDOT
issued a Determination of Nonsignificance for the project under the State Environmental Policy Act
(SEPA) on November 26, 2008, which was appealed. However, the Federal Highway
Administration approved the project (STPE-1140(041)) as a Categorical Exclusion under NEPA on
February 26, 2009.

Now, upon remand by the King County Superior Court, SDOT has revised its description of the
project to include Shilshole Ave NW between 17th Ave NW and NW Vernon Place in Seattle. This
document analyzes the hazardous materials impacts along Shilshole Ave NW between 17th Ave
NW and NW Vernon Place (hereafter also referred to as the “Shilshole segment” in this report) and
serves as an addendum to the original Revised Final Hazardous Materials Technical Memorandum
dated November 21, 2008.

What are the Proposed Project Improvements?

Project construction along Shilshole Ave NW between 17th Ave NW and NW Vernon Place would
take place within the existing street right-of-way and would involve the same type of work and
improvements involved in project construction for the other portions of the project route.
Specifically, all construction along Shilshole Ave NW between 17th Ave NW and NW Vernon Place
would involve removal of existing concrete, asphalt, and compact gravel to be replaced with a
10- to 12-foot-wide multi-use pathway; additional improvements such as railway crossings,
stormwater drainage controls, relocation of underground utilities, and reconstruction of existing
driveways; and installation of traffic controls, warning signs, and signals to direct motor-vehicle,
bicycle, and pedestrian traffic.

Background
Why Are We Considering Hazardous Materials as Part of This Study?

Identifying potentially contaminated sites prior to construction is important for the purpose of
decreasing the possibility of exposing the public and the environment to unidentified substances.
Hazardous materials include any material that may pose a threat to human health or the
environment because of its quantity, concentration, or physical or chemical characteristics. This
information can also help to minimize liability posed to SDOT with respect to cleanup costs and
environmental effects, particularly where property acquisition may occur.
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Identifying and evaluating possible effects during Project planning allows SDOT to identify
mitigation (avoidance and minimization) measures and effects on the environment. Possible
measures include changes in alignment, identifying areas requiring additional investigation before
right-of-way acquisition and measures that reduce environmental effects and associated costs.
The methodology used to conduct this analysis is included as Appendix A and is the same as used
for the 2008 report.

The handling of any potential hazardous materials will be governed in compliance with the
following policies, guidance, and laws:

POLICIES, GUIDANCE AND LAWS

Clean Air Act (CAA), Chapter 70.94 RCW.
Clean Air Act (CAA), 42 USC 7401 et seq.
Clean Water Act (CWA), 33 USC 1251 et seq.

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA), 42 USC
9601 et seq.

Dangerous Waste Regulation, Chapter 173-303 WAC.
Endangered Species Act (ESA), 7 USC 134, 16 USC 460 et seq.

Federal Highway Administration, Technical Advisory T6640.8A (1987), Supplementary
Hazardous Waste Guidance (1997), and Hazardous Wastes in Highway Rights-of-Way (1994).

Hazardous Waste Management Act, Chapter 70.105 RCW.
Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA), Chapter 70.105D RCW.
Occupational Health Standards, WAC 296-62.

Occupational Safety and Health Act (OSHA), 29 USC 651 et seq.
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), 42 USC 321 et seq.
Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 USC 300(f) et seq.

Small Business Liability Relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act.
Solid Waste Management Act, Chapter 70.95 RCW.

Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), 15 USC 2601 et seq.
Underground Storage Tanks (UST), Chapter 90.76 RCW.

U.S. Department of Transportation, Chapter 49 CFR.

Washington Industrial Safety and Health Act (WISHA).

Water Pollution Control Act, Chapter 90.48 RCW.

WSDOT Environmental Procedures Manual (EPM), Section 447.
WSDOT Local Agency Guidelines (LAG) Manual.
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We collected information for this Discipline Report by reviewing previous environmental reports
completed within the Shilshole segment, reviewing publicly available environmental records and
databases, identifying historical land uses, identifying the groundwater flow direction, and
conducting a windshield survey to identify sources of hazardous materials. The methodology to
conduct this analysis is similar to that used in the 2008 report, and is detailed and included as
Appendix A.

The Project area specifically evaluated for environmental effects included the area within %2 mile of
the Shilshole segment. This Discipline Report identified hazardous material sites adjacent to and
upgradient from the Shilshole segment. Further investigations, including Phase | and Phase Il
ESAs, are recommended for any parcels identified in this memorandum that are to be acquired for
the Shilshole segment.

Baseline Conditions
What is the Natural Environment of the Project Area?

The Project area (the area within %2 mile of the Shilshole segment as described above) is located
along the north shoreline of Salmon Bay, which connects to the Puget Sound via the Hiram M.
Chittenden Locks. The Project area is relatively flat and the topography slopes downward toward
Salmon Bay to the south-southwest. The Project alignment ranges in elevation between 5 feet and
15 feet above mean sea level.

The Project area is part of the Puget Sound Lowland formed by past glaciations. The geology of the
Project area generally consists of fill overlaying interbedded clays, silts and sands that are overlying
glacial till. Fill encountered in the area generally consists of gravel, sand, silt, wood debris,
concrete fragments and glass fragments. The fill encountered in the area ranges in thickness from
approximately 3 feet to 10 feet thick. The native soil encountered in the Project area consists of
hard silts and sands interpreted to be glacial till.

Groundwater in the Project area has been encountered during previous studies at depths ranging
from 2 feet to 12 feet beneath ground surface. The direction of groundwater flow in the Project
area is interpreted to flow to the south-southwest towards Salmon Bay based on the topography of
the area. Surface water in the area also generally flows to the south southwest where it is not
controlled by on-site stormwater systems and/or municipal drains.

What is the Land Use in the Project Area?

The Ballard neighborhood of Seattle, including the proposed Trail alighment and the area around
the proposed alignment, has been occupied by various industrial and commercial facilities for more
than one hundred years. Ballard became a center of the timber industry in the late 1800’s and the
area was occupied by several mills and shingle manufacturers. Shipping became a major
commercial enterprise in the Ballard area in the years after World War I. Since then, facilities
including bulk oil facilities, sand and gravel facilities, asphalt plants, boat yards, salvage yards, dry
cleaners and automobile wrecking yards have occupied the properties around and upgradient from
the Project area.

GEOENGINEERS r‘/ December1,2010 | Page 3

File No. 0129-128-00



BURKE GILMAN TRAIL CORRIDOR  Seattle, Washington

Much of the Ballard neighborhood is now occupied by clothing boutiques, restaurants, bars,
condominiums and town homes. However, many industries (including sand and gravel facilities,
boat yards, fuel transfer facilities, etc.) still remain along the shoreline of Salmon Bay and along the
planned Project alignment.

Are There Contaminated Sites of Concern in the Project Area?

Various properties adjacent to and upgradient from the planned Burke Gilman Trail Corridor,
including the Shilshole segment, have been used for industrial and commercial purposes during
the last one hundred years. The potential for encountering hazardous materials exists along most
of the Project alignment, either due to the adjacent site’s history or existing conditions.

The Project area contains hazardous materials and nineteen sites of concern in the vicinity of the
Shilshole segment. The sites of concern generally include known and suspected contaminated
sites (current and historic), sites that have (current and historic) underground storage tanks (USTs)
and/or leaking underground storage tanks (LUSTSs).

The following sections provide more information about the analysis of the Project area and discuss
the identified sites of concern. For each of the sites retained for in-depth analysis, the probable
extent of contamination related to planned project work was assessed to evaluate the likelihood
that the site could impact the project area. Each of the sites was assigned a risk level based on
planned acquisition and excavation work and ranked as potentially a “low impact,” “moderate
impact” or “high impact” in general accordance with the 2009 WSDOT “Guidance & Standard
Methodology for WSDOT Hazardous Material Discipline Reports.2” The risk evaluation also
included assessment of the level of complexity (straightforward or complex) that any mitigation
measures associated with each site may have upon the project; levels of complexity for each site is
determined based on the anticipated size of the impact area, the relative toxicity and quantity of
contaminants, and difficulty of cleanup remedies, per the 2009 WSDOT guidance. The complexity
of impact for each site is presented in Tables 1, 2, and 3 below.

Where are the Properties That Are Potentially High Impact?

Potential high impact risk level sites are properties that have a potential for substantial soil,
groundwater, or sediment contamination based on known concerns because of historical activities,
known contamination, and/or likely impacts to the Project Area. Potential high impact sites may
be contaminated over a large area by a single contaminant or over a small area by multiple
contaminants and are typically large or have large volumes of contaminated materials, have a long
history of industrial or commercial land use., and the contaminants are persistent, difficult or
expensive to manage.

2 Per the 2009 “Guidance and Standard Methodology for WSDOT Hazardous Materials Discipline Reports”, high impact sites are
identified “if a known concern exists regarding historical activities, contamination is known and extensive, and/or the site will
likely impact the project”. In general, high impact sites are properties that possess a potential for substantial soil, groundwater, or
sediment contamination. Moderate impact sites are identified “where concern exists because of historical activities and/or the
site may likely impact the study area but sufficient evidence is not available.” Low impact sites are identified “where a potential
concern exists because of historical activities, but either the likelihood for the site to impact the project is low or contamination
was previously remediated.”
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No potential high impact sites were identified in the Project area.

Where are the Properties That Are Potentially Moderate Impact?

Moderate impact sites are those where concern exists based on historical activities, and/or the site
may likely impact the study area based on available evidence of a release to soil and/or
groundwater, but sufficient evidence is not available.

One moderate impact property was identified in the Project area as described in Table 1 below,
and as shown on Figure 3.

TABLE 1. ONE MODERATE IMPACT PROPERTY

Map ID Number

(EDR ID
Number)

1
(41)

GEOENGINEER@

Site
(Address)

Cowman
Campbell
Paint Co
(5221
Ballard
Avenue NW)

Complexity of
Impact

Straightforward

Rationale

Adjacent to alignment; listed as RCRA CESQG, LUST,
FINDS, ICR with petroleum hydrocarbon
contaminated soil and groundwater and interim
cleanup report dated 1190s to 2003.

Information obtained from Ecology files included the
following:

B The Cowman Campbell (C&C) Paint Company
facility consists of several buildings and parcels
on the north portion of the block extending
between Ballard and Shilshole Avenues. C&C
Paints has been operational at this location
since the 1940s.

B Twelve USTs have been located at the property.
The USTs ranged in size from 300 gallons to
8,000 gallons and variously contained kerosene,
naphtha, xylol, ethylene and propylene glycol,
mineral spirits, resins, heating oil, and diesel. As
of 2003, all USTs had either been removed or
closed in place. Some excavation of
contaminated soil was conducted in the vicinity
of the removed USTs; however, not all
contaminated soil could be removed due to the
close proximity of building foundations.
Additionally, =~ some amount of diesel-
contaminated soil from nearby Salmon Bay Sand
& Gravel was used as backfill for the UST
excavation.

B 10 monitoring wells were installed at the site in
the 1990s. Several of these wells are located in
the Shilshole Avenue right-of-way. Soil and
groundwater samples from the monitoring wells
indicated the presence of free product and
gasoline and BTEX compounds at
concentrations above cleanup levels.
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Map ID Number

(EDR ID
Number)

Site Complexity of

(Address) Impact Rationale

B A plume of contaminated soil and groundwater
extends westward beyond property boundaries
beneath the Shilshole Avenue right-of-way.
According to Ecology’s notes, the affected area
could consist of 10,000 square feet at a depth
extending from near-surface to approximately 6
feet below ground surface. The nearby presence
of subsurface utility sewer and water lines may
be providing a migration pathway for subsurface
contamination.

B In 2001 and 2002, oxygen releasing compound
(ORC) was placed in affected monitoring wells in
an attempt to increase bioremediation.
Petroleum product removal was attempted via
skimmer pump in some wells.

B As of 2003, the most recent year for which data
is included in Ecology files, detected gasoline
and xylene concentrations in groundwater
samples from one Shilshole Avenue monitoring
well (MW-1) remained above applicable MCTA
cleanup levels. During the 2003 sampling
event, depth to water in MW-1 was 4.88 feet
below ground surface.

B Site data newer than 2003 was not included in
the Ecology file. None of the past sampling data
available indicates that site soil and
groundwater has previously been analyzed for
any solvents other than BTEX associated with
gasoline.

COWMAN CAMPBELL SITE

The groundwater contaminant plume associated with the Cowman Campbell site extends beneath
the north side of Shilshole Avenue NW. Full extent of the plume is unknown and there is a
potential for the contaminant plume from the Cowman Campbell site to extend beneath the
planned Shilshole segment alignment. The most recent groundwater monitoring information
available in Ecology files dates to 2003; as of that date, groundwater containing concentrations of
gasoline-range hydrocarbons and xylenes above MTCA Method A cleanup levels appeared to be
decreasing in lateral extent, but continued to extend beneath the north side of the Shilshole
Avenue right-of-way. We attempted to contact the current owner of the Cowman Campbell property
regarding the availability of more recent sampling data beneath the right-of-way; the property
owner has not yet responded to our requests for information. Cowman Campbell groundwater
monitoring wells are located along the north side of Shilshole Avenue NW, adjacent to the planned
Shilshole segment alignment in this area.

Page 6 ' December 1,2010 | GeoEngineers, Inc.
File No. 0129-128-00



BURKE GILMAN TRAIL CORRIDOR

Seattle, Washington

Which Properties are Potentially Low Impact?

Sites are identified as low impact risk level when a potential concern exists because of historical
activities, but either the likelihood for the site to impact the project is low, evidence of a release to
soil and/or groundwater was not identified, or the contamination was previously remediated.

The locations of the low impact sites are shown on Figure 3. Eighteen low impact sites were
identified adjacent to or upgradient from the Project alignment as described in Table 2 below.

TABLE 2. EIGHTEEN LOW IMPACT PROPERTIES

Map ID
Number
(EDR ID
Number)

(46)

(46)

(NA)

Site
(Address)

Seattle Cedar
Lumber
Manufacturing

(4735 Shilshole)

Covitch Williams
Sales Office

(4800 Shilshole)

Covitch Williams
Dock Office

(5219 Shilshole)

Covich Williams
Additional Space
(5109 Ballard
Avenue NW)

GEOENGINEER@

Complexity of
Impact

Straightforward

Straightforward

Straightforward

Straightforward

Rationale

Adjacent to alignment; Historic use as a timber mill and
lumber manufacturing facility. Ecology does not maintain
a file for this address or facility.

Covitch Williams owns several sites in the immediate
vicinity of the subject property. The 4800 Shilshole
address references the office and warehouse building.
This address is listed as FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System
(FTTS) and FINDS. Ecology does not maintain a file for
this address.

Covitch Williams owns several sites in the immediate
vicinity of the subject property. This Covitch Williams
address references the Dock Office and bulk storage
facility located immediately adjacent on the west side
(downgradient) of Shilshole. This address is listed as
RCRA-NonGen, FINDS, and for multiple spills occurring
during dock fueling activities (downgradient of alignment).
The tank farm at this address consists of four upright
petroleum ASTs that range in size from 14,000 gallons to
29,850 gallons. The four tanks were constructed in the
1920s and the facility has operated as a bulk storage and
marine fueling facility for a variety of fuel companies since
construction. Ecology files for this address consist only of
spill prevention and related plan documents. No
subsurface assessment or cleanup documents were
included in the Ecology file.

Upgradient from alignment off Ballard Avenue; site has
been a fuel yard for at least 50 years. 5 upright ASTs in
concrete secondary containment were observed on site
(contents unknown) and dozens of 55-gallon drums on
pallets were observed both inside and outside the
building. Most 55-gallon drums appear to be in good
condition except for 6 drums (contents unknown) which
are dented, rusted and appear to be in poor condition
sitting on a pallet on the asphalt outside of the building.
Ecology does not maintain files for this address.
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Map ID
Number
(EDR ID
Number)

(39)

(39)

Site
(Address)

Salmon Bay
Center

(5301 - 5309

Shilshole
Avenue)

CD Stimson Co,
Salmon Bay Tech
Center/Tri
Graphics Inc.
(5305 Shilshole
Avenue)

Honeywell Inc.
Shilshole/Trident
Seafoods/Trident
Akutan Bulk fuel
storage

(5303 Shilshole)

Stinson Mill Auto
Service

(5260 Shilshole)

Salmon Bay
Sand and Gravel

(5231 Shilshole)

Marco Shipyards

(5228 Shilshole
Ave NW)

Complexity of
Impact

Straightforward

Straightforward

Straightforward

Straightforward

Straightforward

Straightforward
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Rationale

Adjacent to alighment and downgradient; listed as CSCSL
with petroleum products, non -halogenated solvents,
metals and cyanide treated, removed or contained in
surface water. PAH and petroleum hydrocarbons
confirmed in soil. Metals and cyanide confirmed
(petroleum hydrocarbons and PAHs suspected) in
sediment.

Ecology files indicate the following information: TPH-D
and TPH-oil were noted in site soil in a 1999 Ecology letter
and the site is listed under a Restrictive Covenant.

A 2006 Ecology letter states that further action is required
at the site in order to obtain NFA status.

Adjacent to alignment; listed as ICR, FINDS, RCRA-LQG
with petroleum hydrocarbon contaminated soil; ICR
submitted in 1997. An Ecology site file was not available
at the time of the review. The site is listed as inactive
under the UST program on the Facility Site Identification
website.

Adjacent to alignment; Listed as RCRA - SQG, FINDS,
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation
(CERC), No further remedial action planned (NFRAP),
FTTS, above ground storage tank (AST) with various spills
of petroleum hydrocarbons into Salmon Bay and 5 diesel
ASTs on site.

Adjacent to alignment; Historic use as an auto service
facility. Gas tank shown near intersection on historic
map. Site is currently gravel-surfaced parking lot. Ecology
does not maintain a file for this address or facility.

Adjacent to alignment; Listed as FINDS, National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) and an
underground storage tank (UST) site. Two USTs, (a
gasoline UST of less than 5,000 gallon capacity and a
diesel UST of less than 20,000 gallon capacity) were
removed from the site in 1988. No detailed UST closure
or assessment information was included in the Ecology
file. The facility has been subject to several NPDES
violations for the release of surface runoff into state
surface waters between 2006 and 2009.

Adjacent to alignment; Listed only as SPILLS with various
spills of petroleum hydrocarbons into Salmon Bay.
Ecology files for this site consist only of NPDES
documents. The site has had NPDES violations for
stormwater runoff exceeding allowable effluent limits of
oil and grease.
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Map ID
Number Site Complexity of
(EDR ID (Address) Impact
Number)
Former Battery
12 )
NA Manufacture Straightforward
(NA) (5212 Shilshole)
13 Sagstad Marina .
) Straightforward
(46) (5109 Shilshole)
Dearmand
14 Property .
Straightforward
(51) (5107 Ballard
Avenue NW)
Salmon Bay
Sand & Gravel
15 Truck iahtf
(NA) - Straightforward
Facility
(4706 Shilshole)
Olympic Athletic
16 Club .
Straightforward
(35) (5301 Leary

Avenue NW)

GEOENGINEER@

Rationale

Adjacent to alignment; Existing building historic use as
battery manufacture, currently a warehouse for Salmon
Bay Sand & Gravel. Ecology does not maintain a file for
this address or facility.

Adjacent to alignment; Listed as RCRA - NonGen, FINDS,
Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated Sites List No
Further Action (CSCSL NFA), UST, Manifest, and
Independent Cleanup Report (ICR). In April 1990, four
fuel USTs (gas and diesel) were removed from an area
south of the restaurant building. Petroleum contaminated
soils excavated from the site were both disposed of off-
site and were used as backfill on site. PCS reused on-site
was treated with in-situ remediation and was considered
cleaned up after several rounds of groundwater
monitoring in the affected area were non-detect for
petroleum and benzene. In 2005, additional
contaminated soil was removed from a former wood shop
area.

Upgradient from alignment; Listed as CSCSL NFA, FINDS,
VCP with groundwater and soil impacted by petroleum
hydrocarbons. This site was historically an auto repair
facility. Petroleum contaminated soil was excavated and
removed from the site in 2004. Following several rounds
of groundwater sampling in which groundwater samples
did not contain detectable concentrations of
contaminants, the site was granted NFA by Ecology in
2006.

Adjacent to the alignment; Site occupied by operating
truck maintenance shop. Housekeeping appeared fair.
Ecology does not maintain a file for this address or facility.

Upgradient from alignment; Listed as CSCSL, ICR, and VCP
with petroleum in soil and groundwater. VCP decision is
currently in progress for this site, which was formerly a
gasoline service station. Gasoline-range petroleum
hydrocarbons and related compounds are present in soil
and groundwater beneath the site, but currently to not
appear to extend southward beneath Ballard Avenue NW,
based on groundwater samples from downgradient wells
along Ballard Avenue NW that do not contain detectable
concentrations of gasoline and BTEX.
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Map ID

Number Site Complexity of :
Rationale

(EDR ID (Address) Impact

Number)

Adjacent to the alignment: The site is used as storage and
repair of marine equipment without any visible secondary
San Mafe containment and has the potential to pose an
17 ) . environmental concern at the site if there have been any
(4600 Shilshole SUEL UL leaks or releases associated with the equipment that
Ave NW) have impacted soil or groundwater in the Project
alignment. Ecology does not maintain a file for this

address or facility.

Upgradient from alignment; Listed as LUST/UST site with
cleanup of petroleum hydrocarbon impacted groundwater
and soil started; 1 leaded gasoline and 1 used oil UST
removed. Soil and groundwater contaminated by gasoline
Former Time Oil and related compounds remains beneath the site.
18 Property/Bill's Contaminated soil and groundwater has also been
Tires Straightforward detected beneath adjacent public right-of-way, however,
(4910 NW Leary reports available for the site in Ecology’s files state that
Way) the off-site impacts “appear to be related to releases from
off-Property locations.” The off-property locations are
unnamed and unspecified in the available reports and
therefore could not be assessed for their potential impact

to the BGT alignment.

Hill Machine Upgradient from alignment; Site occupied by operating
19 . machine shop and was historic auto shop. Housekeeping
(4905 Leary Way  Straightforward appeared moderately poor. Ecology does not maintain a
) file for this address or facility.

Potential Effects
How Will the Project Affect Hazardous Materials?

The completed Project is not likely to affect hazardous materials. Bike paths are considered to be
non-pollution generating surfaces by WSDOT.

Will Project Construction Affect Hazardous Materials?

Project construction along Shilshole Ave NW between 17th Ave NW and NW Vernon Place would
take place within the existing street right-of-way and would involve the same type of work and
improvements involved in project construction for the other portions of the project route.
Specifically, all construction along Shilshole Ave NW between 17th Ave NW and NW Vernon Place
would involve removal of existing concrete, asphalt, and compact gravel to be replaced with a
10-to 12-foot-wide multi-use pathway; additional improvements such as railway crossings,
stormwater drainage controls, relocation of underground utilities, and reconstruction of existing
driveways; and installation of traffic controls, warning signs, and signals to direct motor-vehicle,
bicycle, and pedestrian traffic.

Proposed ground disturbance in most areas of the project is expected to be minimal, approximately

1.5 feet (ft) in depth for construction of railroad crossings and grading for new asphalt-paved
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parking areas. Proposed ground disturbance may also extend approximately 1.5 ft to 3 ft deep for
drainage controls, concrete paving, gravel resurfacing, and utility removal and relocation. The
maximum depth of excavation is expected to be 9 feet deep for stormwater drainage facilities and
trail lighting. No excavation deeper than 12 feet is anticipated. Groundwater may be encountered
in project excavations deeper than 2 to 6 feet below ground surface.

HAZARDOUS MATERIAL SITES

Potential construction effects along the Shilshole segment, similar to the entire Project alignment,
include releases of contaminants to the environment by ground-disturbing (including grading, utility
excavations, landscape excavations, etc.) or dewatering activities. During construction, an
uncontrolled hazardous substance could be encountered 1) in areas with known contamination or
downgradient from areas of known contamination, 2) in areas where recorded activities such as
hazardous waste generation or fuel storage in USTs have the potential to affect soils or
groundwater, or 3) in other areas not identified in the environmental database search. Potential
construction effects specific to the moderate impact sites identified in the vicinity of the Shilshole
segment and in this report are discussed below.

One Moderate Impact Site

COWMAN CAMPBELL PAINT COMPANY SITE

The portion of the Shilshole segment that is located adjacent to and south of the Cowman
Campbell site will be constructed on publicly owned right-of-way along Shilshole Avenue NW
between the Cowman Campbell property and the railroad tracks in this location. There is no
property acquisition planned in this location.

The potential impact on the Shilshole Avenue right of way from the documented release at the
adjacent Cowman Campbell site is not fully known. The known area of petroleum impacted soils
and groundwater is along the north side of the Shilshole Avenue NW right-of-way, immediately
south of the Cowman Campbell site. Impacted soils in this area are reportedly present between
approximately 3 and 6 feet below ground surface. The groundwater level in this area has been
measured at approximately 2.5 to 8 feet below ground surface. No assessment data along the
center or south side of the right-of-way was available in Ecology files or from the property owner
and as such, it is unknown whether the contaminant plume has migrated to the south side of the
right-of-way. Based on the contaminant type (petroleum hydrocarbons), width of the right-of-way
(more than 50 feet), and that as of 2003 only one of the Cowman Campbell monitoring wells along
the north side of the right-of-way still contained concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons above
applicable MTCA Method A cleanup levels, it is possible that the contaminant plume is limited to
the north side of the right-of-way and does not extend the full width of the Shilshole Avenue NW
right-of-way. But, this conclusion cannot be confirmed without additional data (or more current
information). The Cowman Campbell Paint Company property owner (Brett Cowman) was called on
multiple occasions to see if additional information existed, but he was unavailable at the time that
this report was prepared. The construction activities in this area would consist of painting and
striping, but could include limited grading, paving and potentially associated utility installation.

If grading occurs in this area, there would be a low potential to encounter impacted soil or
groundwater as the excavation associated with grading would not likely extend through
near-surface soils at the site to the depth of the existing contaminated soil or groundwater
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(approximately 5 feet below ground surface). Additionally the distance between the source
contamination and the trail (along Shilshole Avenue NW) would reduce the probability of
encountering contamination at the work area. There is a higher, but still low potential to encounter
impacted soil or groundwater at this portion of the project if catch basins or utility trenches extend
to the depth of impacted soil or groundwater. No potential to encounter impacted soil or
groundwater is anticipated if planned project improvements at this location are limited to roadway
painting and striping.

OTHER SITES OF CONCERN (18 LOW IMPACT SITES)

The regulatory database search indicated that some low impact sites adjacent to and upgradient
from the Project alignment have either impacted media (soil, groundwater, surface water and/or
sediment), completed a cleanup, are currently being cleaned up, or are subject to restrictive
covenants and/or institutional controls. See Appendix B for the complete regulatory database
search for additional details. Other low impact sites were identified based on historical site use but
no releases to soil or groundwater have been identified.

Potential construction effects associated with these other sites of concern in the vicinity of the
Shilshole segment of the Project alignment include releases of contaminants to the environment by
ground-disturbing (including grading, utility excavations, landscape excavations, etc.) or dewatering
activities. During construction, an uncontrolled hazardous substance could be encountered 1) in
areas with known contamination or downgradient from areas of known contamination, 2) in areas
where recorded activities such as hazardous waste generation or fuel storage in USTs have the
potential to affect soils or groundwater, or 3) in other areas not identified in the environmental
database search. In such cases, the possible environmental effects could include the following:

m Potential release of contaminant air emissions (dust and volatile organic compounds), soil,
sediment, surface water and groundwater during construction.

m Potential alteration of contaminated groundwater plume(s) and generation of contaminated
water during dewatering activities.

m Potential alteration of contaminated migration pathways due to excavation and other
construction activities.

Potential types of hazardous substance contamination (of soil and groundwater) that are most
commonly encountered on, or adjacent to, similar urban project sites (such as those identified in
Table 1 and Table 2) that may be encountered during project construction along the Shilshole
segment are similar to those along the entire Project alignment and include;

m petroleum hydrocarbons,

m halogenated and/or non-halogenated volatile organic compounds (VOCs),

m polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs),

B polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) and/or other semi-volatile organic compounds
(SVOCs),

B pesticides/herbicides,

H cyanide, and/or
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B metals.

Note that contaminants, such as metals, VOC or SVOC compounds can be associated with
petroleum hydrocarbon impacted sites. Also, above ground electrical utilities that may be
relocated could potentially include polychlorinated biphenyls (e.g. PCBs in transformers). Release
of PCBs during the removal/relocation of transformers could have an effect on human health and
the environment. Contamination not managed properly in accordance with existing regulations
could potentially affect human health and ecological receptors.

POTENTIAL HEALTH EFFECTS

Potential health effects of exposure to the contaminants of concern that could potentially be
encountered at or adjacent to the sites of concern in the vicinity of the Shilshole segment include
the following as identified in the United States Department of Health and Human Services Agency
for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry:

m Diesel/gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons - Irritated eyes, skin, and mucous membrane;
fatigue; blurred vision; dizziness; slurred speech; confusion; convulsions; headache; and
dermatitis.

B Metals (including arsenic, chromium, copper, lead and cadmium) - irritation to nose,
dermatitis, gastrointestinal disturbances, peripheral neuropathy, skin ulcers, linked to cancer
(in humans and animals), irritated eyes and respiratory system, lassitude (weakness,
exhaustion), insomnia, anorexia, anemia, gingival lead line (lead), tremor, wrist and ankle
paralysis, encephalopathy, kidney disease, hypotension, pulmonary edema, dyspnea (breathing
difficulty), chills, muscle aches; nausea, vomiting, diarrhea, and anosmia (loss of the sense of
smell).

m Benzene - Irritated eyes, skin, nose, respiratory system, dizziness, headache, nausea,
staggered gait; anorexia, lassitude (weakness, exhaustion), bone marrow depression and is a
potential occupational carcinogen.

m Polychlorinated biphenyls - acne-like symptoms, known as chloracne; birth defects, irritation to
eyes, nose and throat; acute and chronic exposure can cause liver damage, and symptoms of
edema, jaundice, anorexia, nausea, abdominal pains and fatigue. PCBs are a suspect human
carcinogen.

m Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) - Skin reddening or corrosion; ingestion can cause
nausea, vomiting, blood pressure fall, abdominal pain, convulsions and coma; damage to the
central nervous system can also occur; irritating to eyes and mucous membranes. Fifteen
PAHs have been identified as carcinogenic.

B Halogenated solvents - effects on the central nervous system; irritation to mucous
membranes, eyes and skin, and to a lesser extent effects on the lungs, liver and kidneys.
Perchloroethylene is a confirmed animal carcinogen with unknown relevance to humans.

m Non halogenated solvents - nausea, pain, vomiting, pneumonitis, dermatitis, headache,
dizziness, and central nervous system depression with ingestion; loss of consciousness, ringing
in the ears, insomnia, trembling, unsteady gait, vertigo, conjunctivitis, temporary impairment of
vision and/or other transient eye damage/ulceration, eye irritation and clouded or double
vision with inhalation. Liver and/or kidney injury may also result from exposure.
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m Pesticides/herbicides - irritation to eyes, skin; numbness and tingling in the tongue, lips, face;
tremor; anxiety, dizziness, confusion, malaise (vague feeling of discomfort), headache,
lassitude (weakness, exhaustion); convulsions; incoordination, imbalance, difficulty breathing,
gagging, vomiting, diarrhea, agitation, convulsions, loss of consciousness; vomiting; and is
considered a potential occupational carcinogen.

m Cyanide - Effects on Animals: asphyxiation, brain damage, heart damage, gastrointestinal
hemorrhaging; animals lethally or sub-lethally poisoned by cyanides have exhibited optic nerve
and retinal damage; and central nervous system lesions with repeated exposure.

Effects on Humans: weakness, headache, confusion, vertigo, fatigue, anxiety, dyspnea,
occasionally nausea and vomiting, rapid breathing skin irritation, severe nose irritation, coma
and convulsions (fatal if absorbed in large amount).. Long-term exposures have produced
thyroid changes.

CONSTRUCTION HAZARDS

A consequence typically encountered during project construction is the unintentional release of
hazardous substances. For example, hydraulic hoses on heavy equipment may drip hydraulic oil
while in use. Cleaning up material and disposing of it could add more time and costs to
construction operations. Large spills of hazardous materials during construction could also require
emergency response agency intervention. These are hazards on all construction projects, but they
are particularly acute for construction over water or where stormwater runs to nearby bodies of
water and rivers. However, we do not anticipate any of these impacts because a Stormwater
Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPP) plan is required by a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) Construction Stormwater General Permit and City of Seattle Standard
Specifications. See the following section for additional details regarding measures to avoid or
minimize effects.

Additional construction impacts associated with roadway stripping and repaving and any clearing
associated with construction staging areas potentially include a temporary increase of pervious
surfaces in the area and may also temporarily create areas sensitive to erosion. This could result
in impacts to groundwater and/or stormwater at the site. Best Management Practices (BMPs)
such as silt fences, hay bales, etc. should be employed to minimize the impacts of these activities
on the surrounding properties and Salmon Bay to the south.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

Underground storage tanks (USTs) or sites with former USTs and/or leaking underground storage
tanks (LUSTs) have been identified adjacent to the Project area. Unidentified or abandoned tanks
may also exist in or adjacent to the site. Hazardous materials or substances from previous LUSTs
or unidentified existing LUSTs and/or associated piping could be encountered during excavation
and have the potential to impact soil and/or groundwater along the Project alignment. Further
information regarding contaminants associated with site-specific USTs and LUSTs are described in
the Baseline Conditions section of this report.

UTILITY TRENCHES
Utility trenches have the potential to encounter unidentified contaminants. These trenches could
provide preferential pathways for contaminant migration and could pose a risk to worker health
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and safety and public health and the environment if construction activities result in a release of
contaminants.

There may be the potential that trenches associated with utility relocation could encounter
contaminated media associated with the Cowman Campbell site if utility trenches are excavated to
the depth of impacted soil and/or groundwater (approximately 3 to 6 feet below ground surface).

There may also be the potential that utility trenches (e.g. drainage swales and conveyance, utility
relocation, etc.) could encounter contaminated media associated with the other moderate impact
and low impact sites (identified in Tables 2 and 3) that are adjacent to or upgradient from the
Shilshole segment or in locations where contamination is encountered that has not been previously
identified.

ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIALS/LEAD-BASED PAINT

It is not anticipated that any structures will need to be demolished for the Shilshole segment;
however, should any structures need to be demolished, potential release of asbestos-containing
materials or lead-based paint during the removal of structures could have an effect on worker
health and safety, human health and the environment. However, SDOT will conduct lead-based
paint and asbestos surveys to determine appropriate handling for debris associated with
demolition of any structures. See the following section for additional details regarding measures to
avoid or minimize effects.

CLEANUP LIABILITY
Washington State Department of Ecology’s Focus Paper No. 94-129 indicates that “under the
Model Toxics Control Act a potentially liable person can be:

m Acurrent or past facility owner or operator,
® Anyone who arranged for disposal or treatment of hazardous substances at the site,

m Anyone who transported hazardous substances for disposal or treatment at a contaminated
site, unless the facility could legally receive the hazardous materials at the time of transport,

m Anyone who sells a hazardous substance with written instructions for its use, and abiding by
the instructions results in contamination.”

Therefore, there is the potential for SDOT to become a potentially liable person if one or more of
these conditions are met.

The most likely scenario where SDOT would assume environmental liability would be in the
acquisition of a contaminated site. We understand that SDOT does not currently plan to acquire
any additional properties along Shilshole Avenue, between 17t Avenue NW and NW Vernon Place.
However, we noted that there is a potential for SDOT to incur environmental liability if historic or
current activities have contaminated soil and/or groundwater at potential properties to be acquired
in the future and this potential should be evaluated before any additional properties are acquired.

Liability can also be incurred if construction activities cause contaminated media to spread,
increase contamination at a site or prevent the implementation of future cleanup actions.
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Construction activities may also have the potential to impede future cleanup by liable parties on
adjacent or upgradient properties if the project elements are permanent or difficult to remove.

SDOT has the potential to incur environmental liability if project elements impede a future cleanup.
Such liability has the potential to be incurred for the cleanup sites located adjacent to or
upgradient from the Project alignment including those properties identified as moderate impact.
For example, it is possible that trail construction activities could impact groundwater monitoring
wells that are associated with the Cowman Campbell Paint Company site. SDOT also may have the
potential to incur environmental liability in association with the properties identified as “low
impact” in Table 2 if project elements impeded a future cleanup. However, most of the project
features are such that they would be able to be readily removed and replaced should there be a
need to conduct a cleanup beneath the site associated with adjacent or upgradient properties.

What are the Indirect Effects of the Project on Hazardous Materials?

In addition to Project construction effects, an overall beneficial indirect effect to the area will likely
result from increased use of the Trail by commuters, resulting in lower automobile traffic volumes.
No detrimental indirect effects are anticipated related to hazardous materials from the
construction or operation of the Project.

What are the Unavoidable Adverse Effects?

No specific unavoidable adverse effects (such as uncontained spills or releases of hazardous
materials that impact soil or groundwater before they can be contained or remediated) are
anticipated for this project, though the potential for unavoidable negative effects to arise always
exists. However, general mitigation measures can be taken to control, mitigate, or eliminate any
possible potential effects. These general mitigation measures are discussed in the section headed
“How will the Project mitigate unavoidable negative effects?”

Measures to Avoid or Minimize Effects
What Will be Done to Avoid or Minimize Adverse Effects from Hazardous Materials?

SDOT will comply with all applicable environmental procedures. SDOT will manage contaminated
media that may be encountered within the Project study area as listed below:

m Management of contaminated media such as soil or groundwater, control and management of
hazardous wastes, and transport of hazardous substances will be conducted consistent with
applicable environmental regulations.

m  SDOT may acquire additional information regarding the nature and extent of contamination at
the identified sites for specific project actions, as needed, in order to avoid or cleanup
impacted media prior to/during construction. This information can be obtained through
research of publicly available data, and by conducting Phase | environmental site assessments
and Phase Il environmental site investigations.

m  SDOT will phase construction activities in concert with any needed cleanup activities to avoid
contaminated areas. Communication among the responsible parties and the regulatory
agencies, and coordination of schedules, would lessen environmental impacts.
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m  SDOT will implement construction techniques that minimize disturbance to the subsurface and
prevent the transport of contaminants to uncontaminated areas, as necessary. These
techniques will address dewatering activities, site grading and excavation, and stormwater
pollution prevention.

m  SDOT will conduct additional studies, as needed, to determine if asbestos-containing materials
or lead-based paint are present in structures prior to demolition activities to minimize exposure
to workers, the public and the environment. Applicable regulations pertaining to the handling
and disposal of these materials will be followed if structures are found to contain these
substances.

SDOT will manage construction activities to mitigate impacts to public services, impacts to the
environment (i.e. construction related releases) and worker and public health and safety:

m  SDOT will follow careful construction practices to protect against hazardous material spills from
routine equipment operation during construction. SDOT will require a Spill Prevention, Control
and Countermeasures (SPCC) plan as required by WSDOT Standard Specification 1-07.15.

m  SDOT will identify any utilities that need to be relocated or protected. Utility work will be
completed in a manner that will minimize utility service interruptions to the community.

m Electrical transformers containing oil, considered a hazardous substance under state
regulations, will be handled carefully in order to avoid a release or accidental spill during the
relocation of transformers. Workers involved with handling transformers containing oil will be
trained in the identification and proper handling of hazardous materials.

m  SDOT will require the construction contractor to prepare a worker Health and Safety Plan that
would minimize the effects of identified and unanticipated hazardous substance impacts from
contaminated soil and groundwater to the public and worker health and safety.

What Will be Done to Minimize Construction Effects?

SDOT will conduct the following activities to avoid or minimize effects to human health or the
environment.

KNOWN OR SUSPECTED CONTAMINATION WITHIN THE PROPOSED PROJECT AREA

m SDOT will be responsible for remediating and monitoring any contamination found on
properties acquired for this Project. SDOT will further evaluate the identified properties before
acquisition or construction occurs. Contamination in soils will be evaluated relative to MTCA
cleanup levels.

m Management of contaminated media such as soil or groundwater, control and management of
hazardous wastes and transport of hazardous substances will be conducted consistent with
applicable environmental regulations.

m  SDOT may conduct additional studies (as needed) to locate undocumented USTs and fuel lines
prior to construction. Areas of concern include current and former residential and commercial
structures as well as fuel tanks associated with former industrial sites. USTs encountered
within the Project alignment would be permanently decommissioned and properly removed
before general construction activities are started.
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m  SDOT will meet all regulatory conditions imposed at potentially contaminated properties in the
Project alignment.

m  SDOT will meet all appropriate discharge approvals if water affected with hazardous materials
is encountered and needs to be managed during construction.

m SDOT may conduct additional modified environmental site assessments or transaction
screening evaluations, as needed, for sites located adjacent to the Project alignment to further
identify site conditions. Even sites not located within a Project area or alighment could have
adverse impacts on the design and construction of the Project due to off-site migration of
contaminants. The site assessment would include a review of existing environmental
conditions with a focus on the potential for off-site contamination by groundwater or surface
water.

KNOWN OR SUSPECTED CONTAMINATION OUTSIDE THE PROJECT ALIGNMENT

Contaminated groundwater originating from properties located hydrologically upgradient from the
Project area could migrate to the Shilshole segment Project site. SDOT generally would not incur
liability for groundwater contamination that has migrated into the Project area as long as the
agency does not acquire the source of the contamination. SDOT will manage the associated
contaminated media within the Project area in accordance with all applicable rules and
regulations.

UNKNOWN CONTAMINATION

The potential to discover previously unidentified contamination is a risk associated with all
construction projects. Contaminated sites discovered during construction will be managed so that
construction activities comply with state and federal environmental regulations. SDOT will follow
procedures for unknown contamination handling, reporting and disposal as outlined in the WSDOT
Environmental Procedures Manual (EPM) Chapter 620.08 and all applicable City of Seattle codes
and specifications.

WORKER AND PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY

SDOT will comply with the following regulations and agreements to minimize the effects of
hazardous materials on worker and public health and safety:

m State Dangerous Waste Regulations, Chapter 173-303 WAC.

m Safety Standards for Construction Work, Chapter 296-155 WAC.

m National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants, CFR, Title 40, Volume 5, Parts 61
to 71.

m General Occupational Health Standards, Chapter 296-62 WAC.

m SDOT Standard Specifications for Municipal Construction 2008 Section 1-07.1(2).
m Seattle Municipal Code 21.16.300.

m Seattle Municipal Code 6.202.020.

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SPILLS DURING CONSTRUCTION

SDOT will prepare and implement a Spill Prevention, Control and Countermeasures (SPCC) plan as
required by WSDOT Standard Specifications 2008 Section 1-07.15(1)
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(http://www.wsdot.wa.gov/Environment/HazMat/SpillPrevention.htm) to minimize or avoid effects
hazardous materials will have on soil, surface water and groundwater should a spill occur.

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SPILLS DURING OPERATION

Hazardous materials spills are unlikely to occur during the operation of the completed Trail
extension. However, SDOT will notify Ecology in the event of an accidental spill along the Project
alignment during the operational phase.

How Will the Project Mitigate Unavoidable Negative Effects?

No specific mitigation measures for unavoidable negative effects (such as uncontained spills or
releases of hazardous materials that impact soil, groundwater etc. before they can be contained or
remediated) are anticipated for this project, though the potential for unavoidable negative effects
to arise always exists.

There is a potential for unavoidable negative effects to be encountered in association with the
potential moderate impact Cowman Campbell Paint Company site and other identified potential
low impact sites due to the distance from the project alignment. However, general mitigation
measures can be taken to control, mitigate, or eliminate any possible potential negative effects.

SDOT will handle all impacted material encountered during construction in accordance with all
applicable rules and regulations and will utilize best management practices as described in the
project specific construction plans and specifications.  Environmental regulations require the
following to appropriately handle contaminated media that may potentially be encountered:

m Appropriate management techniques for contaminated media such as soil or groundwater.
m Strict control and management of hazardous wastes.

m Appropriate transportation of hazardous substances.

SDOT will utilize the following general mitigation practices to control, mitigate, or eliminate
potential negative effects associated with encountering contaminated media (including spills,
releases, worker and public health and safety etc.).

MANAGEMENT OF CONTAMINATED MEDIA

m Impacted soil and groundwater that may be encountered at the site will be characterized,
handled and disposed in accordance with all applicable rules, regulations and discharge
approvals to minimize the potential for releases to surrounding properties.

m Construction activities will be phased in concert with needed cleanup activities to avoid
contaminated areas and will be planned so as to minimize disturbance to the subsurface to
prevent the transport of contaminants to uncontaminated areas.

SPILLS
m Best management practices will be implemented in order to protect against hazardous
material spills from routine equipment operation during construction.

m An SPCC plan and a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) will be prepared to
minimize or avoid effects hazardous materials will have on soil, surface water and groundwater
should a spill occur.
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UTILITY SERVICES
m  SDOT will identify any utilities that need to be relocated or protected prior to start of
construction to protect services to the surrounding community.

TRAINING
m  Workers will be trained in the proper identification, handling and disposal of contaminated
media that may exist in properties and buildings affected by the project.

m  Workers will be trained in the proper procedures should accidental spills of hazardous
materials occur.

m  Workers will be trained in procedures to prevent hazardous material from migrating offsite and
coming into contact with the general public (e.g., via erosion or dust control problems).

HEALTH AND SAFETY

m The Contractor will be responsible for the preparation of a worker Health and Safety Plan that
would minimize the effects of identified and unanticipated hazardous substance impacts from
contaminated soil and groundwater on worker and public health and safety.

Specific mitigation measures related to the moderate impact site Cowman Campbell Paint
Company that may be taken where construction activities encounter unavoidable negative impacts
are as follows.

COWMAN CAMPBELL PAINT COMPANY

Site specific measures to mitigate impacts from petroleum hydrocarbons, and BTEX compounds (or
other potential contaminants associated with the site) that may be encountered on the project
alignment adjacent to the Cowman Campbell site include the following;:

m  SDOT will require the construction contractor to prepare a worker Health and Safety Plan to
minimize the effects of identified and unanticipated hazardous substance impacts from
contaminated soil and groundwater on worker and public health and safety.

B The contractor shall train workers in the proper monitoring and identification of impacted
media.  40-hour HAZWOPER training will be required for workers involved in the
characterization, handling and containment of contaminated material.

m  Work activities will be suspended and the Engineer will be notified immediately if a hazardous
substance is detected at concentrations equal to or greater than established PELs as defined
in the site specific health and safety plan. Work activities will also be ceased and the Engineer
notified if potentially impacted material, as identified by field observations (e.g. staining,
sheen, odor, volatile vapor detection) is encountered. Additional soil, groundwater and/or air
sampling and testing shall be performed to determine the nature of the impacted material and
the manner in which the impacted media will be handled. Disposal procedures shall be
determined by Local, State, and Federal regulations.

m The contractor will be required to provide PPE to workers at the site. The PPE shall be readily
accessible to workers in the event that monitoring detects hazardous substances in
concentrations equal to or greater than the established PELs or suspected hazardous
materials are encountered.

m SDOT will require the construction contractor to prepare and implement an SPCC plan and a
Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) to minimize or avoid effects hazardous
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materials will have on soil, surface water, and groundwater should a spill occur. Workers shall
be trained in the proper procedures for addressing accidental spills of hazardous materials.

What are the Recommendations for Further Investigation?

Further investigations into the status of environmental concerns at adjacent and/or upgradient
sites are not anticipated at this time.

What are the Cost Estimates for Further Investigations?

Should SDOT decide to conduct further investigations of identified sites of concern adjacent to or
upgradient from the Project alignment, or for due diligence purposes prior to potential property
acquisitions, the following cost estimates may be used as a reference.

m The average cost of a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment can range from approximately
$5,000 to $10,000 per site.

m The cost of a Phase Il Environmental Site Investigation can cost, on average, approximately
$25,000 per site but can be much higher depending on the magnitude of the study and
contaminants of concern.

These costs can vary dramatically based on the historic and current land use of a site, the size of
the site and the type of land use on adjacent sites (e.g. industrial versus residential site uses).
Industrial sites and sites within industrial areas (such as the case of this project area) generally
have greater research needs for characterization of environmental conditions than residential
sites.

Preliminary Mitigation Cost Estimates?

No specific mitigation measures are required because no unavoidable negative effects are
anticipated for the construction of the trail along the Shilshole segment. General mitigation
measures will be taken to control, mitigate, or eliminate any possible potential effects since the
potential for unavoidable negative effects to arise always exists. SDOT will handle all impacted
material encountered during construction in accordance with all applicable rules and regulations
and will utilize best management practices as described in the project specific construction plans
and specifications. Costs associated with handling and disposal of impacted material potentially
encountered at the site are discussed below.

General Cost Estimates for Excavation and Disposal of Inpacted Media Potentially Encountered in the
Project Alignment?

Should impacted material be encountered within the proposed Project alignment, the following
general cost estimates can be used for planning purposes. However, a Project specific cost
estimate will be required in order to accurately budget for excavation and/or disposal efforts that
may be completed if SDOT encounters contaminated materials within the Project alighnment.

The estimated cost for excavation and disposal of contaminated soil includes:

m excavation, temporary on-site storage and replacement of overburden soils that need to be
removed to access the underlying contaminated soil (where applicable) - $12 per cubic yard;
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m excavation and handling of contaminated soil - $6 per cubic yard;

m transportation and tipping fees for disposal of contaminated material at an appropriate upland
facility - $40 per ton (as stated previously, this cost estimate could be much higher [$180 to
over $240/ton] if media is deemed dangerous waste);

m restoration of the contaminated zone by backfilling with imported granular soil - $8 per cubic
yard for material and $6 per cubic yard for placement; and

m Disposal and treatment of dewatering water - $2 per gallon (as stated previously, this cost
estimate could be much higher if water is deemed dangerous waste).

Costs associated with mobilization, site preparation, dewatering of the excavation and
contaminated material, analysis of the dewatering water, utility and pavement replacement and
other site restoration are NOT included in the estimates provided.

Excavation and disposal estimates of this nature are generally accurate within 50 percent of actual
costs. Additionally, where soil and groundwater disposal requires disposal in a facility that accepts
dangerous waste (soil or groundwater with elevated concentrations of specific chemicals of
concern) increased costs will be incurred. The cost of groundwater classified as dangerous waste
ranges from $0.80 to $1.16 per gallon when the groundwater is delivered in bulk quantities or
approximately $179 per drum if delivered in drums. Disposal costs for soil classified as dangerous
waste are estimated to range from about $180/ton to $240/ton, but may vary depending on
stabilization needs. These estimated costs include transportation and disposal fees.

LIMITATIONS

This Draft Hazardous Materials Discipline Report has been prepared for use by SVR Designs and
the City of Seattle, Department of Transportation. GeoEngineers has performed this Hazardous
Materials study of the Burke Gilman Trail Corridor located along Shilshole Avenue between 17th
Avenue NW and Vernon Place NW in general accordance with the scope and limitations of our
proposal dated May 4, 2010.

Within the limitations of scope, schedule and budget, our services have been executed in
accordance with the generally accepted environmental science practices for Hazardous Material
Discipline Reports in this area at the time this report was prepared. No warranty or other
conditions, express or implied, should be understood.

Any electronic form, facsimile or hard copy of the original document (email, text, table, and/or
figure), if provided, and any attachments are only a copy of the original document. The original
document is stored by GeoEngineers, Inc. and will serve as the official document of record.
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GLOSSARY

Term

Brownfields

Comprehensive Environmental
Response Compensation and
Liability Act (CERCLA)

Code of Federal Regulations (CFR)

Downgradient

EDR Report

General housekeeping

Groundwater
Leaking Underground Storage Tank

(LUST)

Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA)

National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES)

GEOENGINEER@
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Meaning

With certain legal exclusions and additions, the term “Brownfield site”
means real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which
may be complicated by the presence or potential presence of a
hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. (Public Law 107-118
(H.R. 2869) January 2002).

Federal legislation that requires the parties responsible for
contamination to conduct or pay for the cleanup. If the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA’s) efforts to take an
enforcement action for the cleanup are not successful, the Federal
government can clean up a site using the CERCLA Trust Fund.

The Code of Federal Regulations is the codification of the general and
permanent rules published in the Federal Register by the executive
departments and agencies of the federal government. It is divided into
50 titles that represent broad areas subject to federal regulation.
Each volume of the CFR is updated once each calendar year and is
issued on a quarterly basis. (National Archives and Records
Administration Website: http://www.gpoaccess.gov/cfr/about.html)

The direction of flow; i.e., downstream.

A list of databases searched for potential hazardous materials
contamination, including selected detailed information from federal
and state lists, and maps illustrating the identifiable sites within the
indicated search radius.

This describes how well the site is maintained. For example,
observations may record if soil is stained or if garbage, junk cars,
and/or discarded chemical containers are scattered about the
property.

That portion of the water below the ground surface that is free flowing
within the soil particles. Groundwater typically moves slowly, generally
at a downward angle because of gravity, and eventually enters into
streams, lakes, and oceans.

A known leaking tank located underground typically containing
hazardous materials, most commonly petroleum products.

Washington State legislation adopted as the counterpart to the
Federal Superfund law, also known as CERCLA. Like CERCLA, MTCA
sets up a process to identify, investigate, and cleanup contaminated
properties that are, or may be, a threat to human health or the
environment. MTCA allows for the assessment of damages where the
contamination injures wildlife or the environment.

The national program for issuing, modifying, revoking and reissuing,
terminating, monitoring and enforcing permits, and imposing and
enforcing pretreatment requirements under Sections 307, 318, 402,
and 405 of the Clean Water Act. (NPDES glossary Web site:
http://cfpub2.epa.gov/npdes/glossary.cfm?program_id=0#N)
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No further action (NFA)

Pollutant

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)

Remediation

Right-of-way

Spill Prevention Control and
Countermeasures (SPCC) Plan

Storm drain

Volatile organic compound (VOC)

Windshield survey
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Meaning

An official acknowledgement from the Washington State Department
of Ecology that a contaminated site has undergone cleanup or no
longer poses a threat to human health or the environment.

Any substance introduced into the environment that contaminates or
otherwise adversely affects the usefulness of a resource.

Polychlorinated biphenyls are aromatic compounds containing two
benzene nuclei with two or more substituted chlorine atoms.

Actions to identify, eliminate, or minimize hazardous substances that
pose a threat to human health or the environment.

Land purchased prior to the construction of transportation
improvements along with land for sound walls, retaining walls,
stormwater facilities, and other project features. This also includes
permanent or temporary easements for construction and
maintenance. Vacant land may also be set aside for future highway
expansion under certain circumstances.

A plan for minimizing effects to soil, surface water, and groundwater in
the event of a spill of contaminated soil, petroleum products,
contaminated water, or other hazardous substances. The SPCC plan
addresses construction procedures, equipment, and materials.

A sewer that carries stormwater and surface water, street wash, and
other wash waters or drainage, but excludes sewage and industrial
wastes; also called a storm sewer.

An organic (carbon-based) compound that readily forms vapors at
normal temperature and pressure. The term is generally applied to
organic solvents, certain paint additives, aerosol spray can
propellants, fuels (such as gasoline and kerosene), petroleum
distillates, dry cleaning products, and many other industrial and
consumer products, ranging from office supplies to building materials.

The process of driving by an area to look at properties for general
housekeeping and verify property addresses; a method of observing a
study area by driving the area in a vehicle.
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BURKE GILMAN TRAIL CORRIDOR  Seattle, Washington

APPENDIX A
METHODOLOGY

How Did We Collect Information on Hazardous Materials for This Report?

Information was collected for this Discipline Report by:

B Reviewing and summarizing publicly available records and databases to obtain information
indicating the location of hazardous materials.

m Identifying historical land use of the Project area.

m Evaluating local geology and soil types, surface drainage pathways, groundwater depths, and
overall groundwater flow direction by reviewing available geologic literature and topographic
maps. GeoEngineers used this information to evaluate the potential migration pathway of
hazardous materials in the environment.

m Conducting a windshield survey to observe site features and possible sources of hazardous
materials.

This Discipline Report identified hazardous material sites adjacent to the Project alignhment.
Further investigation is recommended for any other parcels identified in this memorandum as sites
of concern that may be acquired for this Project in the future.

How Were Individual Sites Considered For In-Depth Analysis?

The initial screening process for determining which sites required further analysis included the
following two criteria:

B The site is located within or adjacent to the Project alignment and potentially contained
hazardous materials.

m The site contained hazardous materials and was located hydraulically at an incline higher than
the proposed Project alignment.

GeoEngineers further assessed the sites identified for in-depth analysis. For each of the nineteen,
the probable extent of contamination was assessed to evaluate the likelihood that the site will
impact the project area. Each site was assigned a risk level, ranked as potential “high impact”,
“moderate impact”, or “low impact” per WSDOT guidance.

High impact sites are identified based on known concerns regarding historical activities, known and
extensive contamination, and/or high likelihood the site will impact the project. Moderate impact
sites are identified where concern exists because of historical activities and/or the site may likely
impact the project but sufficient evidence is not available. Low impact sites are identified where a
potential concern exists because of historical activities, but either the likelihood for the site to
impact the project is low or contamination was previously remediated.

The risk evaluation also assessed the level of complexity (straightforward or complex) that any
mitigation measures associated with each site will have upon the project; levels of complexity for
each site is determined based on the anticipated size of the impact area, the relative toxicity and
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BURKE GILMAN TRAIL CORRIDOR  Seattle, Washington

guantity of contaminants, and difficulty of cleanup remedies. Additionally, sites for this study that
met the standard of “high impact” or “moderate impact” if there was evidence of a release to
either soil or groundwater. For example, although a site like Covitch Williams, which had a
substantial number of petroleum tanks near the proposed trail alignment, it did not meet the
criteria of a “high impact” or “moderate impact” site because no evidence of soil or groundwater
contamination was identified during our research.

GeoEngineers identified which sites required further analysis by collecting information from the
sources listed below.

Regulatory Database Review

GeoEngineers reviewed local, state and federal databases to identify potential sources of
hazardous materials that could affect the planned Project alignment provided by Environmental
Data Resources, Inc. (EDR)34. GeoEngineers, Inc. contracted EDR, Inc. to conduct a regulatory
database search consistent with WSDOT, American Society for Testing and Materials, and Federal
Highway Administration (FHWA) standards and guidelines. EDR provided a comprehensive search
of existing environmental regulatory agency databases for known or suspected contaminant-
related concerns within the Project area. Appendix B contains the full database list and results of
EDR’s database research.

Historical Research

GeoEngineers conducted historical research efforts to identify and characterize past land use
activities. From these records, GeoEngineers:

m Compiled a land use inventory using aerial photographs, Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps and
Polk City directories. Reviewed aerial photographs dated between 1936 and 2004.

m Compiled a land use inventory using Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps. Reviewed Sanborn Fire
Insurance maps dated between 1893 and 1968.

m Compiled a land use inventory using Polk City Directories. Reviewed Polk City Directories dated
between 1920 and 2005.

Data Validation

GeoEngineers requested and reviewed publicly available files from the Washington State
Department of Ecology (Ecology) for specific properties where hazardous materials were likely to
exist based on the EDR report and historical background research. This review focused on
identifying the nature and extent of known contamination and cleanup activities on properties
within the Project area.

3 Environmental Data Resources, EDR Data Map, 2010.

4 The EDR report includes a list of databases that we reviewed, including selected detailed information from federal and state
lists, and maps illustrating the identifiable sites within the indicated search radius. Sites are located on the focus maps provided
by EDR. The EDR report is attached as Appendix B.
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Windshield Survey

GeoEngineers conducted a windshield survey of the Project area, focusing on properties where
hazardous materials were known or suspected to be present. The survey included properties
adjacent to or upgradient from the Project alignment that could affect construction or operation
within the Project alignment. GeoEngineers conducted a windshield survey by driving along the
proposed Project alignment to a) verify the addresses of identified hazardous materials sites, and
b) look for previously unidentified hazardous materials sites that might affect Project construction
or operation. GeoEngineers noted the following information during the windshield survey:

m The presence of improvements on the site.
m The usage and physical setting, including slope, drainage features and soils.

B Indications suggesting the presence of USTs, above-ground storage tanks, buried pipelines,
drums, hazardous and/or solid waste disposal, soil staining and distressed vegetation.

m  General housekeeping observations>.

B Adjacent and nearby properties with a potential to contribute hazardous materials.

Windshield Survey Summary of Observations - Project Site

A representative of GeoEngineers performed a visual reconnaissance of the site on May 27, 2010.
In conducting the windshield survey, GeoEngineers looked only at features in plain sight from
public access corridors. GeoEngineers did not enter any properties or view conditions within
buildings.

Table A-1 below summarizes conditions observed during our windshield survey and site
reconnaissance. The following section contains additional details regarding conditions of potential
environmental significance observed during our windshield survey and a summary list of known or
suspect environmental conditions identified by this portion of our study. Photographs of the site
were taken to document observations made during our reconnaissance. Site photographs are
available in our files.

5 General housekeeping observations include noting how well the site is maintained. For example, the GeoEngineers notes if soil
is stained or if garbage, junk cars, and/or discarded chemical containers are scattered about the property.
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TABLE A-1. SUMMARY OF WINDSHIELD SURVEY OBSERVATIONS - PROJECT SITE

Feature

Structures (existing)

Structures (evidence of former)
Heating/Cooling System

Floor Drains, Sumps or Drywells
Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTs)

Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) or
Evidence of USTs

Drums or Other Containers

Chemicals or Hazardous Materials (other
than de minimis quantities of cleaning
products)

Evidence of Leaks, Spills or Releases
Surrounding ASTs, USTs, and/or Chemical
Storage Areas

Stained or Corroded Floors, Walls or
Drains (other than apparent water stains
or minor oil stains on pavement from
parked vehicles)

Pipes of Unknown Origin or Use
On-site Septic System

Sewage Disposal System
Potable Water Supply

Solid Waste Refuse Dumpsters
Hydraulic Hoists

Oil/Water Separators

Discolored or Stained Soil or Vegetation
Potentially from Hazardous Substances

Hazardous Waste Disposal Areas
Uncontained Debris, Refuse or

Unidentified Waste Materials

Standing Water or Other Liquids

Catch Basins and Storm Water Drainage

Page A-4 | December 1,2010 | GeoEngineers, Inc.
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Observed
Yes No

<X X X X

X X X X X X X

Comment, Location and/or Description
and other development on site
(e.g. pavement, etc.)

Occupied by paved and gravel shoulder of
Shilshole Avenue NW and railroad tracks.

Some soil staining was observed along the
south side of Shilshole Avenue NW.
Staining appeared to be associated with
vehicle traffic.

Small puddles of water were observed in
depressions along south shoulder of
Shilshole Avenue NW.

Various stormwater catchbasins are located
along the roadways adjacent to the project
alignment, on Shilshole Avenue NW.
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Comment, Location and/or Description

Observed .
Feature and other development on site
Yes No
(e.g. pavement, etc.)

Pits/Ponds/Lagoons X
Waste or Wastewater Discharges X
Unusual Odors X
Stressed Vegetation X
Fill Material X Gravel surfacing material along the shoulder

of Shilshole Avenue NW is likely fill.

Monitoring wells were observed along the

LA G EHIEIEl Cloi 230 X north side of Shilshole Avenue NW south of

monitoring) C&C Paints.
Pad-Mounted Transformers X
Pole-Mounted Transformers X Various pole mounted transformers were

observed along the Trail alignment

Other Conditions of Environmental
Concern

FINDINGS
The planned Trail alignment along Shilshole Avenue NW is primarily occupied by paved roadways
and gravel shoulder surfacing.

Known or suspect environmental conditions identified by this portion of the study are listed below:

m The monitoring wells observed south of the C&C Paint building are associated with
groundwater monitoring of contaminant plumes originating from the Cowman Campbell Paint
Company site. Construction activities in this portion of the site may encounter impacted soil or
groundwater associated with those contaminant plumes.

m The surface of the south shoulder of Shilshole Avenue NW appears stained in some locations.
The staining appears to be associated with vehicular traffic and activities associated with the
railroad tracks in this location. The surface staining in these locations could indicate impacted
soil and/or groundwater which may have the potential to impact the Trail construction.

B There is evidence of the use of fill in most areas of the site. The nature and origins of the fill
were not apparent during the site visit. The existence of fill of unknown origins along the
planned Trail alignment could pose an environmental concern to the project if the fill material
is impacted by contaminants and Project activities encounter such material during the
construction.

m Pole mounted transformers can pose an environmental concern to the site if there have been
historical leaks of the insulating oil in the transformers, particularly in older transformers
containing PCBs. The transformers along the planned Trail alignment appeared to be in good
condition but PCB content could not be assessed from the ground as labeling was not visible.
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Windshield Survey Summary of Observations - Adjacent Properties and Vicinity

We viewed properties located adjacent to and surrounding the site on May 27, 2010 from
accessible public rights-of-way and the site. We did not enter adjacent properties or buildings. The
site generally is situated in an area that is heavily developed with commercial, retail and industrial
uses. The Findings section, below, contains additional details regarding conditions of potential
environmental significance observed during our windshield survey and a list of known or suspect
environmental conditions identified by this portion of our study. Table A-ll below outlines adjacent
land uses and pertinent observations with respect to conditions that could pose a recognized
environmental condition on the subject site.

TABLE A-2. ADJOINING STREETS AND ADJACENT PROPERTIES OBSERVATIONS

Position Relative

Direction Adjoining Street Adjacent Property and Use

to Site®
The north adjacent property is generally occupied by
numerous commercial industrial facilities including
hilshole A i i i |
North Shilshole Avenue UseiEater marine equipment repair, Sand and Gravel Company
NW warehouses, truck maintenance, fuel sales,

Cowman Campbell Paint Company, and both paved
and gravel parking areas.

South adjacent properties are generally occupied by
commercial and industrial facilities including
Shilshole Avenue . boatyards, marine equipment sales, repair, and
South Downgradient L
NW g salvage, bulk fuel facility, and sand and gravel
facility. Train tracks run parallel to Shilshole Avenue
NW on the south side of the right-of-way.

The east adjacent property is occupied by additional
East Vernon Place Crossgradient marine equipment sales and repair and boatyard
properties.

The west adjacent property is occupied by additional
West 17th Avenue NW Crossgradient marine equipment sales and repair and boatyard
properties.

FINDINGS

The properties located adjacent to the planned Trail alignment and in the surrounding area are
occupied by commercial, retail and industrial facilities. Various boat yards, a sand and gravel
facility, and fuel sales facilities are located along both sides of Shilshole Avenue NW.

Known or suspect environmental conditions identified by this portion of the study are listed below:

B The heavy industrial traffic along Shilshole Avenue NW, may pose environmental concerns to
the site if there have been historic spills or leaks associated with these activities.

m The presence of various marine equipment and/or truck repair facilities and fuel storage and
sales facilities may pose a potential environmental risk to the planned Trail alighment if there

6 The inferred shallow groundwater flow direction in the site vicinity is to toward Salmon Bay, to the south and southwest along the
planned Trail alignment.
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have been spills or releases associated with activities at these sites that have impacted
groundwater that may have the potential to migrate onto the planned Trail alignment.

m  Monitoring wells observed along the north side of Shilshole Avenue NW south of Cowman
Campbell Paint Company are associated with the monitoring of impacted groundwater at the
Cowman Campbell site. Information obtained during our review of Ecology files indicates that
the impacted groundwater at the site may migrate beneath Shilshole Avenue NW.

The presence of ship yards, fuel facilities and railway tracks along the south side of Shilshole
Avenue NW have the potential to pose environmental concerns to the portion of the planned Trail
alignment in that area.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

SEATTLE, WA 98107
SEATTLE, WA 98107

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records within the requested search area for the following databases:

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL. .. National Priority List

Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites

Delisted NPL________________. National Priority List Deletions

NPLLIENS. . ____. Federal Superfund Liens

LIENS2 _____ .. CERCLA Lien Information

RCRA-TSDF.___ ... RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

US ENG CONTROLS________. Engineering Controls Sites List

US INST CONTROL.________. Sites with Institutional Controls

HMIRS. ... Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
DOTOPS. _____ ... Incident and Accident Data

USCDL. . ... Clandestine Drug Labs

DOD. . ... Department of Defense Sites

FUDS. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

LUCIS . Land Use Control Information System

CONSENT. ___ ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

ROD.____ . Records Of Decision

UMTRA .. Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

ODIl . Open Dump Inventory

DEBRISREGION 9. _________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
MINES. ... Mines Master Index File

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

RADINFO.______ ... Radiation Information Database

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
USHISTCDL. ______________. National Clandestine Laboratory Register

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing
COALASHDOE.____________. Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data

FEMAUST. _____ . ___. Underground Storage Tank Listing

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

SWF/LF. .. Solid Waste Facility Database
SWTIRE. . ... Solid Waste Tire Facilities
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DRYCLEANERS.____________. Drycleaner List

CDL. ... Clandestine Drug Lab Contaminated Site List
HISTCDL. . ... List of Sites Contaminated by Clandestine Drug Labs
COALASH. _____ ... Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV_ ____________ Indian Reservations

INDIANODI _____ ... Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIAN UST. ___ ... Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIANVCP_ ____ . __.__. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants_____ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed data on
individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

FEDERAL RECORDS

CERCLIS: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System
contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either
proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase
for possible inclusion on the NPL.

A review of the CERCLIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/29/2010 has revealed that there are 2
CERCLIS sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID  Page
VALUE PLATING & METAL POL 3207 11TH AVENUE SwW 109 1109
WEYERHAEUSER SEATTLE LAB-UNDEV 3233 11TH ST SW 109 1116

CERC-NFRAP: Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS
sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed
and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List
(NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a
recommendation for listing at a later time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard
associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged

to be a potential NPL site.

A review of the CERC-NFRAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/23/2009 has revealed that there are

TC02764970.1r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

8 CERC-NFRAP sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID  Page
HONEYWELL INC SHILSHOLE 5303 SHILSHOLE 39 298
HATTIES HAT REMOVAL 5231 BALLARD AVE NW 41 328
RUDD CO INC 1141 NW 50TH STREET 44 352
MAGNOLIA FERTILIZER 1144 BALLARD WAY 63 632
GENERAL DISPOSAL CORP 1415 NW BALLARD WAY 65 650
US CG SUPPORT CENTER NORTH BAS 2700 WEST COMMODORE WAY 69 655
WESMAR COMPANY INC 1451 NW 46TH 72 747
UNITED SERVICES 3450 16TH AV W 107 1098

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/11/2009 has revealed that there is 1
CORRACTS site within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID  Page

VALUE PLATING & METAL POL 3207 11TH AVENUE SW 109 1109

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity
generators (LQGSs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous

waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/13/2010 has revealed that there are

14 RCRA-LQG sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID  Page
BARNACLE POINT LLC 2629 NW 54TH ST 13 87
BALLARD LANDMARK 5433 LEARY AVE NW 29 241
BALLARD LEARY LP 5440 LEARY AVE NW 35 264
TRI GRAPHICS INC 5305 SHILSHOLE AVE NW 1 39 305
RUDD CO INC 1141 NW 50TH STREET 44 352
BALLARD AUTO WRECKING 1515 NW LEARY WAY 53 462
BH STORDAHL & SONS INC LEARY 4930 LEARY AVE NW 55 527
NOBLE METALS 928 NW LEARY WY 60 572
SKILLS INC BALLARD ANODIZE 4615 8TH AVE NW 70 723
SKILLS INC PAINT 4515 8TH AVE NW 76 835
MARCO SEATTLE 2300 W COMMODORE WAY 83 900
TYSON SEAFOOD GROUP INC 4250 24TH AVE W 87 931
TRIDENT SEAFOODS CORP SEATTLE 653 NW 41ST STREET 97 1000
FOSS MARITIME CO 660 W EWING ST 104 1058
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RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)

of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/13/2010 has revealed that there are 8
RCRA-SQG sites within the searched area.

Site

PACIFIC FISHERMEN INCORPORATED

BARDAHL

SEATTLE GALV INC

PAULSEN & ASSOCIATES
RADTKE MARINE INC

BAY VALVE SERVICE INC
SCCC DRUM

VALUE PLATING & METAL POL

Address

5351 24TH AVE NW

1400 N.W. 52ND ST.

1520 N.W. LEARY WAY
4501 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
4515 11TH AVE NW

1110 NW 46TH ST

4455 SHILSHOLE AVE NW P
3207 11TH AVENUE SW

Map ID Page

22 169
37 272
53 467
62 591
74 773
74 783
78 863
109 1109

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)

of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally
exempt small quantity generators (CESQGS) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of

acutely hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/13/2010 has revealed that there are
40 RCRA-CESQG sites within the searched area.

Site

SPARKLE CLEANERS

WESTERN INDUSTRIAL INC STORAGE

LORTONE INC
THE TUX SHOP

PACIFIC STYLE 4 WHEEL & OFF RO

RAYTHEON CO VESSEL OPS
SWEDISH MEDICAL CTR BALLARD

US ARMY COE LAKE WASHINGTON SH

SEATTLE SOILD WASTE UTIL OIL' T
BAGDAD AUTO REBUILD
COWMAN CAMPBELL PAINT CO
DOCTOR DONS AUTOMOTIVE INC
PRODUCTION GEAR WORKS INC
NORTHWAY PRODUCTS INC
CANAL MARINE INC

KIRSTEN PIPE CO INC

HATCH & KIRK INC

NF CORP

MILLER PAINT CO INC SEATTLE
HIGH ROAD AUTOMOTIVE

HILL MACHINE INC

MCCALLUM ENVELOPE & PRINTING

MARINE SYSTEMS INC SEATTLE
WESTERN PIONEER INC
SEAVIEW EAST BOATYARD

Address

2011 NW MARKET ST
2501 NW MARKET ST
2856 NW MARKET ST
5409 15TH AVE NW

5466 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
5355B 28TH AVE NW

5304 RUSSELL AVE NW
3015 NW 54TH ST

5220 15TH NW

1108 NW 52ND ST

5221 BALLARD AVE NW
1136 NW 50TH ST

1406 NW 51ST ST

1411 NW 51ST ST

5109 SHILSHOLE AVE NW S
1807 NW DOCK PL

5111 LEARY AVE NW
4911 11TH AVE NW

1500 NW LEARY WAY
1531 NW LEARY WAY
4905 LEARY AVE NW

801 NW 48TH ST W END OF
950 NW LEARY WAY

4601 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
4701 SHILSHOLE AVE NW

Map ID Page

9 42

12 73

15 100
21 163
23 191
24 203
25 208
27 216
36 269
38 290
41 320
44 366
44 373
44 375
46 391
50 437
50 439
52 450
53 453
53 482
55 522
58 540
60 574
62 601
62 607
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Site Address Map ID  Page
BALLARD MILL MARINA 4703 BALLARD AVE NW 62 627
NOR QUEST SEAFOODS INC 1111 NW 45TH ST 74 765
GUERNSEY OSTERGARD INC 1119 NW 46TH ST 74 796
UNIVERSITY SWAGING CORP 840 NW 45TH ST 76 826
ALASKA DIESEL ELECTRIC INC 4420 14TH AVE NW 78 849
MARITIME TRAINING CTR 4455 SHILSHOLE AVE NW 78 860
HAUGE & HASSAIN INC 6TH AVE 4415 6TH AVE NW 79 868
DA BURNS & SONS INC 4411 LEARY WAY NW 82 881
SUPERIOR AUTO SVC 4333 LEARY WAY NW 86 928
UNION BAY SHIPBUILDING CORP 801 NW 42ND 91 969
ICICLE SEAFOODS INC 9TH AVE 4207 9TH AVE NW 92 975
LOTHROP BUSINESS FORMS INC 2122 W ELMORE 95 995
SUNMAR SHIPPING INC 1100 W EWING ST 99 1023
ICICLE SEAFOODS YARD 4025 13TH AVE W W CARGO 101 1039
FISHING VESSEL OWNERS MARINEW 1511 W THURMAN 102 1041

RCRA-NonGen: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA-NonGen list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/13/2010 has revealed that there

are 100 RCRA-NonGen sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID  Page
SEATTLE SCHOOL DIST ADAMS ELEM 2637 NW 62ND ST 2 5
WALL HARRY 1746 NW 58TH ST 6 19
CHEVRON 60090968 2021 NW MARKET ST 9 31
JACOBSON TERMINALS INC 5350 30TH AVENUE NORTHW 10 53
BALLARD OIL CO INC 5300 26TH AVE NW 13 79
BALLARD WASTE OIL NE COR NW 54TH ST & 26T 13 81
FENPRO INC 2627 NW MARKET ST 13 92
SHELL STATION 120716 5500 15TH AVENUE NORTHW 16 106
F & N INVESTMENT CO LLC 1509 NW MARKET ST 16 120
ALEUTIAN DRAGON FISHERIES 2801 NW MARKET NE COR O 17 132
AB JACOBSON LLC 2801 NORTH WEST MARKET 17 142
SHELL OIL CO NW MARKET ST 803 NW MARKET ST 19 147
LARRYS AUTO REPAIR 5465 LEARY AVE NW 20 157
ALASKA SIGHTSEEING CRUISE WEST 5351 24TH AVE NW STORAG 22 167
WESTERN GEOPHYSICAL 5345 28TH AVE NW 24 195
PACIFIC PRODUCER VESSEL 5355 28TH AVE NW E BERT 24 201
SWEDISH MEDICAL CTR BALLARD 2 5300 TALLMAN AVE NW BAL 25 205
TALLMAN DIAGNOSTIC LAB 5343 TALLMAN AVE NW 25 206
SWEDISH MEDICAL CENTER BALLARD 5409 BARNES AVE NW 26 213
MEDICAL CENTER LAB 5414 BARNES AVE NW 26 214
RUSSELL NW 5321 RUSSELL AVE NW 28 233
GOURMET WORLD FOODS 5342 RUSSELL AVE NW 28 235
NW 53RD ST DRUMS 1432 NW 53RD ST 31 245
BALLARD PATTERN BRASS FOUNDRY 5416 SHILSHOLE AVE NW 34 250
CROSSFIELD PRODUCTS CORP 5422 SHILSHOLE AVE NW 34 251
PAULS AUTO CLINIC 5319 BALLARD AVE NW 35 256
ARNE’S AUTO SEERVICE 5208 20TH AVENUE NW 35 258
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Site

HONEYWELL INC SHILSHOLE
DEEP SEA FISHERIES INC

GARY D TORGERSON CO

CARTER MOTORS

VOLK CO

BAYS AUTO REPAIR

SHAPES INNOVATORS LLC

BR AUTO SVC REPAIR

SAGSTAD MARINA

COVICH WILLIAMS CO INC
NELSON CHEVROLET CO

MARS HILL PROPERTIES 50TH LLC
HA THOMPSON INC

GREAT WESTERN PAINTING CO INC
AL MURRAY RESTORATIONS
ODDVARS AUTO SHOP

NORTH WEST PLASTICS

AM TEST INC SEATTLE

HILL MACHINE HEADWORKS INC
PETERSON AUTOMOTIVE INC

NORTHERN EUROPEAN AUTO RECYLCE

JA HANSEN PAINTING CONTRACTOR
NIX AUTO WRECKING

UHAUL CO OF BALLARD

ARCTIC ALASKA FISHERIES
ESTATES OF BRANCHFLOWER

AM SERVICES INC

FISHERMENS FINEST

PHOENIX POWER SYSTEMS INC
BALLARD DIVING & SALVAGE INC
ELLSTROM MFG INC

BALLARD METH LAB WAST

HOUGH MARINE MACHINE INC
BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY SEATTLE
SKILLS INC PAINT DIV NW 47TH
AICKINSTRUT INC

US CG SUPPORT CENTER NORTH BAS
TOSCO CORP SEATTLE TERM

TOC HOLDINGS CO

ASKO HYDRAULIC REPAIR A DIV OF
FRED MEYER INC 45TH ST

PTI COHO

QUALITY DIESEL ENGINES INC
COLOR TECH

WESMAR COMPANY INC

DUNCAN ENGINE

RASMASSEN PAINT CONSTRUCTION
DEEP SEA FISHERIES INC 11TH AV
ER & JR SUTTERLLC

QUEEN FISHERIES INC SHOP PROPE
NORTHWEST AWNING FABRIC INC
ABELLA WOODWORKING INC

PEEL ASSOC INC

ROLLS ROYCE COMMERCIAL MARINE
UNITED BUSINESS SUPPLY CORP
EXXONMOBIL OIL CORP 46-109

Address

5303 SHILSHOLE

5305 SHILSHOLE AVE NW 2
5225 LEARY AVE

5202 LEARY AVE NW

1135 NW 51ST ST

5015 14TH AVE NW

5113 RUSSELL AVE NW
5128 RUSSELL AVE NW
5109 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
5219 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
1521 NW 50TH

1411 NW 50TH ST

1553 NW LEARY WAY

4816 15TH NW
917 NW 49TH

826 NW 49TH ST

827 NW 49TH

4900 9TH AVE NW

4905 LEARY AVE NW

4813 8TH AVE NW

1440 NW LEARY WAY

922 NW LEARY WAY

999 LEARY WAY NW

1119 NW LEARY WAY

4601 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
1501 NW 46TH ST

4711 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
4778 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
1515 NW BALLARD WAY
1525 NW BALLARD WAY
1540 NW BALLARD WAY
NW COR OF 11TH AVE & BA
1101 NW BALLARD WAY
9TH AVE NW & NW LEARY W
825 8TH NORTHWEST

2901 W COMMODORE WAY
2700 WEST COMMODORE WAY
2740 W COMMODORE WAY
2737 W COMMODORE WAY
2805 W COMMODORE WAY
915 NW 45TH ST

4500 9TH AVE NW

4611 9TH NW

1405 NW 46TH ST

1451 NW 46TH

1121 NW 45TH ST

1143 NW 45TH

4517 11TH AVE NW

2360 W COMMODORE WAY
2426 W COMMODORE WY
2600 W COMMODORE WAY MD
2600 W COMMODORE WAY
4503 8TH AVE NW

4451 14TH STREET NORTHW
644 NW 44TH

4401 11TH AVE NW

Map 1D

39
39
40
40
43
44
45
45
46
46
47
49
53
53
54
54
54
54
55
58
59
60
60
60
62
62
62
62
62
62
62
63
63
64
66
68
69
69
69
69
70
70
70
71
72
74
74
74
75
75
75
75
76
78
80
81

Page

298
304
309
310
350
372
378
380
385
409
425
429
490
499
505
517
518
520
521
555
562
564
583
587
600
605
612
622
623
624
626
629
633
635
651
653
655
674
681
701
709
716
721
734
747
761
763
781
804
816
822
824
833
865
871
874
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Site

OLSON FUEL CO INC

YACHT CARE MAINTENANCE MGMT
CANAL BOATYARD INC

COASTAL MARINE ENGINE INC
MANTEC SERVICES INC

YORK REFRIGERATION MARINE US
KEM EQUIPMENT INC

DOUBLE Y INVESTMENT CO
SALMON BAY STEEL BALLARD
MARINE FLUID SYSTEMS INC

HY SECURITY GATE OPERATORS
DYNO BATTERY CO

WE STONE & CO A DIV OF WESCOLD
NORQUEST MOORAGE

TRIDENT SEAFOODS EWING ST YARD
OCEAN BEAUTY SEAFOODS AKA WA F

VESSEL SUNMAR BARGE

Address

4415 LEARY WAY NW
4300 11TH AVE NW

4300 11TH AVE NW

4300 11TH AVE NW SW COR
4400 24TH AVE W

4401 23RD AVE W

4301 LEARY WAY NW
4250 8TH AVE NW

4315 9TH AVE NW

801 NW 42ND E SIDE SITE
4216 LEARY WAY NW
4248 23RD AVE W

4220 22ND AVE W

4259 22ND AVE W

1138 W EWING ST

1100 W EWING ST E SIDE
4025 13TH AVE W VESSEL

ERNS: The Emergency Response Notification System records and stores information on reported
releases of oil and hazardous substances. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA.

A review of the ERNS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2009 has revealed that there are 61
ERNS sites within the searched area.

Site

2629 NW 54TH STREET

2629 NW 54TH

2629 NW 54TH ST EAST SIDE OF Y
2629 NW. 54 ST

2629 NW 54TH ST

2629 NORTHWEST 54TH ST

2629 NW. 54 ST SEATTLE SHIP CA
2629 NW 54TH ST

2629 NW 54TH

2611 NW 54TH ST BALLARD OIL CO
2425 NW 54TH STREET

5355 28 AVE NW

JACOBSONS TERMINAL 5355 28TH A
5303 SHILSHOLE AVE NW

5303 SHILSHOLE AVE NW

5303 SHILSHOLE AVE NW SIGHT IS
5303 SHILSHOLE AVE NW

5303 SHILSHOLE AVE NW

4800 20TH AVE NW

5219 SCHILSHOLE AVENUE NW
5219 SHILSHOLE AVE

5219 SHILSHOLE AVE, NW

5219 SHILSHOAL AVE, NW

5219 SHILSHOLE AVE, NW

5219 SHIL SHOLE AVE. NW
COVICH WILLIAMS FUEL DOCK 5219
5219 SHILSHOLE AVE, NW

5219 SHILSHOLE AVE, NW

Address

2629 NW 54TH STREET
2629 NW 54TH

2629 NW 54TH ST EAST Sl
2629 NW. 54 ST

2629 NW 54TH ST

2629 NORTHWEST 54TH ST
2629 NW. 54 ST SEATTLE
2629 NW 54TH ST

2629 NW 54TH

2611 NW 54TH ST BALLARD
2425 NW 54TH STREET
5355 28 AVE NW
JACOBSONS TERMINAL 5355
5303 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
5303 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
5303 SHILSHOLE AVE NW S
5303 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
5303 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
4800 20TH AVE NW

5219 SCHILSHOLE AVENUE
5219 SHILSHOLE AVE

5219 SHILSHOLE AVE, NW
5219 SHILSHOAL AVE, NW
5219 SHILSHOLE AVE, NW
5219 SHIL SHOLE AVE. NW
COVICH WILLIAMS FUEL DO
5219 SHILSHOLE AVE, NW
5219 SHILSHOLE AVE, NW

Map ID  Page
82 886
85 911
85 912
85 914
87 933
88 939
90 945
90 947
90 950
91 960
91 973
93 983
94 989
94 993
98 1021
99 1025
101 1036
Map ID Page
13 82
13 82
13 83
13 83
13 83
13 83
13 83
13 84
13 84
13 92
22 189
24 205
24 205
39 295
39 296
39 297
39 297
39 298
46 398
46 399
46 400
46 410
46 411
46 411
46 411
46 411
46 411
46 412
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Site

5219 SHILSHOLE AVE, NW

5219 SHILSHOLE AVE, NW

5219 SHILSHOLE AVE, NW

5219 SHILSHOLE AVE, NW

5219 SHILSHOLE AVE

5219 SHILSHOLE AVE

5265 SHILSHOLE AVE NW

5265 SHILSHOLE AVE NW

5265 SHILSHOLE AVE NW

5265 SHILSHOLE AVE NW

5265 SHILSHOLE AVE

4511 SHILSHOLE AVE NW

4511 SHILSHOLE AVE NW

4601 SHILSHOLE AVE NW BETWEEN
4601 SHILSHOLE AVE

4601 SHILSHOLE AVE NW EAST OF
4601 SHILSHOLE AVE NW STAGING
4725 SHILSHOLE;

4725 SHIL SHALE AVE NW

4733 SHIL SHOLE AVE NW

4733 SHIL SHOLE AVE NW

4733 SHILSHOLE AVE NW

4733 SHILSHOLE AVE. NW

4733 SHIL SHOLE AVE, NW CANAL
BALLARD MILL MARINA 4733 SHILS
BALLARD MILL MARINA 4733 SHILS
4733 SHILSHOLE AVE

4733 SHIL SHOLE AVE. NW

1111 NW 45TH STREET

1111 NW 45TH ST

1111 NORTHWEST 45TH ST

1111 NW 45TH ST

1115 NW 45TH AVE

Address

5219 SHILSHOLE AVE, NW
5219 SHILSHOLE AVE, NW
5219 SHILSHOLE AVE, NW
5219 SHILSHOLE AVE, NW
5219 SHILSHOLE AVE

5219 SHILSHOLE AVE

5265 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
5265 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
5265 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
5265 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
5265 SHILSHOLE AVE

4511 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
4511 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
4601 SHILSHOLE AVE NW B
4601 SHILSHOLE AVE

4601 SHILSHOLE AVE NW E
4601 SHILSHOLE AVE NW S
4725 SHILSHOLE;

4725 SHIL SHALE AVE NW
4733 SHIL SHOLE AVE NW
4733 SHIL SHOLE AVE NW
4733 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
4733 SHILSHOLE AVE. NW
4733 SHIL SHOLE AVE, NW
BALLARD MILL MARINA 473
BALLARD MILL MARINA 473
4733 SHILSHOLE AVE

4733 SHIL SHOLE AVE. NW
1111 NW 45TH STREET
1111 NW 45TH ST

1111 NORTHWEST 45TH ST
1111 NW 45TH ST

1115 NW 45TH AVE

Map ID  Page
46 412
46 412
46 412
46 412
46 413
46 413
46 421
46 421
46 422
46 422
46 422
62 596
62 596
62 596
62 600
62 600
62 603
62 613
62 613
62 614
62 614
62 614
62 616
62 617
62 617
62 617
62 617
62 617
74 760
74 760
74 760
74 760
74 760

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA's listing of Brownfields properites addressed by Cooperative Agreement Recipients
and Brownfields properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments

A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/01/2009 has revealed that there
are 2 US BROWNFIELDS sites within the searched area.

Site

Address

FORMER MAMCO MANUFACTURING/NEU 1401 NW 50TH STREET

FORMER GENERAL DISPOSAL

1415 BALLARD WAY NW

Map ID  Page
49 427
65 649
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TRIS: The Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System identifies facilities that release toxic
chemicals to the air, water, and land in reportable quantities under SARA Title 1ll, Section 313. The source
of this database is the U.S. EPA.

A review of the TRIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2008 has revealed that there are 3
TRIS sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID  Page
BARDAHL 1400 N.W. 52ND ST. 37 272
SCHIPPERS & CREW INC 5309 SHILSHOLE AVE NW S 39 308
RUDD CO INC 1141 NW 50TH ST 43 340

FTTS: FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance
activities related to FIFRA, TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act) over the
previous five years. To maintain currency, EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

A review of the FTTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/09/2009 has revealed that there are 6
FTTS sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID  Page
PACIFIC FISHERMEN INCORPORATED 5351 24TH AVE NW 22 169
TRIDENT SEAFOODS CORP 5303 SHILSHOLE AVE NW 39 296
COVICH WILLIAMS COMPANY INC 4800 20TH AVE NW 46 396
NF CORP 4911 11TH AVE NW 52 450
SEAVIEW BOATYARD EAST INC 4701 SHILSHOLE AVE NW 62 611
FOSS MARITIME CO 660 W EWING ST 104 1058

HIST FTTS: A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all

ten EPA regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports
the implementation of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances
Control Act). Some EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA

regions are not providing EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS
database. Itincluded records that may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is

no longer updated.

A review of the HIST FTTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/19/2006 has revealed that there are
7 HIST FTTS sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID  Page
PACIFIC FISHERMEN INCORPORATED 5351 24TH AVE NW 22 169
TRIDENT SEAFOODS CORP 5303 SHILSHOLE AVE NW 39 296
COVICH WILLIAMS COMPANY INC 4800 20TH AVE NW 46 396
NF CORP 4911 11TH AVE NW 52 450
SEAVIEW BOATYARD EAST INC 4701 SHILSHOLE AVE NW 62 611
SEATTLE MARINE & FISHING SUPPL 2121 W COMMODORE WAY 89 944
FOSS MARITIME CO 660 W EWING ST 104 1058
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

ICIS: The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the
national enforcement and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES) program.

A review of the ICIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/10/2009 has revealed that there is 1 ICIS
site within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID  Page

TRIDENT SEAFOODS CORP 5303 SHILSHOLE AVE NW 39 301

PADS: The PCB Activity Database identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or
brokers and disposers of PCBs who are required to notify the United States Environmental Protection Agency of
such activities. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA.

A review of the PADS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/01/2009 has revealed that there are 3
PADS sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID  Page
NOAA SHIP OCEANOGRAPHER 5355 28TH AVENUE NW JAC 24 203
ICICLE SEAFOODS INC 9TH AVE 4207 9TH AVE NW 92 975
FOSS MARITIME CO 660 W EWING ST 104 1058

MLTS: The Material Licensing Tracking System is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission
and contains a list fo approximately 8,100 sites which possess or use radioactive materials and are subject to
NRC licensing requirements.

A review of the MLTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/24/2009 has revealed that there is 1 MLTS
site within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID  Page

TRIDENT SEAFOODS CORPORATION 5303 SHILSHOLE AVENUE N 39 297

FINDS: The Facility Index System contains both facility information and "pointers" to other

sources of information that contain more detail. These include: RCRIS; Permit Compliance System (PCS);

Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS); FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticide Fungicide Rodenticide Act]

and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System]; CERCLIS; DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to
manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental statutes); Federal

Underground Injection Control (FURS); Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS); Surface Impoundments (SIA); TSCA
Chemicals in Commerce Information System (CICS); PADS; RCRA-J (medical waste transporters/disposers); TRIS;

and TSCA. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA/NTIS.

A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/19/2009 has revealed that there are 203
FINDS sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID  Page
SEATTLE SCHOOL DIST ADAMS ELEM 2637 NW 62ND ST 2 5
WALL HARRY 1746 NW 58TH ST 6 19
GASTON PROPERTY 2838 NW 57TH ST 7 20
CHUCKS BALLARD SVC 5615 24TH NW 8 27
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Site

CHEVRON 60090968

SPARKLE CLEANERS

AT&T WIRELESS BALLARD 2
JACOBSON TERMINALS INC
BALLARD TRANSFER CO OF WASHING
MARKET STREET TEXACO

WESTERN INDUSTRIAL INC STORAGE
TARABOCHIA INC FISHING VESSEL
BALLARD OIL CO INC

BALLARD WASTE OIL

STABBERT YACHT & SHIP LLC

ALL ALASKA SEAFOODS INC
GARDNER BOAT REPAIR INC

FENPRO INC

VERIZON WIRELESS BALLARD
LORTONE INC

SHELL STATION 120716

F & N INVESTMENT CO LLC
ALEUTIAN DRAGON FISHERIES

NW MARKET ST SITE

AB JACOBSON LLC

SHELL OIL CO NW MARKET ST
LARRYS AUTO REPAIR

THE TUX SHOP

ALASKA SIGHTSEEING CRUISE WEST
PACIFIC FISHERMEN INCORPORATED
LIEB MARINE SERVICES LLC

PACIFIC STYLE 4 WHEEL & OFF RO
NORDIC MARINER LLC

WESTERN GEOPHYSICAL

JACOBSON TERMINALS

PACIFIC PRODUCER VESSEL
RAYTHEON CO VESSEL OPS
TALLMAN DIAGNOSTIC LAB

AT&T WIRELESS BALLARD

SWEDISH MEDICAL CTR BALLARD
SWEDISH MEDICAL CENTER BALLARD
MEDICAL CENTER LAB

US ARMY COE LAKE WASHINGTON SH
RUSSELL NW

GOURMET WORLD FOODS

BALLARD LANDMARK

NW 53RD ST DRUMS

VAUPELL INDUSTRIAL PLASTICS IN
BALLARD PATTERN BRASS FOUNDRY
CROSSFIELD PRODUCTS CORP
PAULS AUTO CLINIC

ARNE'S AUTO SEERVICE

WYMAN PROPERTY

WILSON FORD EAST PORTION
SEATTLE SOILD WASTE UTIL OIL T
BARDAHL

HATCH & KIRK INC 52ND ST

BAGDAD AUTO REBUILD

SALMON BAY CENTER

TRIDENT SEAFOODS CORP

Address

2021 NW MARKET ST

2011 NW MARKET ST

1903 NW MARKET ST

5350 30TH AVENUE NORTHW
2417 NW MARKET ST

5505 24TH NW

2501 NW MARKET ST

5300 26TH AVE NW VESSEL
5300 26TH AVE NW

NE COR NW 54TH ST & 26T
2629 NW 54TH STREET
2629 NW 54TH ST

2611 NW 54TH

2627 NW MARKET ST

1801 NW MARKET ST

2856 NW MARKET ST

5500 15TH AVENUE NORTHW
1509 NW MARKET ST

2801 NW MARKET NE COR O
2801 NW MARKET ST

2801 NORTH WEST MARKET
803 NW MARKET ST

5465 LEARY AVE NW

5409 15TH AVE NW

5351 24TH AVE NW STORAG
5351 24TH AVE NW

2425 NW 54TH ST

5466 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
5470 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
5345 28TH AVE NW

5355 28TH NW

5355 28TH AVE NW E BERT
5355B 28TH AVE NW

5343 TALLMAN AVE NW
5355 TALLMAN AVE NW
5304 RUSSELL AVE NW
5409 BARNES AVE NW
5414 BARNES AVE NW
3015 NW 54TH ST

5321 RUSSELL AVE NW
5342 RUSSELL AVE NW
5433 LEARY AVE NW

1432 NW 53RD ST

1144 NW 53RD ST

5416 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
5422 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
5319 BALLARD AVE NW
5208 20TH AVENUE NW
5330 BALLARD AV NW
5440 LEARY AVE NW

5220 15TH NW

1400 N.W. 52ND ST.

1125 NW 52ND ST

1108 NW 52ND ST
5301-5309 SHILSHOLE AV
5303 SHILSHOLE AVE NW

Map ID  Page
9 31
9 42
9 52
10 53
11 64
11 67
12 71
13 78
13 79
13 81
13 82
13 89
13 91
13 92
14 99
15 100
16 106
16 120
17 132
17 139
17 142
19 147
20 157
21 163
22 167
22 169
22 190
23 191
23 193
24 195
24 201
24 201
24 203
25 206
25 208
25 208
26 213
26 214
27 216
28 233
28 235
29 241
31 245
32 246
34 250
34 251
35 256
35 258
35 259
35 265
36 269
37 272
38 289
38 290
39 295
39 296
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Site

HONEYWELL INC SHILSHOLE
DEEP SEA FISHERIES INC

TRI GRAPHICS INC

SCHIPPERS & CREW INC
GARY D TORGERSON CO
CARTER MOTORS

OLSEN FURNITURE FORMER
COWMAN CAMPBELL PAINT CO
MOBIL SERVICE STATION 19-748
VOLK CO

RUDD CO INC

DOCTOR DONS AUTOMOTIVE INC
BAYS AUTO REPAIR
PRODUCTION GEAR WORKS INC
NORTHWAY PRODUCTS INC

ECI CONSTRUCTION

SHAPES INNOVATORS LLC

BR AUTO SVC REPAIR
SAGSTAD MARINA

CANAL MARINE INC

COVICH WILLIAMS COMPANY INC
CANAL COVE MARINA LLC
COVICH WILLIAMS CO INC

COWMAN CAMPBELL PAINT COMPANY

SALMON BAY SAND & GRAVEL CO IN
NELSON CHEVROLET CO

MARS HILL PROPERTIES 50TH LLC
KIRSTEN PIPE CO INC

HATCH & KIRK INC

NF CORP

MILLER PAINT CO INC SEATTLE
SEATTLE GALV INC

HIGH ROAD AUTOMOTIVE

HA THOMPSON INC

GREAT WESTERN PAINTING CO INC
BALLARD RECYCLING

AL MURRAY RESTORATIONS
ODDVARS AUTO SHOP

NORTH WEST PLASTICS

AM TEST INC SEATTLE

HILL MACHINE INC

BH STORDAHL & SONS INC LEARY
MCCALLUM ENVELOPE & PRINTING
PETERSON AUTOMOTIVE INC

NIX AUTO WRECKING INC

NORTHERN EUROPEAN AUTO RECYLCE

JA HANSEN PAINTING CONTRACTOR
NOBLE METALS

MARINE SYSTEMS INC SEATTLE

NIX AUTO WRECKING

UHAUL CO OF BALLARD

PAULSEN & ASSOCIATES
NORTHERN MARINE INDUSTRIES INC
DELTA WESTERN SEATTLE
BALLARD MILL MARINA SATELLITE
BRANCH FLOWER CO

Address

5303 SHILSHOLE

5305 SHILSHOLE AVE NW 2
5305 SHILSHOLE AVE NW 1
5309 SHILSHOLE AVENUE S
5225 LEARY AVE

5202 LEARY AVE NW
5205 BALLARD AVE NW
5221 BALLARD AVE NW
5100 15TH AVE NW

1135 NW 51ST ST

1141 NW 50TH STREET
1136 NW 50TH ST

5015 14TH AVE NW

1406 NW 51ST ST

1411 NW 51ST ST

1115 NW 51ST ST

5113 RUSSELL AVE NW
5128 RUSSELL AVE NW
5109 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
5109 SHILSHOLE AVE NW S
4800 20TH AVE NW

5209 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
5219 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
5223 SHILSHOLE

5231 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
1521 NW 50TH

1411 NW 50TH ST

1807 NW DOCK PL

5111 LEARY AVE NW
4911 11TH AVE NW

1500 NW LEARY WAY
1520 N.W. LEARY WAY
1531 NW LEARY WAY
1553 NW LEARY WAY
4816 15TH NW

1509 NW 49TH ST

917 NW 49TH

826 NW 49TH ST

827 NW 49TH

4900 9TH AVE NW

4905 LEARY AVE NW
4930 LEARY AVE NW

801 NW 48TH ST W END OF
4813 8TH AVE NW

1406 NW LEARY WAY
1440 NW LEARY WAY

922 NW LEARY WAY

928 NW LEARY WY

950 NW LEARY WAY

999 LEARY WAY NW

1119 NW LEARY WAY
4501 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
4507 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
4511 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
4531 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
4567 SHILSHOLE AVE NW

Map ID  Page
39 298
39 304
39 305
39 307
40 309
40 310
41 318
41 320
42 333
43 350
44 352
44 366
44 372
44 373
44 375
44 377
45 378
45 380
46 385
46 391
46 396
46 398
46 409
46 417
46 419
47 425
49 429
50 437
50 439
52 450
53 453
53 467
53 482
53 490
53 499
53 500
54 505
54 517
54 518
54 520
55 522
55 527
58 540
58 555
59 561
59 562
60 564
60 572
60 574
60 583
60 587
62 592
62 594
62 595
62 596
62 600
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Site

ARCTIC ALASKA FISHERIES
WESTERN PIONEER INC

1526 NW 46TH LLC

ESTATES OF BRANCHFLOWER
SEAVIEW EAST BOATYARD

AM SERVICES INC

FISHERMENS FINEST

PHOENIX POWER SYSTEMS INC
ELLSTROM MFG INC

BALLARD MILL MARINA

BALLARD METH LAB WAST

HOUGH MARINE MACHINE INC
BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY SEATTLE
SKILLS INC PAINT DIV NW 47TH
AICKINSTRUT INC

US CG SUPPORT CENTER NORTH BAS
TOSCO CORP SEATTLE TERM

TOC HOLDINGS CO

ASKO HYDRAULIC REPAIR A DIV OF
FRED MEYER INC 45TH ST

PTI COHO

QUALITY DIESEL ENGINES INC
SKILLS INC BALLARD ANODIZE
COLOR TECH

WESMAR COMPANY INC

MOBIL OIL CANAL BULK PLANT
DUNCAN ENGINE

RASMASSEN PAINT CONSTRUCTION
NOR QUEST SEAFOODS INC
RADTKE MARINE INC

DEEP SEA FISHERIES INC 11TH AV
BAY VALVE SERVICE INC
GUERNSEY OSTERGARD INC

ER & JR SUTTERLLC

QUEEN FISHERIES INC SHOP PROPE
ASP PROPERTY

NORTHWEST AWNING FABRIC INC
ABELLA WOODWORKING INC
UNIVERSITY SWAGING CORP

PEEL ASSOC INC

SKILLS INC PAINT

ALASKA DIESEL ELECTRIC INC
MARITIME TRAINING CTR

SCCC DRUM

ROLLS ROYCE COMMERCIAL MARINE
HAUGE & HASSAIN INC 6TH AVE
UNITED BUSINESS SUPPLY CORP
EXXONMOBIL OIL CORP 46-109

DA BURNS & SONS INC

OLSON FUEL CO INC

BERNARD JOHNSON

MARCO SEATTLE

YACHT CARE MAINTENANCE MGMT
CANAL BOATYARD INC

COASTAL MARINE ENGINE INC
SUPERIOR AUTO SVC

Address

4601 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
4601 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
1526 NW 46TH ST

1501 NW 46TH ST

4701 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
4711 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
4778 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
1515 NW BALLARD WAY
1540 NW BALLARD WAY
4703 BALLARD AVE NW
NW COR OF 11TH AVE & BA
1101 NW BALLARD WAY
9TH AVE NW & NW LEARY W
825 8TH NORTHWEST

2901 W COMMODORE WAY
2700 WEST COMMODORE WAY
2740 W COMMODORE WAY
2737 W COMMODORE WAY
2805 W COMMODORE WAY
915 NW 45TH ST

4500 9TH AVE NW

4611 9TH NW

4615 8TH AVE NW

1405 NW 46TH ST

1451 NW 46TH

1101 NW 45TH ST

1121 NW 45TH ST

1143 NW 45TH

1111 NW 45TH ST

4515 11TH AVE NW

4517 11TH AVE NW

1110 NW 46TH ST

1119 NW 46TH ST

2360 W COMMODORE WAY
2426 W COMMODORE WY
4459 26TH AVE W

2600 W COMMODORE WAY MD
2600 W COMMODORE WAY
840 NW 45TH ST

4503 8TH AVE NW

4515 8TH AVE NW

4420 14TH AVE NW

4455 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
4455 SHILSHOLE AVE NW P
4451 14TH STREET NORTHW
4415 6TH AVE NW

644 NW 44TH

4401 11TH AVE NW

4411 LEARY WAY NW

4415 LEARY WAY NW

4420 LEARY WAY NW

2300 W COMMODORE WAY
4300 11TH AVE NW

4300 11TH AVE NW

4300 11TH AVE NW SW COR
4333 LEARY WAY NW

Map 1D

62
62
62
62
62
62
62
62
62
62
63
63
64
66
68
69
69
69
69
70
70
70
70
71
72
74
74
74
74
74
74
74
74
75
75
75
75
75
76
76
76
78
78
78
78
79
80
81
82
82
82
83
85
85
85
86

Page

601
601
604
605
607
612
621
623
626
627
629
633
635
651
653
655
674
681
701
709
716
721
723
734
747
759
761
763
765
773
781
783
796
804
816
819
822
824
826
833
835
849
860
863
865
868
871
874
881
886
897
900
911
912
914
928
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Site

TYSON SEAFOOD GROUP INC
MANTEC SERVICES INC

YORK REFRIGERATION MARINE US
SEATTLE MARINE & FISHING SUPPL
KEM EQUIPMENT INC

DOUBLE Y INVESTMENT CO

AT&T WIRELESS SALMON BAY
SALMON BAY STEEL BALLARD
MARINE FLUID SYSTEMS INC

UNION BAY SHIPBUILDING CORP

HY SECURITY GATE OPERATORS
ICICLE SEAFOODS INC 9TH AVE
DYNO BATTERY CO

WE STONE & CO A DIV OF WESCOLD
NORQUEST MOORAGE

LOTHROP BUSINESS FORMS INC
TRIDENT SEAFOODS CORP SEATTLE

TRIDENT SEAFOODS EWING ST YARD

SUNMAR SHIPPING INC

OCEAN BEAUTY SEAFOODS AKA WA F

EMERSON DELI & GAS
CHAMPION INTL BALLARD SED
VESSEL SUNMAR BARGE
COASTAL TRANSPORTATION INC
ICICLE SEAFOODS YARD

FISHING VESSEL OWNERS MARINE W

FOSS MARITIME CO

INDUSTRIAL OFFICE COMPLEX
PACIFIC MOLASSES CO PM AG PROD
VALUE PLATING & METAL POL

Address

4250 24TH AVE W

4400 24TH AVE W

4401 23RD AVE W

2121 W COMMODORE WAY
4301 LEARY WAY NW

4250 8TH AVE NW

725 NW 43RD ST

4315 9TH AVE NW

801 NW 42ND E SIDE SITE
801 NW 42ND

4216 LEARY WAY NW

4207 9TH AVE NW

4248 23RD AVE W

4220 22ND AVE W

4259 22ND AVE W

2122 W ELMORE

653 NW 41ST STREET

1138 W EWING ST

1100 W EWING ST

1100 W EWING ST E SIDE
2120 EMERSON PL

4025 13TH AVE W SED
4025 13TH AVE W VESSEL
4025 13TH AVE W COASTAL
4025 13TH AVE W W CARGO
1511 W THURMAN

660 W EWING ST

3400 11TH AVE SW

3200 11TH AVE SW

3207 11TH AVENUE SW

WEYERHAEUSER SEATTLE LAB-UNDEV 3233 11TH ST SW

RAATS: The RCRA Administration Action Tracking System contains records based on enforcement
actions issued under RCRA and pertaining to major violators. It includes administrative and civil actions
brought by the United States Environmental Protection Agency. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA.

A review of the RAATS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/17/1995 has revealed that there is 1

RAATS site within the searched area.

Site

SEATTLE GALV INC

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

Address

1520 N.W. LEARY WAY

Map ID  Page
87 931
87 933
88 939
89 944
90 945
90 947
90 949
90 950
91 960
91 969
91 973
92 975
93 983
94 989
94 993
95 995
97 1000
98 1021
99 1023
99 1025
100 1027
101 1032
101 1036
101 1038
101 1039
102 1041
104 1058
105 1090
109 1104
109 1109
109 1116
Map ID  Page
53 467

CSCSL: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Ecology’s Confirmed & Suspected
Contaminated Sites List.

A review of the CSCSL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/27/2010 has revealed that there are 50
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CSCSL sites within the searched area.
Site

6526 JONES AVE NW

SERVICE STATION FORMER
CHUCKS BALLARD SvC

CHEVRON 60090968

STABBERT YACHT & SHIP LLC
TEXACO STATION 632320049

NW MARKET ST SITE

BROADSTONE BALLARD PROPERTY
SHELL OIL CO NW MARKET ST

THE TUX SHOP

JACOBSON TERMINALS INC

US ARMY COE LAKE WASHINGTON SH
OLYMPIC ATHLETIC CLUB

WYMAN PROPERTY

BARDAHL

SALMON BAY CENTER

MOBIL SERVICE STATION 19-748
BALLARD BROWN BEAR CAR WASH
MAMCO MFG BLDGS B&C

MARS HILL PROPERTIES 50TH LLC
BALLARD AUTO WRECKING
BALLARD RECYCLING

NIX AUTO WRECKING

GENERAL DISPOSAL CORP

TIME OIL SEATTLE

TOC HOLDINGS CO

BNSF MANHOLE NW 45TH ST & 9TH
WESMAR COMPANY INC

MOBIL OIL CANAL BULK PLANT

ER & JR SUTTERLLC

SHINING OCEAN

PETERSEN SITE

WASHINGTON MARINE ENG CORP
SALMON BAY STEEL BALLARD
UNION BAY SHIPBUILDING CORP
DYNO BATTERY CO

SOLDANO PROPERTY

CHARLES R WATTS COMPANY
EMERSON DELI & GAS

CHAMPION INTL BALLARD SED
FISHING VESSEL OWNERS MARINE W
INTERBAY BNR

FOSS MARITIME CO

INDUSTRIAL OFFICE COMPLEX
SEATTLE CITY DOT SHIP CANAL TR
UNITED SERVICES

TIME OIL/BILL’S TIRES

PACIFIC MOLASSES CO PM AG PROD
VALUE PLATING & METAL POL
WEYERHAEUSER SEATTLE LAB-UNDEV

Address

6526 JONES AVE NW
5600-5614 24TH AVE NW
5615 24TH NW

2021 NW MARKET ST

2629 NW 54TH ST

5500 15TH NW

2801 NW MARKET ST

1139 NW MARKET ST

803 NW MARKET ST

5409 15TH AVE NW

5350 30TH AVE NW

3015 NW 54TH ST

5301 LEARY AVE NW

5330 BALLARD AV NW
1400 N.W. 52ND ST.
5301-5309 SHILSHOLE AV
5100 15TH AVE NW

5111 15TH NW

1415 / 1427 NW 49TH S
1411 NW 50TH ST

1515 NW LEARY WAY

1509 NW 49TH ST

999 LEARY WAY NW

1415 NW BALLARD WAY
2750 2737 2805 W COMMOD
2737 W COMMODORE WAY
INTERSECTION OF NW 45TH
1451 NW 46TH

1101 NW 45TH ST

2360 W COMMODORE WAY
2440 W COMMODORE WAY
4315 11TH AVE NW

4403 24TH AVE W

4315 9TH AVE NW

801 NW 42ND

4248 23RD AVE W

4233 21ST AVE W

4121 6TH AVE NW

2120 EMERSON PL

4025 13TH AVE W SED
1511 W THURMAN

1809 W EMERSON

660 W EWING ST

3400 11TH AVE SW
6THAVE W / EMERSON S
3450 16THAV W

4910 NW LEARY WAY

3200 11TH AVE SW

3207 11TH AVENUE SW
3233 11TH ST SW

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
109
109

Page

25
27
31
85
102
139
145
147
163
198
216
254
259
272
292
329
334
369
429
462
500
583
641
678
681
710
747
771
804
817
923
935
950
969
983
997
998
1027
1032
1041
1053
1058
1090
1095
1098
1101
1104
1109
1116

TC02764970.1r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 15




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

HSL: The Hazardous Sites List is a subset of the CSCSL Report. It includes sites which have
been assessed and ranked using the Washington Ranking Method (WARM).

A review of the HSL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/17/2010 has revealed that there are 16 HSL

sites within the searched area.

Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List

Site Address Map ID  Page

NW MARKET ST SITE 2801 NW MARKET ST 17 139
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List

WYMAN PROPERTY 5330 BALLARD AV NW 35 259
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List

BARDAHL 1400 N.W. 52ND ST. 37 272
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List

MOBIL SERVICE STATION 19-748 5100 15TH AVE NW 42 329
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List

BALLARD AUTO WRECKING 1515 NW LEARY WAY 53 462
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List

BALLARD RECYCLING 1509 NW 49TH ST 53 500
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List

GENERAL DISPOSAL CORP 1415 NW BALLARD WAY 65 641
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List

WESMAR COMPANY INC 1451 NW 46TH 72 747
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List

ER & JRSUTTERLLC 2360 W COMMODORE WAY 75 804
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List

SALMON BAY STEEL BALLARD 4315 9TH AVE NW 90 950
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List

CHAMPION INTL BALLARD SED 4025 13TH AVE W SED 101 1032
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List

INTERBAY BNR 1809 W EMERSON 103 1053
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List

INDUSTRIAL OFFICE COMPLEX 3400 11TH AVE SW 105 1090
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List

PACIFIC MOLASSES CO PM AG PROD 3200 11TH AVE SW 109 1104
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List

VALUE PLATING & METAL POL 3207 11TH AVENUE SW 109 1109
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List

WEYERHAEUSER SEATTLE LAB-UNDEV 3233 11TH ST SW 109 1116

ALLSITES: Information on facilities and sites of interest to the Department of Ecology.

A review of the ALLSITES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/09/2010 has revealed that there are
271 ALLSITES sites within the searched area.

Site

6526 JONES AVE NW

SEATTLE SCHOOL DIST ADAMS ELEM 2637 NW 62ND ST

7 ELEVEN STORE 230716365K

Address Map ID  Page
6526 JONES AVE NW 1 3
2 5
6111 24TH AVE NW 3 11
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Site

KEN GRONVOLD

WALL HARRY

GASTON PROPERTY

SERVICE STATION FORMER

CHUCKS BALLARD SvC

CHEVRON 60090968

SPARKLE CLEANERS

AT&T WIRELESS BALLARD 2
BALLARD LAUNDRY CENTER
JACOBSON TERMINALS INC
JACOBSEN BOATS & MOTORS INC
BALLARD TRANSFER CO OF WASHING
MARKET STREET TEXACO

WESTERN INDUSTRIAL INC STORAGE
BALLARD OIL CO INC

TARABOCHIA INC FISHING VESSEL
STABBERT YACHT & SHIP LLC
BARNACLE POINT LLC

FENPRO INC

ARNOLDS DELI BALLARD ARCO
VERIZON WIRELESS BALLARD
LORTONE INC

TEXACO STATION 632320049

SHELL STATION 120716

F& N INVESTMENT CO LLC

SEATTLE CITY ESD NW MARKET ST
BALLARD APARTMENTS LLC
ALEUTIAN DRAGON FISHERIES

NW MARKET ST SITE

BROADSTONE BALLARD PROPERTY
SHELL OIL CO NW MARKET ST
LARRYS AUTO REPAIR

UNOCAL STATION 5479

THE TUX SHOP

ALASKA SIGHTSEEING CRUISE WEST
PACIFIC FISHERMEN INCORPORATED
LIEB MARINE SERVICES LLC

PACIFIC STYLE 4 WHEEL & OFF RO
NORDIC MARINER LLC

UNKNOWN

WESTERN GEOPHYSICAL

JACOBSON TERMINALS INC

PACIFIC PRODUCER VESSEL
RAYTHEON CO VESSEL OPS
TALLMAN DIAGNOSTIC LAB

AT&T WIRELESS BALLARD

SWEDISH MEDICAL CTR BALLARD
SWEDISH MEDICAL CENTER BALLARD
MEDICAL CENTER LAB

US ARMY COE LAKE WASHINGTON SH
RUSSELL NW

GOURMET WORLD FOODS

WILSON FORD

BALLARD LANDMARK

NW 53RD ST DRUMS

VAUPELL INDUSTRIAL PLASTICS IN

Address

6001 24TH AVE NW

1746 NW 58TH ST

2838 NW 57TH ST
5600-5614 24TH AVE NW
5615 24TH NW

2021 NW MARKET ST

2011 NW MARKET ST

1903 NW MARKET ST

5522 20TH AVE NW

5350 30TH AVENUE NORTHW
2412 NW MARKET
2417 NW MARKET ST

5505 24TH NW

2501 NW MARKET ST

5300 26TH AVE NW

5300 26TH AVE NW VESSEL
2629 NW 54TH ST

2629 NW 54TH ST

2627 NW MARKET ST

2654 NW MARKET ST

1801 NW MARKET ST

2856 NW MARKET ST

5500 15TH NW

5500 15TH AVENUE NORTHW
1509 NW MARKET ST

1521 NW MARKET ST

1545 NW MARKET ST

2801 NW MARKET NE COR O
2801 NW MARKET ST

1139 NW MARKET ST

803 NW MARKET ST

5465 LEARY AVE NW

5409 15TH NW

5409 15TH AVE NW

5351 24TH AVE NW STORAG
5351 24TH AVE NW

2425 NW 54TH ST

5466 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
5470 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
5320 28TH AVE NW

5345 28TH AVE NW

5350 30TH AVE NW

5355 28TH AVE NW E BERT
5355B 28TH AVE NW

5343 TALLMAN AVE NW
5355 TALLMAN AVE NW
5304 RUSSELL AVE NW
5409 BARNES AVE NW
5414 BARNES AVE NW
3015 NW 54TH ST

5321 RUSSELL AVE NW
5342 RUSSELL AVE NW
5433 LEARY NW

5433 LEARY AVE NW

1432 NW 53RD ST

1144 NW 53RD ST

Map ID  Page
5 16
6 19
7 20
8 25
8 27
9 31
9 42
9 52
9 53
10 53
11 63
11 65
11 67
12 71
13 77
13 78
13 85
13 89
13 92
13 94
14 99
15 100
16 102
16 106
16 120
16 128
16 132
17 132
17 139
18 145
19 147
20 157
21 158
21 163
22 167
22 169
22 190
23 191
23 193
24 194
24 195
24 198
24 201
24 203
25 206
25 208
25 208
26 213
26 214
27 216
28 233
28 235
29 237
29 241
31 245
32 246
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Site

NESS CRANE SERVICE INC
BALLARD PATTERN BRASS FOUNDRY
CROSSFIELD PRODUCTS CORP
OBERMAIER MACHINE WORKS INC
OLYMPIC ATHLETIC CLUB

PAULS AUTO CLINIC

ARNES AUTO SERVICE

WYMAN PROPERTY

WILSON FORD EAST PORTION
SEATTLE SOILD WASTE UTIL OIL T
BARDAHL

HATCH & KIRK INC 52ND ST
BAGDAD AUTO REBUILD

SALMON BAY CENTER
HONEYWELL INC SHILSHOLE

Not reported

DEEP SEA FISHERIES INC

TRI GRAPHICS INC

GARY D TORGERSON CO

CARTER MOTORS

SALMON BAY EAGLES 2141 FOE
OLSEN FURNITURE FORMER
COWMAN CAMPBELL PAINT CO
MOBIL SERVICE STATION 19-748
BALLARD BROWN BEAR CAR WASH
RUDD CO INC

VOLK CO

DOCTOR DONS AUTOMOTIVE INC
MAMCO MFG BLDGS B&C

BAYS AUTO REPAIR

PRODUCTION GEAR WORKS INC
NORTHWAY PRODUCTS INC

ECI CONSTRUCTION

SHAPES INNOVATORS LLC

BR AUTO SVC REPAIR

SAGSTAD MARINA

CANAL MARINE INC

M/V BLUE FIN

CANAL COVE MARINA LLC
MARCO SHIPYARDS

COWMAN CAMPBELL PAINT COMPANY
SALMON BAY SAND & GRAVEL CO IN
NELSON CHEVROLET CO

BALLARD BRASS

MARS HILL PROPERTIES 50TH LLC
KIRSTEN PIPE CO INC

HATCH & KIRK INC

DEARMAND PROPERTY

NF CORP

MILLER PAINT CO INC SEATTLE
BALLARD AUTO WRECKING
SEATTLE GALV INC

HIGH ROAD AUTOMOTIVE

HA THOMPSON INC

LEARY WAY STATION

GREAT WESTERN PAINTING CO INC

Address

1125 NW 53RD ST

5416 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
5422 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
5307 BALLARD AVE NW
5301 LEARY AVE NW
5319 BALLARD AVE NW
5208 20TH AVE NW

5330 BALLARD AV NW
5440 LEARY AVE NW
5220 15TH NW

1400 N.W. 52ND ST.

1125 NW 52ND ST

1108 NW 52ND ST
5301-5309 SHILSHOLE AV
5303 SHILSHOLE

5303 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
5305 SHILSHOLE AVE NW 2
5305 SHILSHOLE AVE NW 1
5225 LEARY AVE

5202 LEARY AVE NW
5244 LEARY AVE NW
5205 BALLARD AVE NW
5221 BALLARD AVE NW
5100 15TH AVE NW

5111 15TH NW

1141 NW 50TH ST

1135 NW 51ST ST

1136 NW 50TH ST

1415 / 1427 NW 49TH S
5015 14TH AVE NW

1406 NW 51ST ST

1411 NW 51ST ST

1115 NW 51ST ST

5113 RUSSELL AVE NW
5128 RUSSELL AVE NW
5109 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
5109 SHILSHOLE AVE NW S
4800 20TH AVE NW

5209 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
5219 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
5223 SHILSHOLE

5231 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
1521 NW 50TH

943 NW 50TH

1411 NW 50TH ST

1807 NW DOCK PL

5111 LEARY AVE NW
5107 BALLARD AVE NW
4911 11TH AVE NW

1500 NW LEARY WAY
1515 NW LEARY WAY
1520 N.W. LEARY WAY
1531 NW LEARY WAY
1553 NW LEARY WAY
1555 NW LEARY WAY
4816 15TH NW

Map 1D

33
34
34
35
35
35
35
35
35
36
37
38
38
39
39
39
39
39
40
40
40
41
41
42
42
43
43
44
44
44
44
44
44
45
45
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
47
48
49
50
50
51
52
53
53
53
53
53
53
53

Page

248
250
251
253
254
256
259
259
265
269
272
289
290
292
298
302
304
305
309
310
314
318
320
329
334
340
350
366
369
372
373
375
377
378
380
385
391
397
398
404
413
417
424
427
429
437
439
450
450
453
462
467
482
490
492
497

TC02764970.1r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 18




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Site

BALLARD RECYCLING

AL MURRAY RESTORATIONS
UNIVERSITY ENAMELING CO FORMER
TIM FIORITO

FEDERAL TESTING LABORATORIES
ODDVARS AUTO SHOP

NORTH WEST PLASTICS

AM TEST INC SEATTLE

HILL MACHINE INC

MIKE SLATTERY

BH STORDAHL & SONS INC LEARY
BALLARD SHEET METAL WORKS INC
MCCALLUM ENVELOPE & PRINTING
ARK WELDING

N FIORITO CO INC

PETERSON AUTOMOTIVE INC
BALLARD PARTNERS PROPERTY
ERNST BALLARD PARCEL B

NIX AUTO WRECKING INC

NORTHERN EUROPEAN AUTO RECYLCE

JA HANSEN PAINTING CONTRACTOR
NOBLE METALS

MARINE SYSTEMS INC SEATTLE

NIX AUTO WRECKING

UHAUL CO OF BALLARD

TIME OIL CO COMMODORE WAY
PAULSEN & ASSOCIATES

DELTA WESTERN SEATTLE
BALLARD MILL MARINA SATELLITE
BRANCH FLOWER CO

WESTERN PIONEER INC

1526 NW 46TH LLC

ESTATES OF BRANCHFLOWER
SEAVIEW EAST BOATYARD

AM SERVICES INC

FISHERMENS FINEST

PHOENIX POWER SYSTEMS INC
BALLARD DIVING & SALVAGE INC
ELLSTROM MFG INC

BALLARD MILL MARINA

WILLIAM E HOUGH CO

MAGNOLIA FERTILIZER

HOUGH MARINE MACHINE INC

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY SEATTLE
GENERAL DISPOSAL CORP

SKILLS INC PAINT DIV NW 47TH
AICKINSTRUT INC

US CG SUPPORT CENTER NORTH BAS
US CG SUPPORT CENTER NORTH BAS
K SEA TRANSPORTATION LLC
TOSCO CORP SEATTLE TERM

TIME OIL VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
TIME OIL SEATTLE

TOC HOLDINGS CO

TIME OIL CO UST 102450

TIME OIL CO 2754 COMMODORE WAY

Address

1509 NW 49TH ST

917 NW 49TH

940 NW 49TH ST

841 NW 49

4900 9TH AVE NW STE 100
826 NW 49TH ST

827 NW 49TH

4900 9TH AVE NW

4905 LEARY AVE NW
4810 17TH AVE NW

4930 LEARY AVE NW
4763 BALLARD AVE NW
801 NW 48TH ST W END OF
834 NW 48TH ST

844 NW 48TH

4813 8TH AVE NW

1455 NW LEARY WAY
1401 NW LEARY WAY
1406 NW LEARY WAY
1440 NW LEARY WAY

922 NW LEARY WAY

928 NW LEARY WY

950 NW LEARY WAY

999 LEARY WAY NW

1119 NW LEARY WAY
3031 W COMMODORE WAY
4501 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
4511 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
4531 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
4567 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
4601 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
1526 NW 46TH ST

1501 NW 46TH ST

4701 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
4711 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
4778 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
1515 NW BALLARD WAY
1525 NW BALLARD WAY
1540 NW BALLARD WAY
4703 BALLARD AVE NW
1129 NW BALLARD WAY
1144 BALLARD WAY

1101 NW BALLARD WAY
9TH AVE NW & NW LEARY W
1415 NW BALLARD WAY
825 NW 47TH

2901 W COMMODORE WAY

2700 WEST COMMODORE WAY

2700 W COMMODORE WAY
2700 W COMMODORE WAY
2740 W COMMODORE WAY
2750 W COMMODORE WAY
2750 2737 2805 W COMMOD
2737 W COMMODORE WAY
2752 W COMMODORE WAY
2754 W COMMODORE WAY

Map 1D

53
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
55
55
55
57
58
58
58
58
59
59
59
59
60
60
60
60
60
61
62
62
62
62
62
62
62
62
62
62
62
62
62
62
63
63
63
64
65
66
68
69
69
69
69
69
69
69
69
69

Page

500
505
506
507
515
517
518
520
522
524
527
539
540
552
553
555
558
559
561
562
564
573
574
583
587
589
592
595
596
597
604
604
605
607
612
618
623
624
626
627
630
632
633
635
641
651
653
655
665
669
674
676
678
681
697
698
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Site

ICICLE SEAFOODS INC COMMODORE
ASKO HYDRAULIC REPAIR A DIV OF
FRED MEYER INC 45TH ST

BNSF MANHOLE NW 45TH ST & 9TH
MASSART COMPANY THE

PTI COHO

JS DELI MART

QUALITY DIESEL ENGINES INC
SKILLS INC BALLARD ANODIZE
COLOR TECH

WESMAR COMPANY INC

SEATTLE CITY LIGHT NW 46TH ST
Not reported

RASMASSEN PAINT CONSTRUCTION
NOR QUEST SEAFOODS INC

MOBIL OIL CANAL BULK PLANT
RADTKE MARINE INC

DEEP SEA FISHERIES INC 11TH AV
BAY VALVE SERVICE INC
GUERNSEY OSTERGARD INC

ER & JR SUTTERLLC

MARINER PROPERTIES

SPRINGER PROPERTY

QUEEN FISHERIES INC SHOP PROPE
SHINING OCEAN

ASP PROPERTY

NORTHWEST INSTRUMENT CO INC
NORTHWEST AWNING FABRIC INC
ABELLA WOODWORKING INC
SEVEN SEAS FISHING CO
UNIVERSITY SWAGING CORP

PEEL ASSOC INC

SKILLS INC PAINT

ALASKA DIESEL ELECTRIC INC
MARITIME TRAINING CTR

SCCC DRUM

ROLLS ROYCE COMMERCIAL MARINE
HAUGE & HASSAIN INC 6TH AVE
UNITED BUSINESS SUPPLY CORP
EXXONMOBIL OIL CORP 46-109

DA BURNS & SONS INC

OLSON FUEL CO INC

BERNARD JOHNSON

MARCO SEATTLE

COASTAL MARINE ENGINE INC
CANAL BOAT SUPPLY

CANAL BOATYARD INC

PETERSEN SITE

SUPERIOR AUTO SVC

TYSON SEAFOOD GROUP INC
MANTEC SERVICES INC
WASHINGTON MARINE ENG CORP
PACIFIC COAST HEMPHILL UNOCAL
YORK REFRIGERATION MARINE US

ALBERTOS FIBERGLASS BOAT REPAI

SALMON BAY MARINA

Address

2770 W COMMODORE WAY
2805 W COMMODORE WAY
915 NW 45TH ST
INTERSECTION OF NW 45TH
4501 9TH NW

4500 9TH AVE NW

4600 LEARY WAY NW

4611 9TH NW

4615 8TH AVE NW

1405 NW 46TH ST

1451 NW 46TH

638 NW 46TH ST

1121 NW 45TH ST

1143 NW 45TH

1111 NW 45TH ST

1101 NW 45TH ST

4515 11TH AVE NW

4517 11TH AVE NW

1110 NW 46TH ST

1119 NW 46TH ST

2360 W COMMODORE WAY
2408 COMMODORE WAY
26THAVE W

2426 W COMMODORE WY
2440 W COMMODORE WAY
4459 26TH AVE W

2525 W COMMODORE WAY
2600 W COMMODORE WAY MD
2600 W COMMODORE WAY
2620 W COMMODORE WAY
840 NW 45TH ST

4503 8TH AVE NW

4515 8TH AVE NW

4420 14TH AVE NW

4455 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
4455 SHILSHOLE AVE NW P
4451 14TH AVE NW

4415 6TH AVE NW

644 NW 44TH

4401 11TH AVE NW

4411 LEARY WAY NW

4415 LEARY WAY NW

4420 LEARY WAY NW

2300 W COMMODORE WAY
4300 11TH AVE NW SW COR
4300 11TH AVE NW

4300 11TH AVE NW BOATYA
4315 11TH AVE NW

4333 LEARY WAY NW

4250 24TH AVE W

4400 24TH AVE W

4403 24TH AVE W

4410 24TH AVE W

4401 23RD AVE W

4266 20TH AVE W

2100 W COMMODORE WAY

Map ID  Page
69 700
69 701
70 709
70 710
70 712
70 716
70 718
70 721
70 723
71 734
72 747
73 758
74 762
74 763
74 765
74 771
74 773
74 781
74 783
74 796
75 804
75 814
75 815
75 816
75 817
75 819
75 821
75 822
75 824
75 826
76 826
76 833
76 835
78 849
78 860
78 864
78 864
79 868
80 871
81 874
82 881
82 886
82 897
83 900
85 914
85 922
85 923
85 923
86 928
87 931
87 933
87 935
87 938
88 939
89 941
89 942
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Site Address Map ID  Page
SEATTLE MARINE & FISHING SUPPL 2121 W COMMODORE WAY 89 944
KEM EQUIPMENT INC 4301 LEARY WAY NW 90 945
DOUBLE Y INVESTMENT CO 4250 8TH AVE NW 90 947
AT&T WIRELESS SALMON BAY 725 NW 43RD ST 90 949
SALMON BAY STEEL BALLARD 4315 9TH AVE NW 90 950
SALMON BAY DEPOT 610 NW 42ND ST 91 957
TRILLIUM CORP PARCEL 32 NW 42ND ST / 7TH AV N 91 959
MARINE FLUID SYSTEMS INC 801 NW 42ND E SIDE SITE 91 960
UNION BAY SHIPBUILDING CORP 801 NW 42ND 91 969
MARINE SYSTEMS INC SEATTLE 42N 801 NW 42ND ST STE 211 91 972
HY SECURITY GATE OPERATORS 4216 LEARY WAY NW 91 973
VESSEL ARCTIC TRANSPORT 696457 4207 9TH AVE NW ALLIANC 92 974
ICICLE SEAFOODS INC 9TH AVE 4207 9TH AVE NW 92 975
DYNO BATTERY CO 4248 23RD AVE W 93 983
WE STONE & CO A DIV OF WESCOLD 4220 22ND AVE W 94 989
SEATTLE MARINE & FISHING SUPPL 4242 22ND AVE W 94 992
NORQUEST MOORAGE 4259 22ND AVE W 94 993
LOTHROP BUSINESS FORMS INC 2122 W ELMORE 95 995
SOLDANO PROPERTY 4233 21ST AVE W 95 997
CHARLES R WATTS COMPANY 4121 6TH AVE NW 96 998
TRIDENT SEAFOODS CORP SEATTLE 653 NW 41ST STREET 97 1000
TRIDENT SEAFOODS EWING ST YARD 1138 W EWING ST 98 1021
SUNMAR SHIPPING INC 1100 W EWING ST 99 1023
OCEAN BEAUTY SEAFOODS AKA WA F 1100 W EWING ST E SIDE 99 1025
EMERSON DELI & GAS 2120 EMERSON PL 100 1027
MERRITT & HALL 1319 W NICKERSON ST 101 1030
NICKERSON ST SELF STORAGE 1300 W NICKERSON 101 1031
CHAMPION INTL BALLARD SED 4025 13TH AVE W SED 101 1032
SALMON BAY TERMINALS 4025 13TH AVE W 101 1034
CHAMPION INTL BALLARD UPLAN 4025 13TH AVE W UPLAN 101 1035
VESSEL SUNMAR BARGE 4025 13TH AVE W VESSEL 101 1036
COASTAL TRANSPORTATION INC 4025 13TH AVE W COASTAL 101 1038
ICICLE SEAFOODS YARD 4025 13TH AVE W W CARGO 101 1039
FISHING VESSEL OWNERS MARINE W 1511 W THURMAN 102 1041
AMERICAN HI LIFT CORP FISHERMANS TERMINAL BLD 102 1052
INTERBAY BNR 1809 W EMERSON 103 1053
FOSS MARITIME CO 660 W EWING ST 104 1058
INDUSTRIAL OFFICE COMPLEX 3400 11TH AVE SW 105 1090
SEATTLE CITY DOT SHIP CANAL TR 6THAVE W / EMERSON S 106 1095
UNITED SERVICES 3450 16TH AV W 107 1098
TIME OIL/BILL’S TIRES 4910 NW LEARY WAY 108 1101
PACIFIC MOLASSES CO PMAG PROD 3200 11TH AVE SW 109 1104
VALUE PLATING & METAL POL 3207 11TH AVENUE SW 109 1109
WEYERHAEUSER SEATTLE LAB-UNDEV 3233 11TH ST SW 109 1116

CSCSL NFA: The data set contains information about sites previously on the Confirmed and Suspected
Contaminated Sites list that have received a No Further Action (NFA) determination. Because it is hecessary to
maintain historical records of sites that have been investigated and cleaned up, sites are not deleted from

the database when cleanup activities are completed. Instead a No Further Action code is entered based upon the
type of NFA determination the site received.

A review of the CSCSL NFA list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/27/2010 has revealed that there are
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28 CSCSL NFA sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID  Page
GASTON PROPERTY 2838 NW 57TH ST 7 20
SPARKLE CLEANERS 2011 NW MARKET ST 9 42
JACOBSON TERMINALS INC 5350 30TH AVENUE NORTHW 10 53
ARNOLDS DELI BALLARD ARCO 2654 NW MARKET ST 13 94
BALLARD APARTMENTS LLC 1545 NW MARKET ST 16 132
WILSON FORD 5433 LEARY NW 29 237
WILSON FORD EAST PORTION 5440 LEARY AVE NW 35 265
OLSEN FURNITURE FORMER 5205 BALLARD AVE NW 41 318
RUDD CO INC 1141 NW 50TH ST 43 340
ECI CONSTRUCTION 1115 NW 51ST ST 44 377
SAGSTAD MARINA 5109 SHILSHOLE AVE NW 46 385
DEARMAND PROPERTY 5107 BALLARD AVE NW 51 450
BALLARD PARTNERS PROPERTY 1455 NW LEARY WAY 59 558
ERNST BALLARD PARCEL B 1401 NW LEARY WAY 59 559
NOBLE METALS 928 NW LEARY WY 60 573
TIME OIL CO COMMODORE WAY 3031 W COMMODORE WAY 61 589
1526 NW 46TH LLC 1526 NW 46TH ST 62 604
MAGNOLIA FERTILIZER 1144 BALLARD WAY 63 632
SPRINGER PROPERTY 26TH AVE W 75 815
ASP PROPERTY 4459 26TH AVE W 75 819
ALASKA DIESEL ELECTRIC INC 4420 14TH AVE NW 78 849
DA BURNS & SONS INC 4411 LEARY WAY NW 82 881
PACIFIC COAST HEMPHILL UNOCAL 4410 24TH AVE W 87 938
SALMON BAY DEPOT 610 NW 42ND ST 91 957
TRILLIUM CORP PARCEL 32 NW 42ND ST / 7THAV N 91 959
MARINE FLUID SYSTEMS INC 801 NW 42ND E SIDE SITE 91 960
NICKERSON ST SELF STORAGE 1300 W NICKERSON 101 1031
CHAMPION INTL BALLARD UPLAN 4025 13TH AVE W UPLAN 101 1035
UIC: A listing of underground injection wells.
A review of the UIC list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/24/2010 has revealed that there are 2 UIC
sites within the searched area.
Site Address Map ID  Page
THE TUX SHOP 5409 15TH AVE NW 21 163
JACOBSON TERMINALS 5355 - 28TH AVE. NW 24 197

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Ecology’s Leaking Underground
Storage Tanks Site List.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/24/2010 has revealed that there are 30
LUST sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID  Page
7 ELEVEN STORE 230716365K 6111 24TH AVE NW 3 11
KEN GRONVOLD 6001 24TH AVE NW 5 16
UNOCAL SEATTLE 5600-5614 24TH AVE NW 8 21
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Site Address Map ID  Page
CHUCKS BALLARD SVC 5615 24TH NW 8 29
CHEVRON 60090968 2021 NW MARKET ST 9 31
BALLARD TRANSFER CO OF WASHING 2417 NW MARKET ST 11 64
SHELL STATION 120716 5500 15TH AVENUE NORTHW 16 106
SEATTLE CITY ESD NW MARKET ST 1521 NW MARKET ST 16 128
NORTHWEST MARKET STREEET 2801 NW MARKET ST 17 144
SHELL OIL CO NW MARKET ST 803 NW MARKET ST 19 147
UNOCAL 5479 5409 15TH NW 21 162
US ARMY COE LAKE WASHINGTON SH 3015 NW 54TH ST 27 216
BARDAHL 1400 N.W. 52ND ST. 37 272
COWMAN CAMPBELL PAINT COMPANY 5221 BALLARD AVE NW 41 319
MOBIL SERVICE STATION 19-748 5100 15TH AVE NW 42 333
BALLARD BROWN BEAR CAR WASH 5111 15TH NW 42 339
RUDD CO INC 1141 NW 50TH STREET 44 352
HATCH & KIRK INC 5111 LEARY AVE NW 50 439
TIME OIL BILLS TIRES PR 01443 4910 LEARY AVE NW 56 536
SEATTLE ENVELOPE 801 NW 48TH 58 550
ARK WELDING 834 NW 48TH ST 58 551
PETERSON AUTOMOTIVE 4813 8TH NW 58 554
USCG SUPPORT CENTER NORTH BASE 2700 WEST COMMODORE WAY 69 664
TIME OIL VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 2750 W COMMODORE WY 69 678
TOC HOLDINGS CO 2737 W COMMODORE WAY 69 681
TIME OIL CO 2754 COMMODORE WAY 2754 W COMMODORE WAY 69 698
SALMON BAY STEEL COMPANY 4315 NINTH AVENUE NW 84 910
MOBIL TRANSFER PETERSEN PROPER 4315 11TH AVE NW 85 927
INTERBAY BNR 1809 W EMERSON 103 1053
FOSS MARITIME CO 660 W EWING ST 104 1058
UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Ecology’s Statewide UST Site/Tank Report.
A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/24/2010 has revealed that there are 74 UST
sites within the searched area.
Site Address Map ID  Page
7 ELEVEN STORE 230716365K 6111 24TH AVE NW 3 11
KEN GRONVOLD 6001 24TH AVE NW 5 16
SERVICE STATION FORMER 5600-5614 24TH AVE NW 8 22
CHUCKS BALLARD SVC 5615 24TH NW 8 29
CHEVRON 60090968 2021 NW MARKET ST 9 31
JACOBSEN BOATS & MOTORS INC 2412 NW MARKET 11 63
BALLARD TRANSFER CO OF WASHING 2417 NW MARKET ST 11 65
MARKET STREET TEXACO 5505 24TH NW 11 67
ARNOLDS DELI BALLARD ARCO 2654 NW MARKET ST 13 94
TEXACO STATION 632320049 5500 15TH NW 16 102
SEATTLE CITY ESD NW MARKET ST 1521 NW MARKET ST 16 128
NW MARKET ST SITE 2801 NW MARKET ST 17 135
SHELL OIL CO NW MARKET ST 803 NW MARKET ST 19 147
UNOCAL STATION 5479 5409 15TH NW 21 158
JACOBSON TERMINALS INC 5350 30TH AVE NW 24 198
SWEDISH MEDICAL CTR BALLARD 5304 RUSSELL AVE NW 25 208
US ARMY COE LAKE WASHINGTON SH 3015 NW 54TH ST 27 216
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Site

WILSON FORD

VAUPELL INDUSTRIAL PLASTICS IN

NESS CRANE SERVICE INC

OBERMAIER MACHINE WORKS INC

WILSON FORD EAST PORTION
BARDAHL

HATCH & KIRK INC 52ND ST
CARTER MOTORS

SALMON BAY EAGLES 2141 FOE
COWMAN CAMPBELL PAINT CO
MOBIL SERVICE STATION 19-748
RUDD CO INC

SAGSTAD MARINA

COWMAN CAMPBELL PAINT COMPANY
SALMON BAY SAND & GRAVEL CO IN

NELSON CHEVROLET CO

MARS HILL PROPERTIES 50TH LLC

HATCH & KIRK INC
BALLARD AUTO WRECKING
LEARY WAY STATION

GREAT WESTERN PAINTING CO INC

TIM FIORITO
MIKE SLATTERY
TIME OIL BILLS TIRES PR 01443

BALLARD SHEET METAL WORKS INC
MCCALLUM ENVELOPE & PRINTING

ARK WELDING

N FIORITO CO INC

PETERSON AUTOMOTIVE INC
NIX AUTO WRECKING

TIME OIL CO COMMODORE WAY
BRANCH FLOWER CO

WILLIAM E HOUGH CO
GENERAL DISPOSAL CORP

US CG SUPPORT CENTER NORTH BAS

TIME OIL VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
TOC HOLDINGS CO
TIME OIL CO UST 102450

TIME OIL CO 2754 COMMODORE WAY

MASSART COMPANY THE

JS DELI MART

SEATTLE CITY LIGHT NW 46TH ST
MARINER PROPERTIES

NORTHWEST INSTRUMENT CO INC

ALASKA DIESEL ELECTRIC INC
DA BURNS & SONS INC

OLSON FUEL CO INC
BERNARD JOHNSON
PETERSEN SITE

SALMON BAY STEEL BALLARD
SALMON BAY DEPOT

WE STONE & CO A DIV OF WESCOLD
SEATTLE MARINE & FISHING SUPPL

MERRITT & HALL
SALMON BAY TERMINALS
AMERICAN HI LIFT CORP

Address

5433 LEARY NW

1144 NW 53RD ST

1125 NW 53RD ST

5307 BALLARD AVE NW
5440 LEARY AVE NW

1400 N.W. 52ND ST.

1125 NW 52ND ST

5202 LEARY AVE NW

5244 LEARY AVE NW

5221 BALLARD AVE NW
5100 15TH AVE NW

1141 NW 50TH ST

5109 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
5223 SHILSHOLE

5231 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
1521 NW 50TH

1411 NW 50TH ST

5111 LEARY AVE NW

1515 NW LEARY WAY

1555 NW LEARY WAY

4816 15TH NW

841 NW 49

4810 17TH AVE NW

4910 LEARY AVE NW

4763 BALLARD AVE NW
801 NW 48TH ST W END OF
834 NW 48TH ST

844 NW 48TH

4813 8TH AVE NW

999 LEARY WAY NW

3031 W COMMODORE WAY
4567 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
1129 NW BALLARD WAY
1415 NW BALLARD WAY
2700 W COMMODORE WAY
2750 W COMMODORE WAY
2737 W COMMODORE WAY
2752 W COMMODORE WAY
2754 W COMMODORE WAY
4501 9TH NW

4600 LEARY WAY NW

638 NW 46TH ST

2408 COMMODORE WAY
2525 W COMMODORE WAY
4420 14TH AVE NW

4411 LEARY WAY NW

4415 LEARY WAY NW

4420 LEARY WAY NW

4315 11TH AVE NW

4315 9TH AVE NW

610 NW 42ND ST

4220 22ND AVE W

4242 22ND AVE W

1319 W NICKERSON ST
4025 13TH AVE W
FISHERMANS TERMINAL BLD

Map 1D

29
32
33
35
35
37
38
40
40
41
42
43
46
46
46
47
49
50
53
53
53
54
55
56
57
58
58
58
58
60
61
62
63
65
69
69
69
69
69
70
70
73
75
75
78
82
82
82
85
90
91
94
94
101
101
102

Page

237
246
248
253
265
272
289
310
314
320
329
340
382
413
417
424
429
439
466
492
497
507
524
536
539
540
552
553
555
583
589
597
630
647
665
676
681
697
698
712
718
758
814
821
849
881
894
897
927
950
957
989
992
1030
1034
1052
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Site

FOSS MARITIME CO

Address

660 W EWING ST

Map 1D

104

AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
Department of Ecology’s Statewide AST Site/Tank Report.

A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/27/2009 has revealed that there is 1 AST

site within the searched area.

Site

Address

MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.

Map ID

A review of the MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2008 has revealed that there are
52 MANIFEST sites within the searched area.

Site

SPARKLE CLEANERS

JACOBSON TERMINALS INC
WESTERN INDUSTRIAL INC STORAGE
BARNACLE POINT LLC

SHELL STATION 120716

F & N INVESTMENT CO LLC

PACIFIC FISHERMEN INCORPORATED
SWEDISH MEDICAL CTR BALLARD
US ARMY COE LAKE WASHINGTON SH
BALLARD LANDMARK

WILSON FORD EAST PORTION
BARDAHL

RUDD CO INC

SAGSTAD MARINA

MARS HILL PROPERTIES 50TH LLC
HATCH & KIRK INC

MILLER PAINT CO INC SEATTLE
SEATTLE GALV INC

HIGH ROAD AUTOMOTIVE

FEDERAL TESTING LABORATORIES
BH STORDAHL & SONS INC LEARY
MCCALLUM ENVELOPE & PRINTING
JA HANSEN PAINTING CONTRACTOR
MARINE SYSTEMS INC SEATTLE
PAULSEN & ASSOCIATES
FISHERMENS FINEST

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY SEATTLE
US CG SUPPORT CENTER NORTH BAS
K SEA TRANSPORTATION LLC

TOC HOLDINGS CO

ASKO HYDRAULIC REPAIR A DIV OF
SKILLS INC BALLARD ANODIZE
COLOR TECH

WESMAR COMPANY INC

Address

2011 NW MARKET ST

5350 30TH AVENUE NORTHW
2501 NW MARKET ST

2629 NW 54TH ST

5500 15TH AVENUE NORTHW
1509 NW MARKET ST

5351 24TH AVE NW

5304 RUSSELL AVE NW
3015 NW 54TH ST

5433 LEARY AVE NW

5440 LEARY AVE NW

1400 N.W. 52ND ST.

1141 NW 50TH STREET

5109 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
1411 NW 50TH ST

5111 LEARY AVE NW

1500 NW LEARY WAY

1520 N.W. LEARY WAY

1531 NW LEARY WAY

4900 9TH AVE NW STE 100
4930 LEARY AVE NW

801 NW 48TH ST W END OF
922 NW LEARY WAY

950 NW LEARY WAY

4501 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
4778 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
9TH AVE NW & NW LEARY W
2700 WEST COMMODORE WAY
2700 W COMMODORE WAY
2737 W COMMODORE WAY
2805 W COMMODORE WAY
4615 8TH AVE NW

1405 NW 46TH ST

1451 NW 46TH

Map 1D

9
10
12
13
16
16
22
25
27
29
35
37
44
46
49
50
53
53
53
54
55
58
60
60
62
62
64
69
69
69
69
70
71
72

Page

1058

Page

Page

42

53

71

89

106
120
169
208
216
241
265
272
352
385
429
439
453
467
482
515
527
540
564
574
592
618
635
655
669
681
701
723
734
747
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Site

NOR QUEST SEAFOODS INC
RADTKE MARINE INC

BAY VALVE SERVICE INC
GUERNSEY OSTERGARD INC

ER & JRSUTTERLLC

UNIVERSITY SWAGING CORP

SKILLS INC PAINT

ALASKA DIESEL ELECTRIC INC
HAUGE & HASSAIN INC 6TH AVE
EXXONMOBIL OIL CORP 46-109
OLSON FUEL CO INC

MARCO SEATTLE

COASTAL MARINE ENGINE INC
MARINE FLUID SYSTEMS INC

ICICLE SEAFOODS INC 9TH AVE
TRIDENT SEAFOODS CORP SEATTLE
FISHING VESSEL OWNERS MARINE W
FOSS MARITIME CO

Address

1111 NW 45TH ST

4515 11TH AVE NW

1110 NW 46TH ST

1119 NW 46TH ST

2360 W COMMODORE WAY
840 NW 45TH ST

4515 8TH AVE NW

4420 14TH AVE NW

4415 6TH AVE NW

4401 11TH AVE NW

4415 LEARY WAY NW

2300 W COMMODORE WAY
4300 11TH AVE NW SW COR
801 NW 42ND E SIDE SITE
4207 9TH AVE NW

653 NW 41ST STREET

1511 W THURMAN

660 W EWING ST

Map 1D

74
74
74
74
75
76
76
78
79
81
82
83
85
91
92
97
102
104

SPILLS: Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities or open dumps that
failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

A review of the SPILLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/04/2010 has revealed that there are 53

SPILLS sites within the searched area.
Site

JACOBSON TERMINALS INC
WATERCRAFT

Not reported

BARNACLE POINT LLC

PACIFIC FISHERMEN INCORPORATED
LIEB MARINE

UNKNOWN

GALAXY MARINE SERVICES

US ARMY COE LAKE WASHINGTON SH
CRUISE WEST

TRIDENT SEAFOODS

UNKNOWN

Not reported

Not reported

PPG ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES
RUDD CO INC

MARINE FUEL SERVICE STATION
UNK

KING COUNTY WWTP

M/V BLUE FIN

UNKNOWN

UNKNOWN

OWNER OF TRINITY

FISHING

OWNER

Not reported

UNKNOWN

Address

5350 30TH AVENUE NORTHW
2629 NW 54TH WHERE 28TH
2629 NW 54TH

2629 NW 54TH ST

5351 24TH AVE NW

2425 NW 54TH STREET
5320 28TH AVE NW

5355 28TH AVE NW

3015 NW 54TH ST

5350 NW 32ND

5303 SHILSHOLE AVE

5303 SHILSHOLE AVE NE
5303 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
5309 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
1141 NW 50TH

1141 NW 50TH STREET
5109 SHILSHOLE AVE NW S
5109 SHILSHOLE AVE

5110 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
4800 20TH AVE NW

5209 SHILSHOLE AVE. NW
5219 SHILSHOLE NW

5219 SHILSHOLE

5219 SHILSHOLE AVE

5219 SHILSHOLE AVE NW,
5219 SHILSHOLE AVE NE
5219 SHILSHOLE AVE NW,

Map 1D

10
13
13
13
22
22
24
24
27
30
39
39
39
39
43
44
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46

Page

765
773
783
796
804
826
835
849
868
874
886
900
914
960
975
1000
1041
1058

Page

53

84

88

89

169
190
194
198
216
244
300
301
302
308
348
352
382
382
390
397
398
399
400
400
403
404
404
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Site

MARCO SHIPYARDS
FISHING VESSEL

Not reported

Not reported

UNK

ERNST - PARCEL B (FORMER)
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

UNK

US COAST GUARD

K SEA TRANSPORTATION LLC
TOC HOLDINGS CO
Not reported
SEAFOODS

Not reported

TRIDENT SEAFOOD
Not reported

ER & JR SUTTERLLC
MARCO SEATTLE
CANAL BOAT SUPPLY
SALMON BAY MARINA

ICICLE SEAFOODS INC 9TH AVE
TRIDENT SEAFOODS CORP SEATTLE

FOSS MARITIME CO

Address

5219 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
5219 SHILSHOLE AVE NW,
5265 SHILSHOLE

5265 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
5267 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
1401 NW LEARY WAY

4601 SHILSHOLE AVE

17TH AVE / SHILSHOLE
4733 SHIL SHOLE AVE NW
4733 SHILSHOLE AVE

4733 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
2700 W. COMMODORE WAY
2700 W COMMODORE WAY
2737 W COMMODORE WAY
1121 NW 45TH ST

1111 NW 45TH ST, NORQUE
1111 NW 45TH ST

1111 NORTHWEST 45TH ST
1115 NW 45TH ST

2360 W COMMODORE WAY
2300 W COMMODORE WAY
4300 11TH AVE NW

2100 W COMMODORE WAY
4207 9TH AVE NW

653 NW 41ST STREET

660 W EWING ST

INST CONTROL: Sites that have institutional controls.

Map 1D

46
46
46
46
46
59
62
62
62
62
62
69
69
69
74
74
74
74
74
75
83
85
89
92
97
104

A review of the INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/15/2010 has revealed that there
are 4 INST CONTROL sites within the searched area.

Site

ERNST BALLARD PARCEL B
GENERAL DISPOSAL CORP
MARINE FLUID SYSTEMS INC

CHAMPION INTL BALLARD UPLAN

Address

1401 NW LEARY WAY
1415 NW BALLARD WAY
801 NW 42ND E SIDE SITE
4025 13TH AVE W UPLAN

Map ID

59
65
91
101

ICR: These are remedial action reports Ecology has received from either the owner or operator
of the site. These actions have been conducted without department oversight or approval and are not under an

order or decree.

A review of the ICR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/01/2002 has revealed that there are 62 ICR

sites within the searched area.

Site

SOUTHLAND #16365 (THREE REPORT

RESIDENCE
GRONVOLD CONSTRUCTION
CHUCK'S BALLARD SERVICE

Address

6111 24TH AVE. NW
6016 20TH AVE. NW
6001 24TH AVE. NW
5615 24TH AVE. NW

Map 1D

0 U bW

Page

404
409
422
422
424
559
603
611
614
614
616
668
669
681
762
764
770
770
770
804
900
922
942
975
1000
1058

Page

559
641
960
1035

Page

16
19
27
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Site Address Map ID  Page
CHEVRON 60090968 2021 NW MARKET ST 9 31
BALLARD TRANSFER CO OF WASHING 2417 NW MARKET ST 11 65
ARNOLD'S DELI 2654 NW MARKET ST. 13 98
SHELL STATION 120716 5500 15TH AVENUE NORTHW 16 106
SEATTLE FIRE STATION #18 1521 NW MARKET ST. 16 128
EMIL ASSOCIATES PROPERTY 2801 NW MARKET ST. 17 134
AB JACOBSON LLC 2801 NORTH WEST MARKET 17 142
SHELL OIL CO NW MARKET ST 803 NW MARKET ST 19 147
UNOCAL #5479 (TWO REPORTS) 5409 15TH NW 21 162
TUX SHOP 5409 15TH NW 21 163
JACOBSON TERMINALS INC 5350 30TH AVE NW 24 198
HIRAM CHITTENDON LOCKS 3015 NW 54TH ST. 27 233
OLYMPIC ATHLETIC CLUB 5301 LEARY AVE. NW 35 256
BARDAHL 1400 N.W. 52ND ST. 37 272
C.D. STIMSON CO. - SALMON BAY 5305 SHILSHOLE AVE. NW 39 303
COWMAN CAMPBELL PAINT CO 5221 BALLARD AVE NW 41 320
CAR WASH ENTERPRISES 5111 15TH NW 42 336
CAR WASH ENTERPRISES 5115 15TH NW 42 340
PPG ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES (TW 1141 NW 50TH 43 348
PPG ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES 1141 NW 50TH 43 348
EBERHARTER CONSTRUCTION (TWO R 1115 NW 51ST ST. 43 349
EBERHARTER CONSTRUCTION 1115 NW 51ST ST. 43 350
MAMCO PROPERTIES/QAF MANUFACTU 1411 NW 50TH/1427 NW 49 44 368
SAGSTAD MARINA 5109 SHILSHOLE AVE NW 46 385
HATCH AND KIRK INC. 51111 LEARY AVE. NW 50 449
MCCALLUM ENVELOPE & PRINTING 801 NW 48TH ST W END OF 58 540
BALLARD PARTNERS PROPERTY 1455 NW LEARY WAY 59 558
ERNST - PARCEL B (FORMER) 1401 NW LEARY WAY 59 559
NIX AUTO WRECKING (TWO REPORTS 999 LEARY WAY NW 60 583
TIME OIL CO COMMODORE WAY 3031 W COMMODORE WAY 61 589
SEATTLE CITY LIGHT NW 47TH ST. / 6TH AVE 67 652
SEATTLE CITY LIGHT (TWO REPORT NW 47TH ST. / 6TH AVE 67 653
US COAST GUARD 2700 W. COMMODORE WAY 69 668
TIME OIL VEHICLE MAINTENANCE ( 2750 W. COMMODORE WAY 69 677
TOC HOLDINGS CO 2737 W COMMODORE WAY 69 681
ICICLE SEAFOODS (TIME OIL COMP 2752 COMMODORE WAY 69 697
TIME OIL #2754 2754 W. COMMODORE WAY 69 700
KERN & GREENE PROPERTY 822 AND 824 NW 46TH ST. 70 721
SEATTLE CITY LIGHT - CANAL SUB 614 NW 46TH ST. 73 758
MOBIL OIL CANAL BULK PLANT (FO 1101 NW 45TH ST. 74 771
SEATTLE CITY LIGHT - CANAL SUB 614 NW 45TH ST. 77 849
ALASKA DIESEL ELECTRIC INC 4420 14TH AVE NW 78 849
MOBIL CANAL BULK PLANT 4401 11TH AVE. NW 81 873
MOBIL TRANSFER/PETERSON PROPER 4315 11TH AVE. NW 85 926
TYSON SEAFOOD GROUP 4250 24TH AVE. W. 87 930
TYSON SEAFOOD GROUP (TWO REPOR 4250 24TH AVE. W. 87 931
UNOCAL/COMMODORE LOAD RACK 4410 24TH AVE. W. 87 938
PACIFIC COAST - HEMPHILL 4410 24TH AVE. W. 87 938
YORK REFRIGERATION MARINE US 4401 23RD AVE W 88 939
NW BOLTS AND NUTS 4250 8TH AVE. NW 90 949
FERGUSON TERMINALS (FOUR REPOR 845 NW 43RD ST. 90 950
SALMON BAY STEEL BALLARD 4315 9TH AVE NW 90 950
BIRMINGHAM STEEL 4315 9TH AVE. NW 90 957
SALMON BAY DEPOT (TWO REPORTS) 610 NW 42ND ST. 91 957
MARINE FLUID SYSTEMS (TWO REPO 801 NW 42ND ST. 91 969
NICKERSON STREET SELF-STORAGE 1300 W. NICKERSON 101 1032
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Site

FOSS MARITIME CO
TIME OIL/BILL’S TIRES

Address

660 W EWING ST
4910 NW LEARY WAY

VCP: Sites that have entered either the Voluntary Cleanup Program or its predecessor
Independent Remedial Action Program.

A review of the VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/27/2010 has revealed that there are 33 VCP

sites within the searched area.
Site

6526 JONES AVE NW

GASTON PROPERTY

CHEVRON 60090968

SPARKLE CLEANERS
JACOBSON TERMINALS INC
TEXACO STATION 632320049
BROADSTONE BALLARD PROPERTY
SHELL OIL CO NW MARKET ST
JACOBSON TERMINALS INC
WILSON FORD

OLYMPIC ATHLETIC CLUB
WILSON FORD EAST PORTION
OLSEN FURNITURE FORMER
BALLARD BROWN BEAR CAR WASH
ECI CONSTRUCTION
DEARMAND PROPERTY
BALLARD AUTO WRECKING
BALLARD PARTNERS PROPERTY
ERNST BALLARD PARCEL B
NOBLE METALS

NIX AUTO WRECKING

TIME OIL CO COMMODORE WAY
1526 NW 46TH LLC

GENERAL DISPOSAL CORP
TOC HOLDINGS CO

ASP PROPERTY

ALASKA DIESEL ELECTRIC INC
DA BURNS & SONS INC
SALMON BAY DEPOT

MARINE FLUID SYSTEMS INC
NICKERSON ST SELF STORAGE
UNITED SERVICES

TIME OIL/BILL’S TIRES

Address

6526 JONES AVE NW
2838 NW 57TH ST

2021 NW MARKET ST
2011 NW MARKET ST
5350 30TH AVENUE NORTHW
5500 15TH NW

1139 NW MARKET ST

803 NW MARKET ST

5350 30TH AVE NW

5433 LEARY NW

5301 LEARY AVE NW
5440 LEARY AVE NW
5205 BALLARD AVE NW
5111 15TH NW

1115 NW 51ST ST

5107 BALLARD AVE NW
1515 NW LEARY WAY
1455 NW LEARY WAY
1401 NW LEARY WAY

928 NW LEARY WY

999 LEARY WAY NW

3031 W COMMODORE WAY
1526 NW 46TH ST

1415 NW BALLARD WAY
2737 W COMMODORE WAY
4459 26TH AVE W

4420 14TH AVE NW

4411 LEARY WAY NW

610 NW 42ND ST

801 NW 42ND E SIDE SITE
1300 W NICKERSON

3450 16THAV W

4910 NW LEARY WAY

Map ID  Page
104 1058
108 1101
Map ID Page
1 3

7 20
9 31

9 42
10 53
16 102
18 145
19 147
24 198
29 237
35 254
35 265
41 318
42 334
44 377
51 450
53 462
59 558
59 559
60 573
60 583
61 589
62 604
65 641
69 681
75 819
78 849
82 881
91 957
91 960
101 1031
107 1098
108 1101
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BROWNFIELDS: A listing of brownfields sites included in the Confirmed & Suspected Sites Listing.
Brownfields are abandoned, idle or underused commercial or industrial properties, where the expansion or
redevelopment is hindered by real or perceived contamination. Brownfields vary in size, location, age, and
past use -- they can be anything from a five-hundred acre automobile assembly plant to a small, abandoned
corner gas station.

A review of the BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/27/2010 has revealed that there is

1 BROWNFIELDS site within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID

MARS HILL PROPERTIES 50TH LLC 1411 NW 50TH ST 49

NPDES: A listing of permitted wastewater facilities.

A review of the NPDES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/27/2010 has revealed that there are 19
NPDES sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
BALLARD OIL CO INC 5300 26TH AVE NW 13
STABBERT YACHT AND SHIP LLC 2629 NW 54TH ST 13
GARDNER BOAT REPAIR INC 2611 NW 54TH 13
JACOBSON TERMINALS INC 5355 28TH AVE NW 24
VAUPELL INDUSTRIAL PLASTICS IN 1144 NW 53RD ST 32
BALLARD HOTEL LLC 5425 SHILSHOLE AVE NW 34
SALMON BAY SAND & GRAVEL CO IN 5231 SHILSHOLE AVE NW 46
BURKE-GILMAN TRAIL EXTENTION 1 11TH AVE TO BALLARD LOC 46
NORTHERN MARINE INDUSTRIES INC 4507 SHILSHOLE AVE NW 62
SEAVIEW EAST BOATYARD 4701 SHILSHOLE AVE NW 62
K SEA TRANSPORTATION LLC 2700 W COMMODORE WAY 69
SEVEN SEAS FISHING CO 2620 W COMMODORE WAY 75
CANAL BOAT SUPPLY 4300 11TH AVE NW 85
ALBERTOS FIBERGLASS BOAT REPAI 4266 20TH AVE W 89
TRIDENT SEAFOODS CORP SEATTLE 653 NW 41ST STREET 97

AIRS: State of Washington, Department of Ecology, Washington Emissions Data System.

A review of the AIRS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2008 has revealed that there is 1 AIRS
site within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID

FOSS MARITIME CO 660 W EWING ST 104

Inactive Drycleaners: A listing of inactive drycleaner facility locations.

A review of the Inactive Drycleaners list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2008 has revealed that
there are 2 Inactive Drycleaners sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID

SPARKLE CLEANERS 2011 NW MARKET ST 9

Page

429

Page

77
84
92
197
246
253
419
421
594
607
669
826
922
941
1000

Page

1058

Page

42
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Site

DA BURNS & SONS INC

Address

4411 LEARY WAY NW

Map ID  Page

82 881
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Please refer to the end of the findings report for unmapped orphan sites due to poor or inadequate address information.
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

FEDERAL RECORDS

Database

NPL

Proposed NPL
Delisted NPL

NPL LIENS
CERCLIS
CERC-NFRAP
LIENS 2
CORRACTS
RCRA-TSDF
RCRA-LQG
RCRA-SQG
RCRA-CESQG
RCRA-NonGen

US ENG CONTROLS
US INST CONTROL
ERNS

HMIRS

DOT OPS

US CDL

US BROWNFIELDS
DOD

FUDS

LUCIS

CONSENT

ROD

UMTRA

oDl

DEBRIS REGION 9
MINES

TRIS

TSCA

FTTS

HIST FTTS

SSTS

ICIS

PADS

MLTS

RADINFO

FINDS

RAATS

SCRD DRYCLEANERS
COAL ASH EPA

US HIST CDL

PCB TRANSFORMER
FEDERAL FACILITY
COAL ASH DOE
FEMA UST

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

CSCsL

Total
Plotted

BB
SoRoromnvoooo

Iy
(@]
o

N

50
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Total
Database Plotted
HSL 16
ALLSITES 268
CSCSL NFA 28
SWF/LF 0
uiC 2
SWTIRE 0
LUST 30
UST 74
AST 1
MANIFEST 49
SPILLS 53
INST CONTROL 4
ICR 62
VCP 33
DRYCLEANERS 0
BROWNFIELDS 1
CDL 0
NPDES 19
AIRS 1
Inactive Drycleaners 2
HIST CDL 0
COAL ASH 0

TRIBAL RECORDS
INDIAN RESERV 0
INDIAN ODI 0
INDIAN LUST 0
INDIAN UST 0
INDIAN VCP 0
EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants 0

NOTES:
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

1 6526 JONES AVE NW
6526 JONES AVE NW
SEATTLE, WA 98117

CSCsSL:
Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Region:
Ecology Status Code:
Entered Date:
Updated Date:
Brownfield Status:
Rank Status:
PSI Status:
Clean Method:
Drinking Water Type:
Cleanup Standard:
Acres Remediated:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Lat/Long:
Lat/Long (dms):
Media Status Desc:
Affected Media:

Affected Media Status:

Pesticides:
Petroleum Products:
Phenolic Compounds:
Reactive Wastes:
Corrosive Wastes:
Radioactive Wastes:
Asbestos:
Responsible Unit:
Arsenic Code:
MTBE Code:

UXO Code:

Dioxin:

5551929
VCP
Northwest

3

7122/2008
12/3/2009

0

Not reported
1

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
47.599089
-122.331361

47.599089 / -122.331361
47 3556.72/-122 19 52.9

7/22/2008
Soil
Confirmed
Not reported
Confirmed
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NORTHWEST
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Non-Halogenated Solvents:
Base/Neutral/Acid Organics:
Halogenated Organic Compounds:
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide:  Not reported

Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals:

Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs):

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH):

Conventional Contaminants, Organic:
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic:
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group:
Bioassay/Benthic Failures Contaminant Group: Not reported
Wood Debris Contaminant Group:
Other Deleterious Substance Group:
Ecology Site Status (MTCA cleanup process): RA in Progress

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

Region:

Ecology Status Code:
Entered Date:
Updated Date:
Brownfield Status:

5551929
VCP
Northwest
3
7/22/2008
12/3/2009
0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

CSCSL  S109344490
ALLSITES N/A
VCP
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l MAP FINDINGS
Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
6526 JONES AVE NW (Continued) S109344490
Rank Status: Not reported
PSI Status: 1
Clean Method: Not reported
Drinking Water Type:  Not reported
Cleanup Standard: Not reported
Acres Remediated: Not reported
Latitude: 47.599089
Longitude: -122.331361
Lat/Long: 47.599089 / -122.331361
Lat/Long (dms): 47 3556.72/-122 19 52.9
Media Status Desc: 1/1/0001
Affected Media: Groundwater
Affected Media Status: Confirmed
Pesticides: Not reported

Petroleum Products: Confirmed
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported

Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radioactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
Responsible Unit: NORTHWEST
Arsenic Code: Not reported
MTBE Code: Not reported
UXO Code: Not reported
Dioxin: Not reported

Non-Halogenated Solvents:
Base/Neutral/Acid Organics:
Halogenated Organic Compounds:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide:  Not reported

Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals:
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs):
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH):
Conventional Contaminants, Organic:
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic:
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Bioassay/Benthic Failures Contaminant Group: Not reported

Wood Debris Contaminant Group:
Other Deleterious Substance Group:

Not reported
Not reported

Ecology Site Status (MTCA cleanup process): RA in Progress

ALLSITES:
Facility Id: 5551929
Latitude: 47.676727999999997
Longitude: -122.3861

Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
Facility Name:

Latitude Decimal Degrees:

Longitude Decimal Degrees:

Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
Horizontal Accuracy Code:

Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code
Location Verified Code:

Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
Facility Name:

Latitude Decimal Degrees:

Longitude Decimal Degrees:

5551929

6526 Jones Ave NW
47.599088999999999
-122.331361

3

99

: 99

N

5551929

6526 Jones Ave NW
47.599088999999999
-122.331361
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[ MAP FINDINGS
Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
6526 JONES AVE NW (Continued) S109344490
Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code: 3
Horizontal Accuracy Code: 99

Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code: 99

Location Verified Code: N
VCP:

edr_fstat: WA

edr_fzip: 98117

edr_fenty: KING

edr_zip: 98117-5741

Facility ID: 5551929

VCP Status: VCP

VCP: Not reported

Ecology Status: RA in Progress

NFA Type: RA in Progress

Date NFA: RA in Progress

Rank: RA in Progress

edr_fstat: WA

edr_fzip: 98117

edr_fenty: KING

edr_zip: 98117-5741

Facility ID: 5551929

VCP Status: VCP

VCP: Not reported

Ecology Status: RA in Progress

NFA Type: RA in Progress

Date NFA: RA in Progress

Rank: RA in Progress
2 SEATTLE SCHOOL DIST ADAMS ELEMENTARY RCRA-NonGen 1000473790

2637 NW 62ND ST
SEATTLE, WA 98117

RCRA-NonGen:
Date form received by agency: 11/03/1988
Facility name: SEATTLE SCHOOL DIST ADAMS ELEM
Facility address: 2637 NW 62ND ST
SEATTLE, WA 98117
EPA ID: WAD100568310
Mailing address: 2445 3RD AVE S MS 23 363
PO BOX 34165
SEATTLE, WA 98124-1165
Contact: SKIP ALLRED
Contact address: 2445 3RD AVE S MS 23 363 PO BOX 34165
SEATTLE, WA 98124-1165
Contact country: us
Contact telephone: (425)455-2959
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 10
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

FINDS WAD100568310
ALLSITES

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT
2445 3RD AVE S MS 23 363 PO BOX 34165
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SEATTLE SCHOOL DIST ADAMS ELEMENTARY (Continued) 1000473790
SEATTLE, WA 98124
Owner/operator country: us
Owner/operator telephone: Not reported
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: 11/03/1988
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No

Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No

On-site burner exemption: No

Furnace exemption: No

Used oil fuel burner: No

Used oil processor: No

User oil refiner: No

Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No

Used oil Specification marketer: No

Used oil transfer facility: No

Used oil transporter: No

Off-site waste receiver: Commercial status unknown

Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:

Registry ID: 110005329732

Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInNfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

ALLSITES:
Facility Id: 53716357
Latitude: 47.673699999999997
Longitude: -122.39071
Geographic location identifier (alias facid): 53716357
Facility Name: Seattle School Dist Adams Elem
Latitude Decimal Degrees: 47.673699999999997
Longitude Decimal Degrees: -122.39071
Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code: 99
Horizontal Accuracy Code: 99
Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code: 99
Location Verified Code: N

Geographic location identifier (alias facid): 53716357
Facility Name: Seattle School Dist Adams Elem
Latitude Decimal Degrees: 47.673699999999997
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MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SEATTLE SCHOOL DIST ADAMS ELEMENTARY (Continued)

Longitude Decimal Degrees:
Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
Horizontal Accuracy Code:

-122.39071
99
99

Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code: 99

Location Verified Code:

N

1000473790

6111 24TH AVE. NW
SEATTLE, WA 98107

ICR:
Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:
Waste Management:
Region:
Type of Report Ecology Received:
Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:
Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:
Site Register Issue:

County Code:

Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:
Site Register Issue:

County Code:

Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:
Site Register Issue:

County Code:

Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:

SOUTHLAND #16365 (THREE REPORTS)

/1

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
95-12

17

Not reported

Not reported

02/13/98

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-01

17

Not reported

Not reported

04/02/99

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-15

17

Not reported

Not reported

04/07/99

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-15

17

Not reported

Not reported

07/09/99
Petroleum products

ICR 5104484738
N/A
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MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTHLAND #16365 (THREE REPORTS) (Continued)

Media Contaminated:
Waste Management:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-17

17

Not reported

Not reported

06/10/99

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-16

17

Not reported

Not reported

11/08/99

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-20

17

Not reported

Not reported

02/01/00

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-22

17

Not reported

Not reported

04/28/00

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-25

17

Not reported

Not reported

08/30/95

Petroleum products
Soll

Tank

S104484738
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MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTHLAND #16365 (THREE REPORTS) (Continued)

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-17

17

Not reported

Not reported

03/27/01

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-35

17

Not reported

Remediation Progress - Fourth Quarter 2000

05/13/02

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-48

17

Not reported
Remediation Progress

05/28/02

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-49

17

Not reported

Remediation Progress - September 2001

07/20/01

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-38

17

Not reported

Remediation Progress - March 2001

09/07/00

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report

S104484738
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:

SOUTHLAND #16365 (THREE REPORTS) (Continued)

98-29

17

Not reported

Remediation - April through June 2000

05/31/96

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-37

17

Not reported

Not reported

02/18/97

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-52

17

Not reported

Not reported

04/17/97

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
95-01

17

Not reported

Not reported

02/02/01

Petroleum products

Groundwater, Soil

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report

98-33

17

Not reported

Remediation Progress - September 2000

10/30/02

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-54

17

S104484738
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTHLAND #16365 (THREE REPORTS) (Continued) S104484738
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Remediation Progress - June 2002
Date Ecology Received Report: 11/27/02
Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products
Media Contaminated: Groundwater, Soil
Waste Management: Tank
Region: North Western
Type of Report Ecology Received: Interim cleanup report
Site Register Issue: 98-55
County Code: 17
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Ground Water Sampling - September 2002
3 7 ELEVEN STORE 230716365K ALLSITES U003028600
6111 24TH AVE NW LUST N/A
SEATTLE, WA 98107 UST
ALLSITES:
Facility Id: 32622962
Latitude: 47.672929000000003
Longitude: -122.388892
Geographic location identifier (alias facid): 32622962
Facility Name: 7 ELEVEN STORE 230716365K
Latitude Decimal Degrees: 47.672929000000003
Longitude Decimal Degrees: -122.388892

Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
Horizontal Accuracy Code:

Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
Location Verified Code:

Z oo b

Geographic location identifier (alias facid): 32622962

Facility Name: 7 ELEVEN STORE 230716365K
Latitude Decimal Degrees: 47.672929000000003
Longitude Decimal Degrees: -122.388892
Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code: 4
Horizontal Accuracy Code: 6
Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code: 5
Location Verified Code: N
LUST:
edr_fstat: WA
edr_fzip: 98107
edr_fenty: KING
edr_zip: 98107-3211
FS ID: 32622962
Facility ID: 8666
Facility Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Release ID: 349292
Affected Media: Soil
Alternate Name: SOUTHLAND 7-11 # 16365
Release Notification Date: 12/1/1995
Release Status Date: 1/9/1996 11:35:00 AM
Site Response Unit Code: NORTHWEST
Lat/Long: 47.672929 / -122.388892
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
7 ELEVEN STORE 230716365K (Continued) U003028600
edr_fstat: WA
edr_fzip: 98107
edr_fenty: KING
edr_zip: 98107-3211
FS ID: 32622962
Facility ID: 8666
Facility Status: Monitoring
Release ID: 349292
Affected Media: Soil
Alternate Name: SOUTHLAND 7-11 # 16365
Release Notification Date: 12/1/1995
Release Status Date: 2/13/1998
Site Response Unit Code: NORTHWEST

Lat/Long:

edr_fstat:
edr_fzip:
edr_fenty:
edr_zip:

FS ID:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:
Affected Media:
Alternate Name:

Release Natification Date:

Release Status Date:

Site Response Unit Code:

Lat/Long:

edr_fstat:
edr_fzip:
edr_fenty:
edr_zip:

FS ID:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:
Affected Media:
Alternate Name:

Release Natification Date:

Release Status Date:

Site Response Unit Code:

Lat/Long:

edr_fstat:
edr_fzip:
edr_fenty:
edr_zip:

FS ID:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:
Affected Media:
Alternate Name:

Release Natification Date:

Release Status Date:

47.672929 / -122.388892

WA

98107

KING

98107-3211

32622962

8666

Cleanup Started

349292

Soll

SOUTHLAND 7-11 # 16365
12/1/1995

5/31/1996
NORTHWEST
47.672929 / -122.388892

WA

98107

KING

98107-3211

32622962

8666

Awaiting Cleanup
349292

Ground Water
SOUTHLAND 7-11 # 16365
12/1/1995

1/9/1996 11:35:00 AM
NORTHWEST
47.672929 / -122.388892

WA

98107

KING
98107-3211
32622962
8666
Monitoring
349292
Ground Water
SOUTHLAND 7-11 # 16365
12/1/1995
2/13/1998
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Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

7 ELEVEN STORE 230716365K (Continued)

Site Response Unit Code:
Lat/Long:

edr_fstat:

edr_fzip:

edr_fenty:

edr_zip:

FS ID:

Facility ID:

Facility Status:

Release ID:

Affected Media:

Alternate Name:

Release Natification Date:
Release Status Date:

Site Response Unit Code:
Lat/Long:

UST:
Facility ID:
Site ID:
Lat Deg:
Lat Min:
Lat Sec:
Long Deg:
Long Min:
Long Sec:
UBI:
Phone Number:

Tank ID:

Tank Name:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Tank Upgrade Date:
TankSystem Status:

NORTHWEST
47.672929 / -122.388892

WA

98107

KING

98107-3211

32622962

8666

Cleanup Started

349292

Ground Water
SOUTHLAND 7-11 # 16365
12/1/1995

5/31/1996
NORTHWEST
47.672929 / -122.388892

32622962

8666

a7

40
22.5444000000124
-122

23
20.0111999999945
5780704900010203
2537967155

316980

NOL

11/1/1978

10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
2/13/1998

Removed

TankSystem Status Change Date:1/18/2005

Tank Status:

Removed

Tank Permit Expiration Date: 11/30/2005

Tank Closure Date:

Tank Pumping System:
Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:
Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:

9/20/2004

Pressurized System

Spill Bucket/Spill Box

Ball Float Valve (vent line)
Steel

Single Wall Tank

Every 5 Years

Impressed Current
Flexible Piping

Double Wall Pipe

Pipe Second Release Detection: Not reported

Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Corrosion Resistant

Tank Primary Release Detection: Automatic Tank Gauging
Tank Second Release Detection: Not reported

Pipe Tightness Test:
Tank Actual Status Date:
Tag Number:

Every 3 Years (suction tank check valve)

9/20/2004
A0792

Automatic Line Leak Detection

u003028600
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Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
7 ELEVEN STORE 230716365K (Continued) u003028600
Tank ID: 316981
Tank Name: SNL
Install Date: 7/1/1973
Capacity: 10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
Tank Upgrade Date: 2/13/1998
TankSystem Status: Removed
TankSystem Status Change Date:1/12/2005
Tank Status: Removed
Tank Permit Expiration Date: 11/30/2005
Tank Closure Date: 9/20/2004

Tank Pumping System:
Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:
Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Tank Primary Release Detection:
Tank Second Release Detection:

Pipe Tightness Test:
Tank Actual Status Date:
Tag Number:

Tank ID:

Tank Name:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Tank Upgrade Date:
TankSystem Status:

Pressurized System

Spill Bucket/Spill Box

Ball Float Valve (vent line)
Steel

Single Wall Tank

Every 5 Years

Impressed Current

Flexible Piping

Double Wall Pipe

Automatic Line Leak Detection
Not reported

Corrosion Resistant
Automatic Tank Gauging

Not reported

Every 3 Years (suction tank check valve)
9/20/2004

A0792

316982

REG

7/1/1973

10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
2/13/1998

Removed

TankSystem Status Change Date:1/12/2005

Tank Status:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:

Tank Closure Date:

Tank Pumping System:
Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:
Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Tank Primary Release Detection:
Tank Second Release Detection:

Pipe Tightness Test:
Tank Actual Status Date:
Tag Number:

Removed

11/30/2005

9/20/2004

Pressurized System

Spill Bucket/Spill Box

Ball Float Valve (vent line)
Steel

Single Wall Tank

Every 5 Years

Impressed Current

Flexible Piping

Double Wall Pipe

Automatic Line Leak Detection
Not reported

Corrosion Resistant
Automatic Tank Gauging

Not reported

Every 3 Years (suction tank check valve)
9/20/2004

A0792
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Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
7 ELEVEN STORE 230716365K (Continued) u003028600
Tank ID: 618735
Tank Name: UNLEAD
Install Date: 9/24/2004
Capacity: 10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
Tank Upgrade Date: 9/24/2004
TankSystem Status: Operational
TankSystem Status Change Date:1/1/0001
Tank Status: Operational
Tank Permit Expiration Date: 11/30/2010

Tank Closure Date:

Tank Pumping System:
Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:
Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:

Pipe Second Release Detection:
Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Tank Primary Release Detection:
Tank Second Release Detection:

Pipe Tightness Test:
Tank Actual Status Date:
Tag Number:

Tank ID:

Tank Name:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Tank Upgrade Date:
TankSystem Status:

1/1/0001

Pressurized System

Spill Bucket/Spill Box
Automatic Shutoff (fill pipe)
Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Double Wall Tank

Not reported

Corrosion Resistant

Flexible Piping

Double Wall Pipe

Automatic Line Leak Detection
Interstitial Monitoring (sump sensor)
Corrosion Resistant
Automatic Tank Gauging
Interstitial Monitoring

Not reported

9/24/2005

A0792

618736

PREMIUM

9/24/2004

10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
9/24/2004

Operational

TankSystem Status Change Date:1/1/0001

Tank Status:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Closure Date:

Tank Pumping System:

Tank Spill Prevention:

Tank Overfill Prevention:

Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:
Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Tank Primary Release Detection:
Tank Second Release Detection:

Pipe Tightness Test:
Tank Actual Status Date:
Tag Number:

Operational

11/30/2010

1/1/0001

Pressurized System

Spill Bucket/Spill Box
Automatic Shutoff (fill pipe)
Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Double Wall Tank

Not reported

Corrosion Resistant

Flexible Piping

Double Wall Pipe

Automatic Line Leak Detection
Interstitial Monitoring (sump sensor)
Corrosion Resistant
Automatic Tank Gauging
Interstitial Monitoring

Not reported

9/24/2004

A0792
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Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
4 RESIDENCE ICR S106249987
6016 20TH AVE. NW N/A
SEATTLE, WA 98107
ICR:
Date Ecology Received Report: 10/26/99
Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products
Media Contaminated: Groundwater, Soil
Waste Management: Tank
Region: North Western
Type of Report Ecology Received: Interim cleanup report
Site Register Issue: 98-19
County Code: 17
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported
5 KEN GRONVOLD ALLSITES UO001778087
6001 24TH AVE NW LUST N/A
SEATTLE, WA 98107 UST
ALLSITES:
Facility Id: 44428673
Latitude: 47.672159000000001
Longitude: -122.38896699999999
Geographic location identifier (alias facid): 44428673
Facility Name: KEN GRONVOLD
Latitude Decimal Degrees: 47.672159000000001
Longitude Decimal Degrees: -122.38896699999999

Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
Horizontal Accuracy Code:

Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
Location Verified Code:

Z oo b

Geographic location identifier (alias facid): 44428673

Facility Name: KEN GRONVOLD
Latitude Decimal Degrees: 47.672159000000001
Longitude Decimal Degrees: -122.38896699999999
Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code: 4
Horizontal Accuracy Code: 6
Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code: 5
Location Verified Code: N
LUST:
edr_fstat: WA
edr_fzip: 98107
edr_fenty: KING
edr_zip: 98107-5322
FS ID: 44428673
Facility ID: 102125
Facility Status: Reported Cleaned Up
Release ID: 5402
Affected Media: Soil
Alternate Name: GRONVOLD CONSTRUCTION
Release Notification Date: 3/7/1994
Release Status Date: 6/1/1995
Site Response Unit Code: NORTHWEST
Lat/Long: 47.672159 / -122.388967
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KEN GRONVOLD (Continued) u001778087
edr_fstat: WA
edr_fzip: 98107
edr_fenty: KING
edr_zip: 98107-5322
FS ID: 44428673
Facility ID: 102125
Facility Status: Cleanup Started
Release ID: 5402
Affected Media: Soil
Alternate Name: GRONVOLD CONSTRUCTION
Release Noatification Date: 3/7/1994
Release Status Date: 3/7/1994
Site Response Unit Code: NORTHWEST

Lat/Long:

UST:
Facility ID:
Site ID:
Lat Deg:
Lat Min:
Lat Sec:
Long Deg:
Long Min:
Long Sec:
UBI:
Phone Number:

Tank ID:

Tank Name:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Tank Upgrade Date:
TankSystem Status:

47.672159 /-122.388967

44428673

102125

47

40
19.7724000000022
-122

23
20.2811999999778
Not reported
2067844202

28177

2

12/31/1964

111 TO 1,100 Gallons
1/1/0001

Removed

TankSystem Status Change Date:8/26/1996

Tank Status:

Removed

Tank Permit Expiration Date: 1/1/0001

Tank Closure Date:

Tank Pumping System:
Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:
Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

1/1/0001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:
Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Tank Primary Release Detection:
Tank Second Release Detection:
Pipe Tightness Test:

Tank Actual Status Date:

Tag Number:

Tank ID:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
8/6/1996

Not reported

28389

TC02764970.1r Page 17 of 1120



l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction EDR ID Number
Distance

Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

KEN GRONVOLD (Continued) u001778087
Tank Name: 3
Install Date: 12/31/1964
Capacity: 111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Tank Upgrade Date: 1/1/0001
TankSystem Status: Exempt
TankSystem Status Change Date:8/26/1996
Tank Status: Exempt
Tank Permit Expiration Date: 1/1/0001
Tank Closure Date: 1/1/0001
Tank Pumping System: Not reported
Tank Spill Prevention: Not reported
Tank Overfill Prevention: Not reported
Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Tank Tightness Test: Not reported
Tank Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Pipe Material: Not reported
Pipe Construction: Not reported

Pipe Primary Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Second Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Tank Primary Release Detection: Not reported
Tank Second Release Detection: Not reported

Pipe Tightness Test: Not reported
Tank Actual Status Date: 8/6/1996
Tag Number: Not reported
Tank ID: 28445

Tank Name: 1

Install Date: 12/31/1964
Capacity: Not reported
Tank Upgrade Date: 1/1/0001
TankSystem Status: Removed
TankSystem Status Change Date:8/26/1996
Tank Status: Removed
Tank Permit Expiration Date: 1/1/0001
Tank Closure Date: 1/1/0001
Tank Pumping System: Not reported
Tank Spill Prevention: Not reported
Tank Overfill Prevention: Not reported
Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Tank Tightness Test: Not reported
Tank Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Pipe Material: Not reported
Pipe Construction: Not reported

Pipe Primary Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Second Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Tank Primary Release Detection: Not reported
Tank Second Release Detection: Not reported

Pipe Tightness Test: Not reported
Tank Actual Status Date: 8/6/1996
Tag Number: Not reported
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
5 GRONVOLD CONSTRUCTION ICR S104486846
6001 24TH AVE. NW N/A
SEATTLE, WA 98107
ICR:
Date Ecology Received Report: 08/18/94
Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products
Media Contaminated: Soil
Waste Management: Tank

Region:
Type of Report Ecology Received:

North Western
Final cleanup report

Site Register Issue: 93-33

County Code: 17

Contact: Not reported

Report Title: Not reported
6 WALL HARRY

1746 NW 58TH ST

RCRA-NonGen 1000275422
FINDS WAD980834550

SEATTLE, WA 98107 ALLSITES
RCRA-NonGen:
Date form received by agency: 06/04/1984
Facility name: WALL HARRY
Facility address: 1746 NW 58TH ST
SEATTLE, WA 98107
EPA ID: WAD980834550
Mailing address: 9411 17TH AVE NE
SEATTLE, WA 98115-3217
Contact: HARRY WALL
Contact address: 9411 17TH AVE NE
SEATTLE, WA 98115-3217
Contact country: us
Contact telephone: (206)522-7027
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 10
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
Recycler of hazardous waste:
Transporter of hazardous waste:
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:
Underground injection activity:
On-site burner exemption:
Furnace exemption:
Used oil fuel burner:
Used oil processor:
User oil refiner:
Used oil fuel marketer to burner:
Used oil Specification marketer:
Used oil transfer facility:
Used oil transporter:
Off-site waste receiver:

No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Commercial status unknown

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

WALL HARRY (Continued) 1000275422
Registry ID: 110005334735
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInNfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
ALLSITES:
Facility Id: 89228193
Latitude: 47.6708
Longitude: -122.37947
Geographic location identifier (alias facid): 89228193
Facility Name: Wall Harry
Latitude Decimal Degrees: 47.6708
Longitude Decimal Degrees: -122.37947
Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code: 99
Horizontal Accuracy Code: 99
Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code: 99
Location Verified Code: N
Geographic location identifier (alias facid): 89228193
Facility Name: Wall Harry
Latitude Decimal Degrees: 47.6708
Longitude Decimal Degrees: -122.37947
Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code: 99
Horizontal Accuracy Code: 99
Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code: 99
Location Verified Code: N
7 GASTON PROPERTY FINDS 1007075099
2838 NW 57TH ST ALLSITES N/A
SEATTLE, WA 98107 CSCSL NFA
VCP
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110015517449

Environmental Interest/Information System
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
Quality Programs.

ALLSITES:
Facility Id: 16886119
Latitude: 47.670313
Longitude: -122.393452

Geographic location identifier (alias facid): 16886119
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SEATTLE, WA 98107

MAP FINDINGS
Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GASTON PROPERTY (Continued) 1007075099
Facility Name: GASTON PROPERTY
Latitude Decimal Degrees: 47.670313
Longitude Decimal Degrees: -122.393452
Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code: 4
Horizontal Accuracy Code: 9
Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code: 8
Location Verified Code: Y
Geographic location identifier (alias facid): 16886119
Facility Name: GASTON PROPERTY
Latitude Decimal Degrees: 47.670313
Longitude Decimal Degrees: -122.393452
Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code: 4
Horizontal Accuracy Code: 9
Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code: 8
Location Verified Code: Y
CSCSL NFA:
Facility/Site Id: 16886119
NFA Type: NFA after assessment, IRAP, or VCP
NFA Date: 7/15/2002
Rank: Not reported
Alternate Name: Not reported
VCP:
edr_fstat: WA
edr_fzip: 98107
edr_fenty: KING
edr_zip: 98107-2501
Facility ID: 16886119
VCP Status: Not reported
VCP: Y
Ecology Status: Not reported
NFA Type: NFA after assessment, IRAP, or VCP
Date NFA: 7/15/2002
Rank: Not reported
8 UNOCAL SEATTLE LUST S106495859
5600-5614 24TH AVE NW N/A

LUST:
edr_fstat: WA
edr_fzip: 98107
edr_fenty: KING
edr_zip: 98107-4103
FS ID: 1738043
Facility ID: 619030
Facility Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Release ID: 591823
Affected Media: Soil

Alternate Name:

Release Noatification Date:
Release Status Date:

Site Response Unit Code:
Lat/Long:

5/25/2004
5/25/2004
NORTHWEST

UNOCAL STATION

47.669722 / -122.387222
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Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNOCAL SEATTLE (Continued) S106495859
edr_fstat: WA
edr_fzip: 98107
edr_fenty: KING
edr_zip: 98107-4103
FS ID: 1738043
Facility ID: 619030
Facility Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Release ID: 591823

Affected Media:

Alternate Name:

Release Natification Date:
Release Status Date:

Site Response Unit Code:
Lat/Long:

Ground Water

UNOCAL STATION
5/25/2004

5/25/2004

NORTHWEST
47.669722 | -122.387222

SERVICE STATION FORMER
5600-5614 24TH AVE NW
SEATTLE, WA 98107

UST:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Lat Deg:

Lat Min:

Lat Sec:

Long Deg:
Long Min:

Long Sec:

UBI:

Phone Number:

Tank ID:

Tank Name:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Tank Upgrade Date:
TankSystem Status:

1738043

619030

47

40
10.9992000000005
-122

23
13.9991999999791
Not reported

Not reported

618515

1

1/1/0001
Not reported
1/1/0001
Removed

TankSystem Status Change Date:6/1/2004

Tank Status:

Removed

Tank Permit Expiration Date: 1/1/0001

Tank Closure Date:

Tank Pumping System:
Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:
Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

5/25/2004

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Pipe Primary Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Second Release Detection: Not reported

Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Not reported

Tank Primary Release Detection: Not reported
Tank Second Release Detection: Not reported

Pipe Tightness Test:
Tank Actual Status Date:
Tag Number:

Not reported
12/31/1991
Not reported

UST U004040656
N/A
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SERVICE STATION FORMER (Continued)

Tank ID: 618516
Tank Name: 2

Install Date: 1/1/0001
Capacity: Not reported
Tank Upgrade Date: 1/1/0001
TankSystem Status: Removed
TankSystem Status Change Date:6/1/2004
Tank Status: Removed
Tank Permit Expiration Date: 1/1/0001
Tank Closure Date: 5/25/2004
Tank Pumping System: Not reported
Tank Spill Prevention: Not reported
Tank Overfill Prevention: Not reported
Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Tank Tightness Test: Not reported
Tank Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Pipe Material: Not reported
Pipe Construction: Not reported

Pipe Primary Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Second Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Tank Primary Release Detection: Not reported
Tank Second Release Detection: Not reported

Pipe Tightness Test: Not reported
Tank Actual Status Date: 12/31/1991
Tag Number: Not reported
Tank ID: 618517
Tank Name: 3

Install Date: 1/1/0001
Capacity: Not reported
Tank Upgrade Date: 1/1/0001
TankSystem Status: Removed
TankSystem Status Change Date:6/1/2004
Tank Status: Removed
Tank Permit Expiration Date: 1/1/0001
Tank Closure Date: 5/25/2004
Tank Pumping System: Not reported
Tank Spill Prevention: Not reported
Tank Overfill Prevention: Not reported
Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Tank Tightness Test: Not reported
Tank Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Pipe Material: Not reported
Pipe Construction: Not reported

Pipe Primary Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Second Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Tank Primary Release Detection: Not reported
Tank Second Release Detection: Not reported

Pipe Tightness Test: Not reported
Tank Actual Status Date: 12/31/1991
Tag Number: Not reported

u004040656
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SERVICE STATION FORMER (Continued)

Tank ID: 618518
Tank Name: 4

Install Date: 1/1/0001
Capacity: Not reported
Tank Upgrade Date: 1/1/0001
TankSystem Status: Removed
TankSystem Status Change Date:6/1/2004
Tank Status: Removed
Tank Permit Expiration Date: 1/1/0001
Tank Closure Date: 5/25/2004
Tank Pumping System: Not reported
Tank Spill Prevention: Not reported
Tank Overfill Prevention: Not reported
Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Tank Tightness Test: Not reported
Tank Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Pipe Material: Not reported
Pipe Construction: Not reported

Pipe Primary Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Second Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Tank Primary Release Detection: Not reported
Tank Second Release Detection: Not reported

Pipe Tightness Test: Not reported
Tank Actual Status Date: 12/31/1991
Tag Number: Not reported
Tank ID: 618519
Tank Name: 5

Install Date: 1/1/0001
Capacity: Not reported
Tank Upgrade Date: 1/1/0001
TankSystem Status: Removed
TankSystem Status Change Date:6/1/2004
Tank Status: Removed
Tank Permit Expiration Date: 1/1/0001
Tank Closure Date: 5/25/2004
Tank Pumping System: Not reported
Tank Spill Prevention: Not reported
Tank Overfill Prevention: Not reported
Tank Material: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Tank Tightness Test: Not reported
Tank Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Pipe Material: Not reported
Pipe Construction: Not reported

Pipe Primary Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Second Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Tank Primary Release Detection: Not reported
Tank Second Release Detection: Not reported

Pipe Tightness Test: Not reported
Tank Actual Status Date: 12/31/1991
Tag Number: Not reported

u004040656
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Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
8 SERVICE STATION FORMER CSCSL S106495768
5600-5614 24TH AVE NW ALLSITES N/A
SEATTLE, WA 98107
CSCsSL:

Facility ID: 1738043

Facility Type: Not reported

Region: Northwest

Ecology Status Code: 1

Entered Date: 5/25/2004

Updated Date: 10/15/2008

Brownfield Status: 0

Rank Status: Not reported

PSI Status: Not reported

Clean Method: Not reported

Drinking Water Type:  Not reported

Cleanup Standard: Not reported

Acres Remediated: Not reported

Latitude: 47.669722

Longitude: -122.387222

Lat/Long: 47.669722 [ -122.387222

Lat/Long (dms): 47 40 10.999 /-122 23 13.999

Media Status Desc: 1/1/0001

Affected Media: Groundwater

Affected Media Status: Confirmed

Pesticides: Not reported

Petroleum Products: Confirmed
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported

Reactive Wastes: Not reported

Corrosive Wastes: Not reported

Radioactive Wastes: Not reported

Asbestos: Not reported

Responsible Unit: NORTHWEST

Arsenic Code: Not reported

MTBE Code: Not reported

UXO Code: Not reported

Dioxin: Not reported

Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide:  Not reported
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group: Not reported
Bioassay/Benthic Failures Contaminant Group: Not reported
Wood Debris Contaminant Group: Not reported
Other Deleterious Substance Group: Not reported

Ecology Site Status (MTCA cleanup process): Awaiting SHA

Facility ID: 1738043
Facility Type: Not reported
Region: Northwest
Ecology Status Code: 1

Entered Date: 5/25/2004
Updated Date: 10/15/2008
Brownfield Status: 0
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SERVICE STATION FORMER (Continued)

Rank Status: Not reported

PSI Status: Not reported

Clean Method: Not reported

Drinking Water Type:  Not reported

Cleanup Standard: Not reported

Acres Remediated: Not reported

Latitude: 47.669722

Longitude: -122.387222

Lat/Long: 47.669722 [ -122.387222
Lat/Long (dms): 47 40 10.999 / -122 23 13.999
Media Status Desc: 1/1/0001

Affected Media: Soil

Affected Media Status: Confirmed

Pesticides: Not reported

Petroleum Products: Confirmed
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported

Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radioactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
Responsible Unit: NORTHWEST
Arsenic Code: Not reported
MTBE Code: Not reported
UXO Code: Not reported
Dioxin: Not reported

Non-Halogenated Solvents:
Base/Neutral/Acid Organics:

Halogenated Organic Compounds:

EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide:
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals:
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs):
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH):
Conventional Contaminants, Organic:
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic:
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Bioassay/Benthic Failures Contaminant Group: Not reported

Wood Debris Contaminant Group:
Other Deleterious Substance Group:

Ecology Site Status (MTCA cleanup process): Awaiting SHA
ALLSITES:

Facility Id: 1738043

Latitude: 47.669722

Longitude: -122.38722199999999

Geographic location identifier (alias facid): 1738043

Facility Name: SERVICE STATION FORMER

Latitude Decimal Degrees: 47.669722

Longitude Decimal Degrees: -122.38722199999999

Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code: 99

Horizontal Accuracy Code: 99

Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code: 8

Location Verified Code: N

Geographic location identifier (alias facid): 1738043

Facility Name:
Latitude Decimal Degrees:
Longitude Decimal Degrees:

Not reported
Not reported

SERVICE STATION FORMER

47.669722
-122.38722199999999

S106495768
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Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SERVICE STATION FORMER (Continued) S106495768
Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code: 99
Horizontal Accuracy Code: 99

Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code: 8

Location Verified Code:

N

8 CHUCK'’S BALLARD SERVICE
5615 24TH AVE. NW
SEATTLE, WA 98107

ICR:
Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:
Waste Management:
Region:
Type of Report Ecology Received:
Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:
Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:
Site Register Issue:

07/09/91

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
92-02

17

Not reported

Not reported

03/06/92

Petroleum products
Soll

Tank

North Western

Final cleanup report
92-20

ICR S104486335
N/A

County Code: 17

Contact: Not reported

Report Title: Not reported
8 CHUCKS BALLARD SVC

5615 24TH NW
SEATTLE, WA 98107

FINDS:

Registry ID: 11001539875

5

Environmental Interest/Information System

Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air

Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water

Quality Programs.

CSCSL:
Facility ID: 89935929
Facility Type: Not reported
Region: Northwest
Ecology Status Code: 1
Entered Date: 10/5/2005

FINDS 1007063330
CSCSL N/A
ALLSITES
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Updated Date:
Brownfield Status:
Rank Status:

PSI Status:

Clean Method:
Drinking Water Type:
Cleanup Standard:
Acres Remediated:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Lat/Long:

Lat/Long (dms):
Media Status Desc:
Affected Media:
Affected Media Status:
Pesticides:
Petroleum Products:
Phenolic Compounds:
Reactive Wastes:
Corrosive Wastes:
Radioactive Wastes:
Asbestos:
Responsible Unit:
Arsenic Code:

MTBE Code:

UXO Code:

Dioxin:

CHUCKS BALLARD SVC (Continued)

6/22/2009

0

Not reported
1

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
47.669329
-122.38874

47.669329 / -122.38874
47 40 9.584 / -122 23 19.464

10/5/2005
Soil
Confirmed
Not reported
Confirmed
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NORTHWEST
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Non-Halogenated Solvents:
Base/Neutral/Acid Organics:
Halogenated Organic Compounds:
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide:  Not reported

Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals:

Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs):

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH):

Conventional Contaminants, Organic:
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic:
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group:
Bioassay/Benthic Failures Contaminant Group: Not reported
Wood Debris Contaminant Group:
Other Deleterious Substance Group:
Ecology Site Status (MTCA cleanup process): Awaiting SHA

ALLSITES:

Facility Id:
Latitude:
Longitude:

89935929

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

47.669328999999998

-122.38874

Geographic location identifier (alias facid):

Facility Name:

Latitude Decimal Degrees:
Longitude Decimal Degrees:
Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
Horizontal Accuracy Code:

Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:

Location Verified Code:

Geographic location identifier (alias facid):

Facility Name:

89935929

CHUCKS BALLARD SVC

47.669328999999998
-122.38874

Z oo b

89935929

CHUCKS BALLARD SVC

1007063330
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Distance (ft.)Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Latitude Decimal Degrees:

CHUCKS BALLARD SVC (Continued)
47.669328999999998

Longitude Decimal Degrees: -122.38874
Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code: 4

Horizontal Accuracy Code:

6
Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code: 5
N

Location Verified Code:

CHUCKS BALLARD SVC
5615 24TH NW
SEATTLE, WA 98107

LUST:

edr_fstat:

edr_fzip:

edr_fenty:

edr_zip:

FS ID:

Facility ID:

Facility Status:

Release ID:

Affected Media:

Alternate Name:

Release Notification Date:
Release Status Date:

Site Response Unit Code:
Lat/Long:

UST:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Lat Deg:

Lat Min:

Lat Sec:

Long Deg:
Long Min:

Long Sec:

UBI:

Phone Number:

Tank ID:

Tank Name:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Tank Upgrade Date:
TankSystem Status:

WA

981074104

KING

98107-4104

89935929

732

Cleanup Started

1897

Soll

CHUCK'S BALLARD SERVICE
1/16/1991

1/16/1991
NORTHWEST
47.669329 / -122.38874

89935929

732

47

40
9.58439999999143
-122

23
19.4639999999947
Not reported
2067839900

28840

3
12/31/1964
Not reported
1/1/0001
Removed

TankSystem Status Change Date:8/26/1996

Tank Status:

Removed

Tank Permit Expiration Date: 1/1/0001

Tank Closure Date:

Tank Pumping System:
Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:

1/1/0001
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Steel

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1007063330

LUST U003028101
USsT N/A
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
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EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHUCKS BALLARD SVC (Continued)

Pipe Material: Not reported
Pipe Construction: Not reported
Pipe Primary Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Second Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Tank Primary Release Detection: Not reported
Tank Second Release Detection: Not reported

Pipe Tightness Test: Not reported
Tank Actual Status Date: 8/6/1996
Tag Number: Not reported
Tank ID: 28918

Tank Name: 1

Install Date: 12/31/1964
Capacity: Not reported
Tank Upgrade Date: 1/1/0001
TankSystem Status: Removed
TankSystem Status Change Date:8/26/1996
Tank Status: Removed
Tank Permit Expiration Date: 1/1/0001
Tank Closure Date: 1/1/0001
Tank Pumping System: Not reported
Tank Spill Prevention: Not reported
Tank Overfill Prevention: Not reported
Tank Material: Steel

Tank Construction: Not reported
Tank Tightness Test: Not reported
Tank Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Pipe Material: Not reported
Pipe Construction: Not reported

Pipe Primary Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Second Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Tank Primary Release Detection: Not reported
Tank Second Release Detection: Not reported

Pipe Tightness Test: Not reported
Tank Actual Status Date: 8/6/1996
Tag Number: Not reported
Tank ID: 29064

Tank Name: 4

Install Date: 12/31/1964
Capacity: Not reported
Tank Upgrade Date: 1/1/0001
TankSystem Status: Removed
TankSystem Status Change Date:8/26/1996
Tank Status: Removed
Tank Permit Expiration Date: 1/1/0001
Tank Closure Date: 1/1/0001
Tank Pumping System: Not reported
Tank Spill Prevention: Not reported
Tank Overfill Prevention: Not reported
Tank Material: Steel

Tank Construction: Not reported
Tank Tightness Test: Not reported

u003028101
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHUCKS BALLARD SVC (Continued)

Tank Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Pipe Material: Not reported
Pipe Construction: Not reported

Pipe Primary Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Second Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Tank Primary Release Detection: Not reported
Tank Second Release Detection: Not reported

Pipe Tightness Test: Not reported
Tank Actual Status Date: 8/6/1996
Tag Number: Not reported
Tank ID: 29152

Tank Name: 2

Install Date: 12/31/1964
Capacity: Not reported
Tank Upgrade Date: 1/1/0001
TankSystem Status: Removed
TankSystem Status Change Date:8/26/1996
Tank Status: Removed
Tank Permit Expiration Date: 1/1/0001
Tank Closure Date: 1/1/0001
Tank Pumping System: Not reported
Tank Spill Prevention: Not reported
Tank Overfill Prevention: Not reported
Tank Material: Steel

Tank Construction: Not reported
Tank Tightness Test: Not reported
Tank Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Pipe Material: Not reported
Pipe Construction: Not reported

Pipe Primary Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Second Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Tank Primary Release Detection: Not reported
Tank Second Release Detection: Not reported

u003028101

Pipe Tightness Test: Not reported

Tank Actual Status Date: 8/6/1996

Tag Number: Not reported
9 CHEVRON 60090968

2021 NW MARKET ST
SEATTLE, WA 98107

RCRA-NonGen:
Date form received by agency: 04/06/1989

Facility name: CHEVRON 60090968
Facility address: 2021 NW MARKET ST

SEATTLE, WA 98107
EPA ID: WAD982657363
Mailing address: PO BOX 220

SEATTLE, WA 98111-0220

RCRA-NonGen 1000434633

FINDS WAD982657363
CSCSsL
ALLSITES
LUST
UST
ICR
VCP
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Map ID

Direction EDR ID Number
Distance

Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHEVRON 60090968 (Continued) 1000434633
Contact: STEVE MERRITT
Contact address: PO BOX 220
SEATTLE, WA 98111-0220
Contact country: us
Contact telephone: (206)628-5277
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 10
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name: CHEVRON PRODUCTS CO
Owner/operator address: PO BOX 220
SEATTLE, WA 98111
Owner/operator country: us
Owner/operator telephone: Not reported
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: 04/06/1989
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No

Treater, storer or disposer of HW: ~ No

Underground injection activity: No

On-site burner exemption: No

Furnace exemption: No

Used oil fuel burner: No

Used oil processor: No

User oil refiner: No

Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No

Used oil Specification marketer: No

Used oil transfer facility: No

Used oil transporter: No

Off-site waste receiver: Commercial status unknown

Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:

Registry ID: 110005347455

Environmental Interest/Information System
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
Quality Programs.

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
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Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)Site
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EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHEVRON 60090968 (Continued)

program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

CSCsSL:
Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Region:
Ecology Status Code:
Entered Date:
Updated Date:
Brownfield Status:
Rank Status:
PSI Status:
Clean Method:
Drinking Water Type:
Cleanup Standard:
Acres Remediated:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Lat/Long:
Lat/Long (dms):
Media Status Desc:
Affected Media:

Affected Media Status:

Pesticides:
Petroleum Products:
Phenolic Compounds:
Reactive Wastes:
Corrosive Wastes:
Radioactive Wastes:
Asbestos:
Responsible Unit:
Arsenic Code:
MTBE Code:

UXO Code:

Dioxin:

2472

VCP
Northwest

3

3/29/1994
12/2/2009

0

Not reported
Not reported
Air Stripping/Air Sparging
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
47.66861
-122.38298
47.66861 / -122.38298
47 40 6.996 / -122 22 58.728
1/1/0001
Groundwater
Confirmed

Not reported
Confirmed

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NORTHWEST
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Non-Halogenated Solvents:
Base/Neutral/Acid Organics:
Halogenated Organic Compounds:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide:  Not reported

Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals:

Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs):
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH):
Conventional Contaminants, Organic:
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic:
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Bioassay/Benthic Failures Contaminant Group: Not reported

Wood Debris Contaminant Group:
Other Deleterious Substance Group:

Not reported
Not reported

Ecology Site Status (MTCA cleanup process): RA in Progress

Facility ID: 2472
Facility Type: VCP
Region: Northwest
Ecology Status Code: 3

Entered Date: 3/29/1994

1000434633
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Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Updated Date:
Brownfield Status:
Rank Status:

PSI Status:

Clean Method:
Drinking Water Type:
Cleanup Standard:
Acres Remediated:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Lat/Long:

Lat/Long (dms):
Media Status Desc:
Affected Media:
Affected Media Status:
Pesticides:
Petroleum Products:
Phenolic Compounds:
Reactive Wastes:
Corrosive Wastes:
Radioactive Wastes:
Asbestos:
Responsible Unit:
Arsenic Code:

MTBE Code:

UXO Code:

Dioxin:

CHEVRON 60090968 (Continued)

12/2/2009

0

Not reported
Not reported

Aeration/Vapor Extraction

Not reported

Method A (Routine/Simple Cleanups)

Not reported
47.66861
-122.38298

47.66861 /-122.38298
47 40 6.996 / -122 22 58.728

1/1/0001
Soil
Remediated
Not reported
Remediated
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NORTHWEST
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Non-Halogenated Solvents:
Base/Neutral/Acid Organics:
Halogenated Organic Compounds:
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide:  Not reported

Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals:

Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs):

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH):

Conventional Contaminants, Organic:
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic:
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group:
Bioassay/Benthic Failures Contaminant Group: Not reported
Wood Debris Contaminant Group:
Other Deleterious Substance Group:
Ecology Site Status (MTCA cleanup process): RA in Progress

ALLSITES:

Facility Id:
Latitude:
Longitude:

2472

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

47.668610000000001

-122.38298

Geographic location identifier (alias facid):

Facility Name:

Latitude Decimal Degrees:
Longitude Decimal Degrees:
Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
Horizontal Accuracy Code:

Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:

Location Verified Code:

Geographic location identifier (alias facid):

Facility Name:

2472

CHEVRON 60090968
47.668610000000001
-122.38298

99

99

99

N

2472
CHEVRON 60090968

1000434633

TC02764970.1r Page 34 of 1120



Map ID
Direction
Distance
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Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHEVRON 60090968 (Continued)

Latitude Decimal Degrees:

47.668610000000001

Longitude Decimal Degrees: -122.38298
Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code: 99
Horizontal Accuracy Code: 99
Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code: 99
Location Verified Code: N
LUST:
edr_fstat: WA
edr_fzip: 981074029
edr_fenty: KING
edr_zip: 98107-4029
FS ID: 2472
Facility ID: 5069
Facility Status: Cleanup Started
Release ID: 1231
Affected Media: Soil
Alternate Name: CHEVRON STATION # 9-0968
Release Notification Date: 3/23/1989
Release Status Date: 6/1/1995
Site Response Unit Code: NORTHWEST

Lat/Long:

edr_fstat:
edr_fzip:
edr_fenty:
edr_zip:

FS ID:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:
Affected Media:
Alternate Name:

Release Notification Date:

Release Status Date:

Site Response Unit Code:

Lat/Long:

UST:
Facility ID:
Site ID:
Lat Deg:
Lat Min:
Lat Sec:
Long Deg:
Long Min:
Long Sec:
UBI:
Phone Number:

Tank ID:

Tank Name:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Tank Upgrade Date:

47.66861 / -122.38298

WA

981074029

KING

98107-4029

2472

5069

Cleanup Started

1231

Ground Water
CHEVRON STATION # 9-0968
3/23/1989

6/1/1995
NORTHWEST
47.66861 / -122.38298

2472

5069

47

40
6.99600000000373
-122

22
58.7280000000123
Not reported
2067891219

36564

1
12/31/1964
Not reported
1/1/0001

1000434633
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHEVRON 60090968 (Continued)

TankSystem Status: Removed
TankSystem Status Change Date:8/26/1996
Tank Status: Removed
Tank Permit Expiration Date: 1/1/0001
Tank Closure Date: 1/1/0001
Tank Pumping System: Not reported
Tank Spill Prevention: Not reported
Tank Overfill Prevention: Not reported
Tank Material: Steel

Tank Construction: Single Wall Tank
Tank Tightness Test: Not reported
Tank Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Pipe Material: Not reported
Pipe Construction: Not reported

Pipe Primary Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Second Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Tank Primary Release Detection: Not reported
Tank Second Release Detection: Not reported

Pipe Tightness Test: Not reported
Tank Actual Status Date: 8/6/1996
Tag Number: Not reported
Tank ID: 36599

Tank Name: 5

Install Date: 12/31/1964
Capacity: Not reported
Tank Upgrade Date: 1/1/0001
TankSystem Status: Removed
TankSystem Status Change Date:8/26/1996
Tank Status: Removed
Tank Permit Expiration Date: 1/1/0001
Tank Closure Date: 1/1/0001
Tank Pumping System: Not reported
Tank Spill Prevention: Not reported
Tank Overfill Prevention: Not reported
Tank Material: Steel

Tank Construction: Single Wall Tank
Tank Tightness Test: Not reported
Tank Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Pipe Material: Not reported
Pipe Construction: Not reported

Pipe Primary Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Second Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Tank Primary Release Detection: Not reported
Tank Second Release Detection: Not reported

Pipe Tightness Test: Not reported
Tank Actual Status Date: 8/6/1996
Tag Number: Not reported
Tank ID: 36633

Tank Name: 3

Install Date: 12/31/1964
Capacity: Not reported

1000434633
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CHEVRON 60090968 (Continued)

Tank Upgrade Date: 1/1/0001
TankSystem Status: Removed
TankSystem Status Change Date:8/26/1996
Tank Status: Removed
Tank Permit Expiration Date: 1/1/0001
Tank Closure Date: 1/1/0001
Tank Pumping System: Not reported
Tank Spill Prevention: Not reported
Tank Overfill Prevention: Not reported
Tank Material: Steel

Tank Construction: Single Wall Tank
Tank Tightness Test: Not reported
Tank Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Pipe Material: Not reported
Pipe Construction: Not reported

Pipe Primary Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Second Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Tank Primary Release Detection: Not reported
Tank Second Release Detection: Not reported

Pipe Tightness Test: Not reported
Tank Actual Status Date: 8/6/1996
Tag Number: Not reported
Tank ID: 36653

Tank Name: 2

Install Date: 12/31/1964
Capacity: Not reported
Tank Upgrade Date: 1/1/0001
TankSystem Status: Removed
TankSystem Status Change Date:8/26/1996
Tank Status: Removed
Tank Permit Expiration Date: 1/1/0001
Tank Closure Date: 1/1/0001
Tank Pumping System: Not reported
Tank Spill Prevention: Not reported
Tank Overfill Prevention: Not reported
Tank Material: Steel

Tank Construction: Single Wall Tank
Tank Tightness Test: Not reported
Tank Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Pipe Material: Not reported
Pipe Construction: Not reported

Pipe Primary Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Second Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Tank Primary Release Detection: Not reported
Tank Second Release Detection: Not reported

Pipe Tightness Test: Not reported
Tank Actual Status Date: 8/6/1996
Tag Number: Not reported
Tank ID: 36727

Tank Name: 4

Install Date: 12/31/1964

1000434633
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CHEVRON 60090968 (Continued)

Capacity:
Tank Upgrade Date:
TankSystem Status:

TankSystem Status Change Date:

Tank Status:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Closure Date:

Tank Pumping System:

Tank Spill Prevention:

Tank Overfill Prevention:

Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:
Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Tank Primary Release Detection:
Tank Second Release Detection:
Pipe Tightness Test:

Tank Actual Status Date:

Tag Number:

ICR:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

111 TO 1,100 Gallons
1/1/0001
Removed
8/26/1996
Removed
1/1/0001
1/1/0001
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Steel

Single Wall Tank
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
8/6/1996
Not reported

05/14/97

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
95-03

17

Not reported

Not reported

05/14/98

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-05

17

Not reported

Not reported

08/12/99

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-17

17

Not reported

1000434633
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CHEVRON 60090968 (Continued)
Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Not reported

08/10/00

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-27

17

Not reported

Not reported

03/25/91

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
91-26

17

Not reported

Not reported

02/03/92

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
92-18

17

Not reported

Not reported

05/26/92

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
92-25

17

Not reported

Not reported

06/16/92

Petroleum products
Groundwater

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
92-27

17

Not reported

Not reported

1000434633
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CHEVRON 60090968 (Continued) 1000434633
Date Ecology Received Report: 10/07/92

Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:
Waste Management:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
92-37

17

Not reported

Not reported

04/05/93

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
92-52

17

Not reported

Not reported

05/13/93

Petroleum products
Groundwater

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
92-52

17

Not reported

Not reported

02/08/95

Petroleum products
Groundwater

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
93-45

17

Not reported

Not reported

03/14/95

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-03

17

Not reported

Not reported

10/05/95
Petroleum products
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CHEVRON 60090968 (Continued)

Media Contaminated:
Waste Management:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

VCP:
edr_fstat: WA
edr_fzip: 98107
edr_fenty: KING

Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-13

17

Not reported

Not reported

11/29/95

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-17

17

Not reported

Not reported

04/22/96

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-44

17

Not reported

Not reported

04/09/96

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-44

17

Not reported

Not reported

06/19/01

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-39

17

Not reported

Monitoring - April 11, 2001

1000434633
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CHEVRON 60090968 (Continued) 1000434633
edr_zip: 98107-4029
Facility ID: 2472
VCP Status: VCP
VCP: Not reported
Ecology Status: RA in Progress
NFA Type: RA in Progress
Date NFA: RA in Progress
Rank: RA in Progress
edr_fstat: WA
edr_fzip: 98107
edr_fenty: KING
edr_zip: 98107-4029
Facility ID: 2472
VCP Status: VCP
VCP: Not reported
Ecology Status: RA in Progress
NFA Type: RA in Progress
Date NFA: RA in Progress
Rank: RA in Progress
9 SPARKLE CLEANERS RCRA-CESQG 1001491007
2011 NW MARKET ST FINDS WAD988522587
SEATTLE, WA 98107 ALLSITES
CSCSL NFA
MANIFEST
VCP
Inactive Drycleaners
RCRA-CESQG:
Date form received by agency: 04/13/2008
Facility name: SPARKLE CLEANERS
Facility address: 2011 NW MARKET ST
SEATTLE, WA 981074013
EPA ID: WAD988522587
Contact: EUI S HWANG
Contact address: 2011 NW MARKET ST
SEATTLE, WA 98107-4013
Contact country: us
Contact telephone: (206)782-7826
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 10
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Description: Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar

month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SPARKLE CLEANERS (Continued) 1001491007
Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name: EUl HWANG
Owner/operator address: 2011 NW MARKET ST
SEATTLE, WA 98107

Owner/operator country: us

Owner/operator telephone: Not reported

Legal status: Private

Owner/Operator Type: Operator

Owner/Op start date: 12/02/1996

Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Off-site waste receiver: Commercial status unknown

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 12/31/2007
Facility name: SPARKLE CLEANERS
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 12/31/2005
Facility name: SPARKLE CLEANERS
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 12/31/2003

Facility name: SPARKLE CLEANERS

Classification: Not a generator, verified

Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:

Registry ID: 110005387688

Environmental Interest/Information System
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
Quality Programs.
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SPARKLE CLEANERS (Continued)

RCRAInNfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

1001491007

Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of

events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

ALLSITES:
Facility Id: 17554653
Latitude: 47.668332999999997
Longitude: -122.382222
Geographic location identifier (alias facid): 17554653
Facility Name: SPARKLE CLEANERS
Latitude Decimal Degrees: 47.668332999999997
Longitude Decimal Degrees: -122.382222

Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
Horizontal Accuracy Code:

Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
Location Verified Code:

o 01 ©
z ©

Geographic location identifier (alias facid): 17554653

Facility Name: SPARKLE CLEANERS
Latitude Decimal Degrees: 47.668332999999997
Longitude Decimal Degrees: -122.382222
Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code: 99
Horizontal Accuracy Code: 5
Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code: 8
Location Verified Code: N

CSCSL NFA:
Facility/Site 1d: 17554653
NFA Type: NFA after assessment, IRAP, or VCP
NFA Date: 3/20/2008
Rank: Not reported

Alternate Name: Alternate Names: , INC

WA MANIFEST:

Facility Site ID Number: 17554653
SWC Desc: Not reported
FWC Desc: Not reported
Form Comm: Not reported
Data Year: Not reported
Permit by Rule: False
Treatment by Generator: False

Mixed radioactive waste: False
Importer of hazardous waste: False
Immediate recycler: False

Treatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
Generator of dangerous fuel waste:

Generator marketing to burner:

"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
Utility boiler burner:

Industry boiler burner:

Industrial Furnace:

False
False
False
False
False
False
False
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SPARKLE CLEANERS (Continued) 1001491007
Smelter defferal: False
Universal waste - batteries - generate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - generate: False
Universal waste - mercury - generate: False
Universal waste - lamps - generate: False
Universal waste - batteries - accumulate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - accumulate: False
Universal waste - mercury - accumulate: False
Universal waste - lamps - accumulate: False
Destination Facility for Universal Waste: False

Off-specification used oil burner - utility boiler: False
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:  False
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace: False
WAD988522587

Not reported
602683381

EPA ID:

Facility Address 2:

TAX REG NBR:

NAICS CD:

BUSINESS TYPE:

MAIL NAME:

MAIL ADDR LINE1:

MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:

MAIL COUNTRY:

LEGAL ORG NAME:

LEGAL ORG TYPE:

LEGAL ADDR LINE1:

LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:

LEGAL COUNTRY:

LEGAL PHONE NBR:

LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
LAND ORG NAME:

LAND ORG TYPE:

LAND PERSON NAME:

LAND ADDR LINE1:

LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:

LAND COUNTRY:

LAND PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR ORG NAME:
OPERATOR ORG TYPE:
OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
OPERATOR COUNTRY:
OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
SITE CONTACT NAME:

SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
SITE CONTACT ZIP:

SITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
SITE CONTACT EMAIL:
FORM CONTACT NAME:
FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
FORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
FORM CONTACT EMAIL:
GEN STATUS CD:

MONTHLY GENERATION:

81232

Not reported
Sparkle Cleaners
2011 NW MARKET ST

SEATTLE, WA 98107-4013

UNITED STATES
Sparkle Cleaners Inc

Private

2011 NW Market St
SEATTLE, WA 98107
UNITED STATES
(206)782-7826

3/6/2002

Sparkle Cleaners Inc

Private

Ewing Stringfellow
2011 NW Market
SEATTLE, WA 98107
UNITED STATES
(206)782-7826

Not reported

Private

2011 NW MARKET ST

SEATTLE, WA 98107-4013

UNITED STATES
(206) 782-7826

12/02/96

Eui S Hwang
2011 NW MARKET ST

SEATTLE, WA 98107-4013

UNITED STATES
(206)782-7826

Not reported

Eui S Hwang

2011 NW MARKET ST

SEATTLE, WA 98107-4013

UNITED STATES
(206)782-7826
hwangl755@comcast.net

SQG
False
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SPARKLE CLEANERS (Continued) 1001491007
BATCH GENERATION: False
ONE TIME GENERATION: False
TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE: False
TRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE: False
RECYCLER ONSITE: False
TRANSFER FACILITY: False
OTHER EXEMPTION: Not reported
UW BATTERY GEN: False
USED OIL TRANSPORTER: False
USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY: False
USED OIL PROCESSOR: False
USED OIL REREFINER: False
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS: False
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS: False
Facility Site ID Number: 17554653
SWC Desc: Not reported
FWC Desc: Not reported
Form Comm: Not reported
Data Year: Not reported
Permit by Rule: No
Treatment by Generator: No
Mixed radioactive waste: No
Importer of hazardous waste: No
Immediate recycler: No
Treatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility: No
Generator of dangerous fuel waste: No
Generator marketing to burner: No
"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)": No
Utility boiler burner: No
Industry boiler burner: No
Industrial Furnace: No
Smelter defferal: No
Universal waste - batteries - generate: No
Universal waste - thermostats - generate: No
Universal waste - mercury - generate: No
Universal waste - lamps - generate: No
Universal waste - batteries - accumulate: No
Universal waste - thermostats - accumulate: No
Universal waste - mercury - accumulate: No
Universal waste - lamps - accumulate: No
Destination Facility for Universal Waste: No
Off-specification used oil burner - utility boiler: No

Off-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:  No
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace: No

EPA ID:

Facility Address 2:
TAX REG NBR:
NAICS CD:
BUSINESS TYPE:
MAIL NAME:

MAIL ADDR LINE1:
MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
MAIL COUNTRY:
LEGAL ORG NAME:
LEGAL ORG TYPE:
LEGAL ADDR LINEZ1:

WAD988522587

Not reported
911254632

81232

Not reported

Sparkle Cleaners
2011 NW MARKET ST

SEATTLE, WA 98107-4013

UNITED STATES
Sparkle Cleaners Inc
Private

2011 NW Market St
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SPARKLE CLEANERS (Continued)

LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
LEGAL COUNTRY:
LEGAL PHONE NBR:
LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
LAND ORG NAME:

LAND ORG TYPE:

LAND PERSON NAME:
LAND ADDR LINE1:

LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:

LAND COUNTRY:

LAND PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR ORG NAME:
OPERATOR ORG TYPE:
OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
OPERATOR COUNTRY:
OPERATOR PHONE NBR:

OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:

SITE CONTACT NAME:

SITE CONTACT ADDR LINEL:

SITE CONTACT ZIP:

SITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:

SITE CONTACT EMAIL:
FORM CONTACT NAME:

SEATTLE, WA 98107
UNITED STATES
(206)782-7826
3/6/2002

Sparkle Cleaners Inc
Private

Ewing Springfellow
2011 NW Market
SEATTLE, WA 98107
UNITED STATES
(206)782-7826

Not reported

Private

2011 NW MARKET ST
SEATTLE, WA 98107-4013
UNITED STATES
(206) 782-7826
12/2/1996

Eui S Hwang

2011 NW MARKET ST
SEATTLE, WA 98107-4013
UNITED STATES
(206)782-7826

Not reported

Eui S Hwang

FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1: 2011 NW MARKET ST
FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP: SEATTLE, WA 98107-4013
FORM CONTACT COUNTRY: UNITED STATES

FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR: (206)782-7826

FORM CONTACT EMAIL:

hwangl755@comcast.net

GEN STATUS CD: SQG
MONTHLY GENERATION: No
BATCH GENERATION: No
ONE TIME GENERATION: No

TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE: No
TRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE: No

RECYCLER ONSITE: No
TRANSFER FACILITY: No
OTHER EXEMPTION: Not reported
UW BATTERY GEN: No

USED OIL TRANSPORTER: No
USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY: No

USED OIL PROCESSOR: No

USED OIL REREFINER: No

USED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS: No

USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS: No
VCP:

edr_fstat: WA

edr_fzip: 98107-4013

edr_fenty: KING

edr_zip: 98107-4013

Facility ID: 17554653

VCP Status: Not reported

VCP: Y

Ecology Status:

NFA Type:

Not reported
NFA after assessment, IRAP, or VCP

1001491007
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MAP FINDINGS
EDR ID Number
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SPARKLE CLEANERS (Continued) 1001491007
Date NFA: 3/20/2008
Rank: Not reported
Inactive Drycleaners:

EPA I: WAD988522587

FS Id: 17554653

Facility ID: WAD988522587

NAICS Code: 81232

Fed Waste Code Desc:

State Waste Code Desc:

TAX REG NBR:

BUSINESS TYPE:

MAIL NAME:

MAIL LINE1:

MAIL LINEZ2:

MAIL CITY:

MAIL STATE:

MAIL ZIP:

MAIL COUNTRY:

LEGAL ORG NAME:

LEGAL PERSON FIRST NAME:
LEGAL PERSON MIDDLE INIT:
LEGAL PERSON LAST NAME:
LEGAL LINEZ1:

LEGAL LINEZ2:

LEGAL CITY:

LEGAL STATE:

LEGAL ZIP:

LEGAL COUNTRY:

LEGAL PHONE NBR:

LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
LEGAL ORGANIZATION TYPE:
LAND ORG NAME:

LAND PERSON FIRST NAME:
LAND PERSON MIDDLE INIT:
LAND PERSON LAST NAME:
LAND LINE1:

LAND LINE2:

LAND CITY:

LAND STATE:

LAND ZIP:

LAND COUNTRY:

LAND PHONE NBR:

LAND ORGANIZATION TYPE:
OPERATOR ORG NAME:
OPERATOR PERSON FIRST NAME:
OPERATOR PERSON MIDDLE INIT:
OPERATOR PERSON LAST NAME:
OPERATOR LINE1:
OPERATOR LINE2:
OPERATOR CITY:

OPERATOR STATE:
OPERATOR ZIP:

OPERATOR COUNTRY:
OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
OPERATOR ORGANIZATION TYPE:

Not reported

Not reported
602683381

Not reported
Sparkle Cleaners
2011 NW MARKET ST
Not reported
SEATTLE

WA

98107-4013
UNITED STATES
Sparkle Cleaners Inc
Ewing

Not reported
Springfellow

2011 NW Market St
Not reported
SEATTLE

WA

98107

UNITED STATES
(206)782-7826
3/6/2002

Private

Sparkle Cleaners Inc
Ewing

Not reported
Stringfellow

2011 NW Market
Not reported
SEATTLE

WA

98107

UNITED STATES
(206)782-7826
Private

Not reported

Eui

S

Hwang

2011 NW MARKET ST
Not reported
SEATTLE

WA

98107-4013
UNITED STATES
(206) 782-7826
12/02/96

Private
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MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SPARKLE CLEANERS (Continued)

SITE CONTACT FIRST NAME:
SITE CONTACT MIDDLE INIT:
SITE CONTACT LAST NAME:
SITE CONTACT LINE1:

SITE CONTACT LINE2:

SITE CONTACT CITY:

SITE CONTACT STATE:

SITE CONTACT ZIP:

SITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
SITE CONTACT EMAIL:

FORM CONTACT FIRST NAME:
FORM CONTACT MIDDLE INIT:
FORM CONTACT LAST NAME:
FORM CONTACT LINE1:
FORM CONTACT LINEZ2:
FORM CONTACT CITY:

FORM CONTACT STATE:
FORM CONTACT ZIP:

FORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
FORM CONTACT EMAIL:

GEN STATUS CD:

MONTHLY GENERATION:
BATCH GENERATION:

ONE TIME GENERATION:
TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
TRANSPORTS OTHERS WASTE:
RECYCLER ONSITE:
TRANSFER FACILITY:

PBR:

TBG:

MIXED RADIOACTIVE:
IMPORTER:

TSDR FACILITY:

IMMEDIATE RECYCLER:

GEN DANG FUEL:

GEN MARKET TO BURNER:
GEN OTHER MARKETERS:
UTILITY BOILER BURNER:
INDUSTRY BOILER BURNER:
FURNACE BURNER:
SMELTER DEFERRAL:

SMALL QTY EXEMPTION:
OTHER EXEMPTION:

UW BATTERY GEN:

UW THERMOSTATS GEN:

UW MERCURY GEN:

UW LAMPS GEN:

UW BATTERY ACCUM:

UW THERMOSTATS ACCUM:
UW MERCURY ACCUM:

UW LAMPS ACCUM:

UW DESTINATION FACILITY:
OFF SPEC UTILITY BOILER:
OFF SPEC INDUSTRY BOILER:
OFF SPEC FURNACE:

Eui

S

Hwang

2011 NW MARKET ST
Not reported
SEATTLE

WA

98107-4013
UNITED STATES
(206)782-7826
Not reported

Eui

S

Hwang

2011 NW MARKET ST
Not reported
SEATTLE

WA

98107-4013
UNITED STATES
(206)782-7826

hwangl755@comcast.net

SQG

ot reported

TMTTTMTTTTMTTTMTTZTOTTTMTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT T

1001491007
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

MAP FINDINGS

Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SPARKLE CLEANERS (Continued)
USED OIL TRANSPORTER:

USED OIL TRANSFER FACILITY:

USED OIL PROCESSOR:
USED OIL REREFINER:

m T T

F

USED OIL FUEL MARKETER DIR SHIPMENTS: F
USED OIL FUEL MARKETER MEETS SPECS: F

Comment: Not reported
EPA I:

FSId:

Facility ID:

NAICS Code:

Fed Waste Code Desc:

State Waste Code Desc:

TAX REG NBR:

BUSINESS TYPE:

MAIL NAME:

MAIL LINEZ:

MAIL LINE2:

MAIL CITY:

MAIL STATE:

MAIL ZIP:

MAIL COUNTRY:

LEGAL ORG NAME:

LEGAL PERSON FIRST NAME:
LEGAL PERSON MIDDLE INIT:
LEGAL PERSON LAST NAME:
LEGAL LINE1:

LEGAL LINE2:

LEGAL CITY:

LEGAL STATE:

LEGAL ZIP:

LEGAL COUNTRY:

LEGAL PHONE NBR:

LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
LEGAL ORGANIZATION TYPE:
LAND ORG NAME:

LAND PERSON FIRST NAME:
LAND PERSON MIDDLE INIT:
LAND PERSON LAST NAME:
LAND LINEZ1:

LAND LINE2:

LAND CITY:

LAND STATE:

LAND ZIP:

LAND COUNTRY:

LAND PHONE NBR:

LAND ORGANIZATION TYPE:
OPERATOR ORG NAME:

OPERATOR PERSON FIRST NAME:
OPERATOR PERSON MIDDLE INIT:
OPERATOR PERSON LAST NAME:

OPERATOR LINE1:
OPERATOR LINEZ2:
OPERATOR CITY:
OPERATOR STATE:
OPERATOR ZIP:
OPERATOR COUNTRY:

WAD988522587
17554653
WAD988522587
911254632

Not reported

Not reported

81232

Not reported
Sparkle Cleaners
2011 NW MARKET ST
Not reported
SEATTLE

WA

98107-4013
UNITED STATES
Sparkle Cleaners Inc
Ewing

Not reported
Springfell

2011 NW Market St
Not reported
SEATTLE

WA

98107

UNITED STATES
(206)782-7826
3/6/2002

Private

Sparkle Cleaners Inc
Ewing

Not reported
Springfell

2011 NW Market
Not reported
SEATTLE

WA

98107

UNITED STATES
(206)782-7826
Private

Not reported

Eui

S

Hwang

2011 NW MARKET ST
Not reported
SEATTLE

WA

98107-4013
UNITED STATES

1001491007
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MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SPARKLE CLEANERS (Continued)

OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
OPERATOR ORGANIZATION TYPE:
SITE CONTACT FIRST NAME:
SITE CONTACT MIDDLE INIT:
SITE CONTACT LAST NAME:
SITE CONTACT LINE1:

SITE CONTACT LINE2:

SITE CONTACT CITY:

SITE CONTACT STATE:

SITE CONTACT ZIP:

SITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
SITE CONTACT EMAIL:

FORM CONTACT FIRST NAME:
FORM CONTACT MIDDLE INIT:
FORM CONTACT LAST NAME:
FORM CONTACT LINE1:
FORM CONTACT LINEZ2:
FORM CONTACT CITY:

FORM CONTACT STATE:
FORM CONTACT ZIP:

FORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
FORM CONTACT EMAIL:

GEN STATUS CD:

MONTHLY GENERATION:
BATCH GENERATION:

ONE TIME GENERATION:
TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
TRANSPORTS OTHERS WASTE:
RECYCLER ONSITE:
TRANSFER FACILITY:

PBR:

TBG:

MIXED RADIOACTIVE:
IMPORTER:

TSDR FACILITY:

IMMEDIATE RECYCLER:

GEN DANG FUEL:

GEN MARKET TO BURNER:
GEN OTHER MARKETERS:
UTILITY BOILER BURNER:
INDUSTRY BOILER BURNER:
FURNACE BURNER:
SMELTER DEFERRAL:

SMALL QTY EXEMPTION:
OTHER EXEMPTION:

UW BATTERY GEN:

UW THERMOSTATS GEN:

UW MERCURY GEN:

UW LAMPS GEN:

UW BATTERY ACCUM:

UW THERMOSTATS ACCUM:
UW MERCURY ACCUM:

UW LAMPS ACCUM:

UW DESTINATION FACILITY:

(206) 782-7826
12/2/1996

Private

Eui

S

Hwang

2011 NW MARKET ST
Not reported
SEATTLE

WA

98107-4013
UNITED STATES
(206)782-7826
Not reported

Eui

S

Hwang

2011 NW MARKET ST
Not reported
SEATTLE

WA

98107-4013
UNITED STATES
(206)782-7826

hwangl755@comcast.net

SQG
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Not reported
Not reported
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

1001491007
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MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number

EPA ID Number

SPARKLE CLEANERS (Continued)

1001491007

OFF SPEC UTILITY BOILER: No
OFF SPEC INDUSTRY BOILER: No
OFF SPEC FURNACE: No
USED OIL TRANSPORTER: No
USED OIL TRANSFER FACILITY: Not reported
USED OIL PROCESSOR: No
USED OIL REREFINER: No

USED OIL FUEL MARKETER DIR SHIPMENTS:  No
USED OIL FUEL MARKETER MEETS SPECS: No

Comment: Not reported
9 AT&T WIRELESS BALLARD 2 FINDS
1903 NW MARKET ST ALLSITES

SEATTLE, WA 98117
FINDS:

Registry ID:

Environmental Interest/Information System

110018492139

Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air

Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water

Quality Programs.

ALLSITES:
Facility Id: 3829298
Latitude: 47.668445664290502
Longitude: -122.38279271918

Geographic location identifier (alias facid):

Facility Name:
Latitude Decimal Degrees:
Longitude Decimal Degrees:

3829298

AT&T WIRELESS BALLARD 2
47.668445660000003
-122.38279271

Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code: 99
Horizontal Accuracy Code: 99
Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code: 99
Location Verified Code: N
Geographic location identifier (alias facid): 3829298

Facility Name:
Latitude Decimal Degrees:
Longitude Decimal Degrees:

AT&T WIRELESS BALLARD 2
47.668445660000003
-122.38279271

Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code: 99
Horizontal Accuracy Code: 99
Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code: 99
Location Verified Code: N

1007647660
N/A

TC02764970.1r Page 52 of 1120



MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number

EPA ID Number

9 BALLARD LAUNDRY CENTER
5522 20TH AVE NW
SEATTLE, WA 98117

ALLSITES:
Facility Id:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geographic location identifier (alias facid):

Facility Name:
Latitude Decimal Degrees:

Longitude Decimal Degrees:

12489

47.668880000000001

-122.38214000000001

12489

BALLARD LAUNDRY CENTER
47.668880000000001
-122.38214000000001

Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code: 0

Horizontal Accuracy Code:

99

Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code: 8

Location Verified Code:

Geographic location identifier (alias facid):

Facility Name:
Latitude Decimal Degrees:

Longitude Decimal Degrees:

N

12489

BALLARD LAUNDRY CENTER
47.668880000000001
-122.38214000000001

Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code: 0

Horizontal Accuracy Code:

99

Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code: 8

Location Verified Code:

N

ALLSITES

10 JACOBSON TERMINALS INC

5350 30TH AVENUE NORTHWEST

SEATTLE, WA 98107

RCRA-NonGen:

Date form received by agency: 02/13/2008

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

JACOBSON TERMINALS INC
5350 30TH AVE NW
SEATTLE, WA 981074144
WAD980985097

300 ADMIRAL WAY

#209

EDMONDS, WA 98020

AL JACOBSON

300 ADMIRAL WAY #209
EDMONDS, WA 98020
us

(425)744-9765

Not reported

10

Private

Non-Generator

RCRA-NonGen
FINDS
ALLSITES
CSCSL NFA
MANIFEST
SPILLS

VCP

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

AL JACOBSON
300 ADMIRAL WAY #209
EDMONDS, WA 98020

S$109552713
N/A

1000199600
WAD980985097
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
JACOBSON TERMINALS INC (Continued) 1000199600
Owner/operator country: us
Owner/operator telephone: Not reported
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Op start date: 08/08/2002
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Off-site waste receiver: Commercial status unknown

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 12/31/2007
Facility name: JACOBSON TERMINALS INC
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 12/31/2005
Facility name: JACOBSON TERMINALS INC
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 12/31/2003

Facility name: JACOBSON TERMINALS INC
Classification: Not a generator, verified
Violation Status: No violations found

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date: 01/22/1998
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISIT
Area of violation: Not reported
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: State
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110005338768

Environmental Interest/Information System
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number

EPA ID Number

JACOBSON TERMINALS INC (Continued)

Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water

Quality Programs.

RCRAInNfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

ALLSITES:
Facility Id: 6662658
Latitude: 47.667299
Longitude: -122.392827
Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
Facility Name:

Latitude Decimal Degrees:
Longitude Decimal Degrees:
Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
Horizontal Accuracy Code:

Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:

Location Verified Code:

Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
Facility Name:

Latitude Decimal Degrees:

Longitude Decimal Degrees:

Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
Horizontal Accuracy Code:

Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:

Location Verified Code:

CSCSL NFA:
Facility/Site 1d: 6662658
NFA Type:
NFA Date: 8/4/1998
Rank: Not reported

6662658

Jacobson Terminals Inc
47.667299
-122.392827

99

99

99

N

6662658

Jacobson Terminals Inc
47.667299
-122.392827

99

99

99

N

Restrictive Covenant, Institutional Controls

Alternate Name: Alternate Names: JACOBSON TERMINAL INC, , PIRELLI JACOBSON INC

WA MANIFEST:
Facility Site ID Number: 6662658
SWC Desc: Not reported
FWC Desc: Not reported
Form Comm: Not reported
Data Year: Not reported
Permit by Rule: FALSE
Treatment by Generator: FALSE
Mixed radioactive waste: FALSE
Importer of hazardous waste: FALSE
Immediate recycler: FALSE
Treatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility: FALSE
Generator of dangerous fuel waste: FALSE
Generator marketing to burner: FALSE

"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)": FALSE

1000199600
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Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
JACOBSON TERMINALS INC (Continued) 1000199600
Utility boiler burner: FALSE
Industry boiler burner: FALSE
Industrial Furnace: FALSE
Smelter defferal: FALSE
Universal waste - batteries - generate: FALSE
Universal waste - thermostats - generate: FALSE
Universal waste - mercury - generate: FALSE
Universal waste - lamps - generate: FALSE
Universal waste - batteries - accumulate: FALSE
Universal waste - thermostats - accumulate: FALSE
Universal waste - mercury - accumulate: FALSE
Universal waste - lamps - accumulate: FALSE
Destination Facility for Universal Waste: FALSE
Off-specification used oil burner - utility boiler: FALSE

Off-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:  FALSE
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace: FALSE

EPA ID:

Facility Address 2:

TAX REG NBR:

NAICS CD:

BUSINESS TYPE:

MAIL NAME:

MAIL ADDR LINEZ1:

MAIL ADDR LINEZ2:

MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:

MAIL COUNTRY:

LEGAL ORG NAME:

LEGAL ORG TYPE:

LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
LEGAL ADDR LINE2:
LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
LEGAL COUNTRY:

LEGAL PHONE NBR:
LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
LAND ORG NAME:

LAND ORG TYPE:

LAND PERSON NAME:
LAND ADDR LINEZ1:

LAND ADDR LINEZ2:

LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:

LAND COUNTRY:

LAND PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR ORG NAME:
OPERATOR ORG TYPE:
OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
OPERATOR ADDR LINE2:
OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
OPERATOR COUNTRY:
OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
SITE CONTACT NAME:
SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE2:
SITE CONTACT ZIP:

SITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
SITE CONTACT EMAIL:

WAD980985097

Not reported
600078044

53119

Not reported

Jacobson Terminals Inc
300 ADMIRAL WAY
#209

EDMONDS, WA 98020
UNITED STATES
Jacobson Terminals Inc
Private

300 ADMIRAL WAY
#209

EDMONDS, WA 98020
UNITED STATES
425-744-9765
8/8/2002

Jacobson Terminals Inc
Private

Alan Jacobson

300 ADMIRAL WAY
#209

EDMONDS, WA 98020
UNITED STATES
425-744-9765

Not reported

Private

300 Admiral Way

Ste 209

EDMONDS, WA 98020
UNITED STATES
425744-9765

8/8/2002

Al Jacobson

300 Admiral Way

Ste 209

EDMONDS, WA 98020
UNITED STATES
425744-9765

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

JACOBSON TERMINALS INC (Continued)

FORM CONTACT NAME: Al Jacobson

FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1: 300 Admiral Way
FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE2: Ste 209

FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP: EDMONDS, WA 98020
FORM CONTACT COUNTRY: UNITED STATES
FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR: 425744-9765

FORM CONTACT EMAIL: jacint@seanet.com
GEN STATUS CD: XQG

MONTHLY GENERATION: FALSE

BATCH GENERATION: FALSE

ONE TIME GENERATION: FALSE

TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE: FALSE
TRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE: FALSE

RECYCLER ONSITE: FALSE
TRANSFER FACILITY: FALSE
OTHER EXEMPTION: Not reported
UW BATTERY GEN: FALSE

USED OIL TRANSPORTER: FALSE
USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY: FALSE

USED OIL PROCESSOR: FALSE

USED OIL REREFINER: FALSE

USED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS: FALSE
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS: FALSE
Facility Site ID Number: 6662658

SWC Desc: Not reported

FWC Desc: Not reported

Form Comm: Not reported

Data Year: Not reported

Permit by Rule: No

Treatment by Generator: No

Mixed radioactive waste: No

Importer of hazardous waste: No

Immediate recycler: No
Treatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility: No
Generator of dangerous fuel waste: No
Generator marketing to burner: No
"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)": No
Utility boiler burner: No
Industry boiler burner: No
Industrial Furnace: No
Smelter defferal: No
Universal waste - batteries - generate: No
Universal waste - thermostats - generate: No
Universal waste - mercury - generate: No
Universal waste - lamps - generate: No
Universal waste - batteries - accumulate: No
Universal waste - thermostats - accumulate: No
Universal waste - mercury - accumulate: No
Universal waste - lamps - accumulate: No
Destination Facility for Universal Waste: No
Off-specification used oil burner - utility boiler: No

Off-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:  No
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace: No

EPA ID: WAD980985097
Facility Address 2: Not reported
TAX REG NBR: 600078044

1000199600
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

JACOBSON TERMINALS INC (Continued)

NAICS CD:

BUSINESS TYPE:

MAIL NAME:

MAIL ADDR LINE1:

MAIL ADDR LINEZ2:

MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:

MAIL COUNTRY:

LEGAL ORG NAME:

LEGAL ORG TYPE:

LEGAL ADDR LINEZ1:

LEGAL ADDR LINE2:

LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:

LEGAL COUNTRY:

LEGAL PHONE NBR:

LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
LAND ORG NAME:

LAND ORG TYPE:

LAND PERSON NAME:

LAND ADDR LINE1:

LAND ADDR LINE2:

LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:

LAND COUNTRY:

LAND PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR ORG NAME:
OPERATOR ORG TYPE:
OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
OPERATOR ADDR LINE2:
OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
OPERATOR COUNTRY:
OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
SITE CONTACT NAME:

SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE2:
SITE CONTACT ZIP:

SITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
SITE CONTACT EMAIL:

FORM CONTACT NAME:
FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1L:
FORM CONTACT ADDR LINEZ2:
FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
FORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
FORM CONTACT EMAIL:

GEN STATUS CD:

MONTHLY GENERATION:
BATCH GENERATION:

ONE TIME GENERATION:
TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
TRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
RECYCLER ONSITE:
TRANSFER FACILITY:

OTHER EXEMPTION:

UW BATTERY GEN:

USED OIL TRANSPORTER:
USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:

53119

Not reported

Jacobson Terminals Inc
300 ADMIRAL WAY
#209

EDMONDS, WA 98020
UNITED STATES
Jacobson Terminals Inc
Private

300 ADMIRAL WAY
#209

EDMONDS, WA 98020
UNITED STATES
425-744-9765
8/8/2002

Jacobson Terminals Inc
Private

Alan Jacobson

300 ADMIRAL WAY
#209

EDMONDS, WA 98020
UNITED STATES
425-744-9765

Not reported

Private

300 Admiral Way

Ste 209

EDMONDS, WA 98020
UNITED STATES
425744-9765

8/8/2002

Al Jacobson

300 Admiral Way

Ste 209

EDMONDS, WA 98020
UNITED STATES
425744-9765

Not reported

Al Jacobson

300 Admiral Way

Ste 209

EDMONDS, WA 98020
UNITED STATES
425744-9765
jacint@seanet.com
XQG

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

No

No

No

1000199600
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

JACOBSON TERMINALS INC (Continued)

USED OIL PROCESSOR:
USED OIL REREFINER:

No
No

USED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS: No
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS: No

Facility Site ID Number:

6662658

SWC Desc: Not reported

FWC Desc: Not reported

Form Comm: Not reported

Data Year: Not reported

Permit by Rule: False

Treatment by Generator: False

Mixed radioactive waste: False

Importer of hazardous waste: False

Immediate recycler: False
Treatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility: False
Generator of dangerous fuel waste: False
Generator marketing to burner: False
"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)": False
Utility boiler burner: False
Industry boiler burner: False
Industrial Furnace: False
Smelter defferal: False
Universal waste - batteries - generate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - generate: False
Universal waste - mercury - generate: False
Universal waste - lamps - generate: False
Universal waste - batteries - accumulate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - accumulate: False
Universal waste - mercury - accumulate: False
Universal waste - lamps - accumulate: False
Destination Facility for Universal Waste: False
Off-specification used oil burner - utility boiler: False

Off-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:  False
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace: False

EPA ID:

Facility Address 2:
TAX REG NBR:
NAICS CD:
BUSINESS TYPE:
MAIL NAME:

MAIL ADDR LINE1:
MAIL ADDR LINE2:
MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
MAIL COUNTRY:
LEGAL ORG NAME:
LEGAL ORG TYPE:
LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
LEGAL ADDR LINE2:
LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
LEGAL COUNTRY:
LEGAL PHONE NBR:
LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
LAND ORG NAME:
LAND ORG TYPE:
LAND PERSON NAME:
LAND ADDR LINE1:

WAD980985097

Not reported
600078044

53119

Not reported

Jacobson Terminals Inc
300 ADMIRAL WAY
#209

EDMONDS, WA 98020
UNITED STATES
Jacobson Terminals Inc
Private

300 ADMIRAL WAY
#209

EDMONDS, WA 98020
UNITED STATES
425-744-9765

8/8/2002

Jacobson Terminals Inc
Private

Alan Jacobson

300 ADMIRAL WAY

1000199600
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

JACOBSON TERMINALS INC (Continued)

LAND ADDR LINE2:

LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:

LAND COUNTRY:

LAND PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR ORG NAME:
OPERATOR ORG TYPE:
OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
OPERATOR ADDR LINE2:
OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
OPERATOR COUNTRY:
OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
SITE CONTACT NAME:

SITE CONTACT ADDR LINEL:
SITE CONTACT ADDR LINEZ2:
SITE CONTACT ZIP:

SITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
SITE CONTACT EMAIL:

FORM CONTACT NAME:
FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE2:
FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
FORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
FORM CONTACT EMAIL:

GEN STATUS CD:

MONTHLY GENERATION:
BATCH GENERATION:

ONE TIME GENERATION:
TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
TRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
RECYCLER ONSITE:
TRANSFER FACILITY:

OTHER EXEMPTION:

UW BATTERY GEN:

USED OIL TRANSPORTER:
USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
USED OIL PROCESSOR:
USED OIL REREFINER:

#209

EDMONDS, WA 98020
UNITED STATES
425-744-9765

Not reported

Private

300 Admiral Way

Ste 209

EDMONDS, WA 98020
UNITED STATES
425744-9765

08/08/02

Al Jacobson

300 Admiral Way

Ste 209

EDMONDS, WA 98020
UNITED STATES
425744-9765

Not reported

Al Jacobson

300 Admiral Way

Ste 209

EDMONDS, WA 98020
UNITED STATES
425744-9765
jacint@seanet.com
XQG

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

Not reported

False

False

False

False

False

USED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS: False
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS: False

Facility Site ID Number:

6662658

SWC Desc: Not reported

FWC Desc: Not reported

Form Comm: Not reported

Data Year: 2008

Permit by Rule: False

Treatment by Generator: False

Mixed radioactive waste: False

Importer of hazardous waste: False

Immediate recycler: False
Treatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility: False
Generator of dangerous fuel waste: False
Generator marketing to burner: False
"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)": False

1000199600
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JACOBSON TERMINALS INC (Continued) 1000199600
Utility boiler burner: False
Industry boiler burner: False
Industrial Furnace: False
Smelter defferal: False
Universal waste - batteries - generate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - generate: False
Universal waste - mercury - generate: False
Universal waste - lamps - generate: False
Universal waste - batteries - accumulate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - accumulate: False
Universal waste - mercury - accumulate: False
Universal waste - lamps - accumulate: False
Destination Facility for Universal Waste: False
Off-specification used oil burner - utility boiler: False

Off-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:  False
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace: False

EPA ID:

Facility Address 2:

TAX REG NBR:

NAICS CD:

BUSINESS TYPE:

MAIL NAME:

MAIL ADDR LINEZ1:

MAIL ADDR LINEZ2:

MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:

MAIL COUNTRY:

LEGAL ORG NAME:

LEGAL ORG TYPE:

LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
LEGAL ADDR LINE2:
LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
LEGAL COUNTRY:

LEGAL PHONE NBR:
LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
LAND ORG NAME:

LAND ORG TYPE:

LAND PERSON NAME:
LAND ADDR LINEZ1:

LAND ADDR LINEZ2:

LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:

LAND COUNTRY:

LAND PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR ORG NAME:
OPERATOR ORG TYPE:
OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
OPERATOR ADDR LINE2:
OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
OPERATOR COUNTRY:
OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
SITE CONTACT NAME:
SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE2:
SITE CONTACT ZIP:

SITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
SITE CONTACT EMAIL:

WAD980985097

Not reported
600078044

53119

Not reported

Jacobson Terminals Inc
300 ADMIRAL WAY
#209

EDMONDS, WA 98020
UNITED STATES
Jacobson Terminals Inc
Private

300 ADMIRAL WAY
#209

EDMONDS, WA 98020
UNITED STATES
425-744-9765
8/8/2002

Jacobson Terminals Inc
Private

Alan Jacobson

300 ADMIRAL WAY
#209

EDMONDS, WA 98020
UNITED STATES
425-744-9765

Not reported

Private

300 Admiral Way

Ste 209

EDMONDS, WA 98020
UNITED STATES
425744-9765

8/8/2002

Al Jacobson

300 Admiral Way

Ste 209

EDMONDS, WA 98020
UNITED STATES
425744-9765

Not reported
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Database(s)

EDR ID Number

EPA ID Number

JACOBSON TERMINALS INC (Continued)
FORM CONTACT NAME:

Al Jacobson

FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1: 300 Admiral Way
FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE2: Ste 209

FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP: EDMONDS, WA 98020
FORM CONTACT COUNTRY:  UNITED STATES
FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR: 425744-9765

FORM CONTACT EMAIL:

jacint@seanet.com

GEN STATUS CD: XQG
MONTHLY GENERATION: False
BATCH GENERATION: False
ONE TIME GENERATION: False

TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE: False
TRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE: False
RECYCLER ONSITE: False
TRANSFER FACILITY: False

OTHER EXEMPTION:

Not reported

UW BATTERY GEN: False
USED OIL TRANSPORTER: False
USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY: False

USED OIL PROCESSOR: False

USED OIL REREFINER: False

USED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS: False

USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS: False
SPILLS:

edr_fstat: WA

edr_fzip: Not reported

edr_fenty: KING

edr_zip: 98105

Facility ID: 555684

Material Desc: PETROLEUM - UNKNOWN

Material Qty: 1

Material Units: SHEEN

Date Received: 6/8/2006

Contact Name: UNK
VCP:

edr_fstat: WA

edr_fzip: 98107-4144

edr_fenty: KING

edr_zip: 98105

Facility ID: 6662658

VCP Status: Not reported

VCP: Y

Ecology Status: Not reported

NFA Type: Restrictive Covenant, Institutional Controls

Date NFA: 8/4/1998

Rank: Not reported

1000199600
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Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
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11 JACOBSEN BOATS & MOTORS INC ALLSITES UO000797599
2412 NW MARKET UST N/A
SEATTLE, WA 98107
ALLSITES:
Facility Id: 86276331
Latitude: 47.668399000000001
Longitude: -122.38896
Geographic location identifier (alias facid): 86276331

Facility Name:

Latitude Decimal Degrees:
Longitude Decimal Degrees:
Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
Horizontal Accuracy Code:

Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:

Location Verified Code:

Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
Facility Name:

Latitude Decimal Degrees:

Longitude Decimal Degrees:

Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
Horizontal Accuracy Code:

Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:

Location Verified Code:

JACOBSEN BOATS & MOTORS INC
47.668399000000001

-122.38896

4

6
5
N

86276331

JACOBSEN BOATS & MOTORS INC
47.668399000000001

-122.38896

4

6
5
N

UST:
Facility ID: 86276331
Site ID: 1661
Lat Deg: 47
Lat Min: 40
Lat Sec: 6.23640000000307
Long Deg: -122
Long Min: 23
Long Sec: 20.2559999999903
UBI: 5780613470010001
Phone Number: 2067897474
Tank ID: 29366
Tank Name: 1
Install Date: 1/1/1960
Capacity: 111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Tank Upgrade Date: 1/1/0001
TankSystem Status: Removed

TankSystem Status Change Date:8/26/1996

Tank Status: Removed
Tank Permit Expiration Date: 1/1/0001
Tank Closure Date: 1/1/0001

Tank Pumping System:
Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

None
Steel

Gravity Delivery System (No Pump)
Spill Bucket/Spill Box

Single Wall Tank

Tank Tightness Test: Not reported
Tank Corrosion Protection: None
Pipe Material: Steel

Pipe Construction:
Pipe Primary Release Detection:

Single Wall Pipe
Not reported
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JACOBSEN BOATS & MOTORS INC (Continued) U000797599
Pipe Second Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Corrosion Protection: None
Tank Primary Release Detection: Weekly Manual Gauging
Tank Second Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Tightness Test: Annual
Tank Actual Status Date: 8/6/1996
Tag Number: Not reported
11 BALLARD TRANSFER CO OF WASHINGTON INC FINDS 1007074484
2417 NW MARKET ST LUST N/A

SEATTLE, WA 98107
FINDS:

Registry ID: 110015511258

Environmental Interest/Information System
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
Quality Programs.

LUST:
edr_fstat: WA
edr_fzip: 981074138
edr_fenty: KING
edr_zip: 98107-4138
FS ID: 21429194
Facility ID: 2481
Facility Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Release ID: 1732
Affected Media: Soil
Alternate Name: BALLARD TRANSFER CO
Release Notification Date: 2/14/1990
Release Status Date: 12/20/1989
Site Response Unit Code: NORTHWEST

Lat/Long:

edr_fstat:
edr_fzip:
edr_fenty:
edr_zip:

FS ID:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:
Affected Media:
Alternate Name:

Release Notification Date:

Release Status Date:

Site Response Unit Code:

Lat/Long:

edr_fstat:

47.668399 / -122.389

WA

981074138

KING

98107-4138
21429194

2481

Reported Cleaned Up
1732

Soil

BALLARD TRANSFER CO
2/14/1990

4/20/2000
NORTHWEST
47.668399 / -122.389

WA
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BALLARD TRANSFER CO OF WASHINGTON INC (Continued) 1007074484
edr_fzip: 981074138
edr_fenty: KING
edr_zip: 98107-4138
FS ID: 21429194
Facility ID: 2481
Facility Status: Cleanup Started
Release ID: 1732
Affected Media: Soil
Alternate Name: BALLARD TRANSFER CO
Release Notification Date: 2/14/1990
Release Status Date: 12/20/1989
Site Response Unit Code: NORTHWEST
Lat/Long: 47.668399 / -122.389
11 BALLARD TRANSFER CO OF WASHINGTON INC ALLSITES U003026323
2417 NW MARKET ST USsT N/A
SEATTLE, WA 98107 ICR
ALLSITES:
Facility Id: 21429194
Latitude: 47.668399000000001
Longitude: -122.389
Geographic location identifier (alias facid): 21429194
Facility Name: BALLARD TRANSFER CO OF WASHINGTON INC
Latitude Decimal Degrees: 47.668399000000001
Longitude Decimal Degrees: -122.389
Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code: 4

Horizontal Accuracy Code: 6
Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code: 5
Location Verified Code: N

Geographic location identifier (alias facid): 21429194

Facility Name: BALLARD TRANSFER CO OF WASHINGTON INC
Latitude Decimal Degrees: 47.668399000000001

Longitude Decimal Degrees: -122.389

Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code: 4

Horizontal Accuracy Code: 6
Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code: 5
Location Verified Code: N

UST:
Facility ID: 21429194
Site ID: 2481
Lat Deg: 47
Lat Min: 40
Lat Sec: 6.23640000000307
Long Deg: -122
Long Min: 23
Long Sec: 20.3999999999849
UBI: Not reported
Phone Number: 2067826500
Tank ID: 19280
Tank Name: 1
Install Date: 12/31/1964
Capacity: Not reported
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Tank Upgrade Date:
TankSystem Status:

BALLARD TRANSFER CO OF WASHINGTON INC (Continued)

1/1/0001
Removed

TankSystem Status Change Date:8/26/1996

Tank Status:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:

Tank Closure Date:

Tank Pumping System:
Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:
Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Tank Primary Release Detection:
Tank Second Release Detection:

Pipe Tightness Test:
Tank Actual Status Date:
Tag Number:

Tank ID:

Tank Name:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Tank Upgrade Date:
TankSystem Status:

Removed
1/1/0001
1/1/0001
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Steel

Single Wall Tank
Not reported
Not reported
Steel

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
8/6/1996
Not reported

19412

3

12/31/1964

111 TO 1,100 Gallons
1/1/0001

Removed

TankSystem Status Change Date:8/26/1996

Tank Status:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:

Tank Closure Date:

Tank Pumping System:
Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:
Tank Corrosion Protection:
Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Tank Primary Release Detection:
Tank Second Release Detection:

Pipe Tightness Test:
Tank Actual Status Date:
Tag Number:

Tank ID:
Tank Name:
Install Date:

Removed
1/1/0001
1/1/0001
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Steel

Single Wall Tank
Not reported
Not reported
Steel

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
8/6/1996
Not reported

19426
2
12/31/1964

U003026323
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BALLARD TRANSFER CO OF WASHINGTON INC (Continued) U003026323
Capacity: Not reported
Tank Upgrade Date: 1/1/0001
TankSystem Status: Removed
TankSystem Status Change Date:8/26/1996
Tank Status: Removed
Tank Permit Expiration Date: 1/1/0001
Tank Closure Date: 1/1/0001
Tank Pumping System: Not reported
Tank Spill Prevention: Not reported
Tank Overfill Prevention: Not reported
Tank Material: Steel
Tank Construction: Single Wall Tank
Tank Tightness Test: Not reported
Tank Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Pipe Material: Steel
Pipe Construction: Not reported
Pipe Primary Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Second Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Tank Primary Release Detection: Not reported
Tank Second Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Tightness Test: Not reported
Tank Actual Status Date: 8/6/1996
Tag Number: Not reported
ICR:
Date Ecology Received Report: 04/14/00
Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products
Media Contaminated: Soil
Waste Management: Tank
Region: North Western
Type of Report Ecology Received:  Final cleanup report
Site Register Issue: 98-24
County Code: 17
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported
11 MARKET STREET TEXACO FINDS 1007064319
5505 24TH NW ALLSITES N/A
SEATTLE, WA 98107 UST
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110015408799

Environmental Interest/Information System
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
Quality Programs.

ALLSITES:
Facility Id: 83971759
Latitude: 47.669111000000001
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l MAP FINDINGS
Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MARKET STREET TEXACO (Continued) 1007064319
Longitude: -122.387917
Geographic location identifier (alias facid): 83971759
Facility Name: MARKET STREET TEXACO

Latitude Decimal Degrees:
Longitude Decimal Degrees:
Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
Horizontal Accuracy Code:

Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:

Location Verified Code:

Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
Facility Name:

Latitude Decimal Degrees:

Longitude Decimal Degrees:

Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
Horizontal Accuracy Code:

Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:

Location Verified Code:

UST:
Facility ID: 83971759
Site ID: 10904
Lat Deg: 47
Lat Min: 40
Lat Sec:
Long Deg: -122
Long Min: 23
Long Sec:
UBI: 60237914
Phone Number: 20678218
Tank ID: 3798
Tank Name: 5
Install Date: 1/1/1978
Capacity: Not report
Tank Upgrade Date: 1/1/2000
TankSystem Status: Removed

TankSystem Status Change Date:3/20/1999

Tank Status: Removed
Tank Permit Expiration Date: 4/30/1999
Tank Closure Date: 1/1/0001

Tank Pumping System: Product R

Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Not report

47.669111000000001
-122.387917
4

5
5
N

83971759

MARKET STREET TEXACO
47.669111000000001
-122.387917

4

5
5
N

8.79960000000324

16.5012000000058

90010001
88

ed

emoved by Reclaimer

25 Gallons or Less
25 Gallons or less

ed

Single Wall Tank

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:

Pipe Material:
Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:
Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Tank Primary Release Detection:
Tank Second Release Detection:

Pipe Tightness Test:

Not reported

None

Not reported

Single Wall Pipe

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Weekly Manual Gauging
Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MARKET STREET TEXACO (Continued) 1007064319
Tank Actual Status Date: 8/6/1996
Tag Number: A8171
Tank ID: 3805
Tank Name: 1
Install Date: 1/1/1978
Capacity: 10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
Tank Upgrade Date: 12/30/1998
TankSystem Status: Operational
TankSystem Status Change Date:8/26/1996
Tank Status: Operational
Tank Permit Expiration Date: 3/31/2010
Tank Closure Date: 1/1/0001

Tank Pumping System:
Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:
Tank Corrosion Protection:
Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Tank Primary Release Detection:
Tank Second Release Detection:

Pipe Tightness Test:
Tank Actual Status Date:
Tag Number:

Tank ID:

Tank Name:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Tank Upgrade Date:
TankSystem Status:

Pressurized System

Spill Bucket/Spill Box

Ball Float Valve (vent line)
Steel

Single Wall Tank

Not reported

Impressed Current and Interior Lining
Fiberglass

Double Wall Pipe

Automatic Line Leak Detection
Not reported

Corrosion Resistant
Automatic Tank Gauging

Not reported

Annual

8/6/1996

A8171

3835

3

1/1/1982

5,000 to 9,999 Gallons
12/30/1998
Operational

TankSystem Status Change Date:8/26/1996

Tank Status:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:

Tank Closure Date:

Tank Pumping System:
Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:
Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Operational

3/31/2010

1/1/0001

Pressurized System

Spill Bucket/Spill Box

Ball Float Valve (vent line)
Steel

Single Wall Tank

Not reported

Impressed Current and Interior Lining
Fiberglass

Double Wall Pipe

Pipe Primary Release Detection: Automatic Line Leak Detection

Pipe Second Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Not reported
Corrosion Resistant

Tank Primary Release Detection: Automatic Tank Gauging
Tank Second Release Detection: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MARKET STREET TEXACO (Continued)

Pipe Tightness Test:
Tank Actual Status Date:
Tag Number:

Tank ID:

Tank Name:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Tank Upgrade Date:
TankSystem Status:

Annual
8/6/1996
A8171

3903

2

1/1/1978

5,000 to 9,999 Gallons
12/30/1998
Operational

TankSystem Status Change Date:8/26/1996

Tank Status:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Closure Date:

Tank Pumping System:

Tank Spill Prevention:

Tank Overfill Prevention:

Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:
Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Tank Primary Release Detection:
Tank Second Release Detection:
Pipe Tightness Test:

Tank Actual Status Date:

Tag Number:

Tank ID:

Tank Name:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Tank Upgrade Date:
TankSystem Status:

Operational

3/31/2010

1/1/0001

Pressurized System

Spill Bucket/Spill Box

Ball Float Valve (vent line)
Steel

Single Wall Tank

Not reported

Impressed Current and Interior Lining

Fiberglass
Double Wall Pipe

Automatic Line Leak Detection

Not reported

Corrosion Resistant
Automatic Tank Gauging
Not reported

Annual

8/6/1996

A8171

3925

4
12/31/1964
Not reported
1/1/0001
Exempt

TankSystem Status Change Date:8/26/1996

Tank Status:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Closure Date:

Tank Pumping System:

Tank Spill Prevention:

Tank Overfill Prevention:

Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:
Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Tank Primary Release Detection:

Exempt
1/1/0001
1/1/0001
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1007064319

TC02764970.1r Page 70 of 1120



MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number

EPA ID Number

MARKET STREET TEXACO (Continued)

Tank Second Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Tightness Test: Not reported
Tank Actual Status Date: 8/6/1996
Tag Number: A8171

WESTERN INDUSTRIAL INC STORAGE LOT
2501 NW MARKET ST
SEATTLE, WA 98107

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110033160790

Environmental Interest/Information System

FINDS
ALLSITES
MANIFEST

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Conservation and Recovery
events and activities related

Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

program staff to track the no

tification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

ALLSITES:
Facility Id: 8035639
Latitude: 47.668680000000002
Longitude: -122.38889399999999
Geographic location identifier (alias facid): 8035639
Facility Name:

Latitude Decimal Degrees:

Longitude Decimal Degrees:

Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
Horizontal Accuracy Code:

Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
Location Verified Code:

Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
Facility Name:

Latitude Decimal Degrees:

Longitude Decimal Degrees:

Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
Horizontal Accuracy Code:

Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
Location Verified Code:

WA MANIFEST:

Facility Site ID Number: 8035639
SWC Desc: Not reported
FWC Desc: Not reported
Form Comm: Not reported
Data Year: Not reported
Permit by Rule: False
Treatment by Generator: False

Mixed radioactive waste: False
Importer of hazardous waste: False
Immediate recycler: False

Treatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:

Western Industrial Inc Storage Lot
47.668680000000002
-122.38889399999999

99

99

8

Not reported

8035639

Western Industrial Inc Storage Lot
47.668680000000002
-122.38889399999999

99

99

8

Not reported

False

1007064319

1010691820
N/A
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

WESTERN INDUSTRIAL INC STORAGE LOT (Continued)

Generator of dangerous fuel waste: False
Generator marketing to burner: False
"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)": False
Utility boiler burner: False
Industry boiler burner: False
Industrial Furnace: False
Smelter defferal: False
Universal waste - batteries - generate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - generate: False
Universal waste - mercury - generate: False
Universal waste - lamps - generate: False
Universal waste - batteries - accumulate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - accumulate: False
Universal waste - mercury - accumulate: False
Universal waste - lamps - accumulate: False
Destination Facility for Universal Waste: False
Off-specification used oil burner - utility boiler: False

Off-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:  False
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace: False

EPA ID:

Facility Address 2:

TAX REG NBR:

NAICS CD:

BUSINESS TYPE:

MAIL NAME:

MAIL ADDR LINE1:

MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:

MAIL COUNTRY:

LEGAL ORG NAME:

LEGAL ORG TYPE:

LEGAL ADDR LINE1:

LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:

LEGAL COUNTRY:

LEGAL PHONE NBR:

LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
LAND ORG NAME:

LAND ORG TYPE:

LAND PERSON NAME:

LAND ADDR LINE1:

LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:

LAND COUNTRY:

LAND PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR ORG NAME:
OPERATOR ORG TYPE:
OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
OPERATOR COUNTRY:
OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
SITE CONTACT NAME:

SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
SITE CONTACT ZIP:

SITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
SITE CONTACT EMAIL:
FORM CONTACT NAME:
FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:

WAH000032164

Not reported
601626434

237310

Marine & Industrial Sandb
Western Industrial Inc
1441 N Northlake Way
Seattle, WA 98103
UNITED STATES
Western Industrial Inc
Private

1441 N Northlake Way
Seattle, WA 98103
UNITED STATES
(206)632-9891
5/2/1995

Pacific Fishermen Inc
Private

Not reported

5351 24th Ave NW
Seattle, WA 98107
UNITED STATES
(206)784-2562
Western Industrial Inc
Private

1441 N Northlake Way
Seattle, WA 98103
UNITED STATES
(206)632-9891
05/02/95

Mark Jackson

1441 N Northlake Way
Seattle, WA 98103
UNITED STATES
(206)632-9891

mark@westernindustrialinc.com

Hiltrud M Rowan
1441 N Northlake Way

1010691820
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number

EPA ID Number

WESTERN INDUSTRIAL INC STORAGE LOT (Continued)

FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:

FORM CONTACT COUNTRY:

FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:

FORM CONTACT EMAIL:
GEN STATUS CD:

MONTHLY GENERATION:
BATCH GENERATION:

ONE TIME GENERATION:
TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:

TRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:

RECYCLER ONSITE:
TRANSFER FACILITY:
OTHER EXEMPTION:

UW BATTERY GEN:

USED OIL TRANSPORTER:

USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:

USED OIL PROCESSOR:
USED OIL REREFINER:

USED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:

Seattle, WA 98103
UNITED STATES
(206)632-9891,ext 104
hiltrud@westernindustrial.com
SQG

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

Not reported

False

False

False

False

False

False
False

12
2501 NW MARKET ST
SEATTLE, WA 98107

RCRA-CESQG:
Date form received by agency:
Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

WESTERN INDUSTRIAL INC STORAGE LOT

RCRA-CESQG

02/21/2008

WESTERN INDUSTRIAL INC STORAGE LOT

2501 NW MARKET ST

SEATTLE, WA 98107

WAH000032164

1441 N NORTHLAKE WAY

SEATTLE, WA 98103

MARK JACKSON

1441 N NORTHLAKE WAY

SEATTLE, WA 98103

us

(206)632-9891

Not reported

10

Private

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste

1010691820

1010568471
WAHO000032164
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

WESTERN INDUSTRIAL INC STORAGE LOT (Continued)

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

WESTERN INDUSTRIAL INC
1441 N NORTHLAKE WAY
SEATTLE, WA 98103

us

Not reported

Private

Operator

05/02/1995

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Off-site waste receiver:

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency:

Facility name:
Classification:

Commercial status unknown

12/31/2007
WESTERN INDUSTRIAL INC STORAGE LOT
Not a generator, verified

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:
Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:

Not reported
Generators - General
11/01/2007
12/03/2007

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
11/07/2007

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

TSD - Preparedness and Prevention
11/01/2007

11/30/2007

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL

1010568471
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

WESTERN INDUSTRIAL INC STORAGE LOT (Continued)

Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:

11/07/2007
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD IS-Container Use and Management
11/01/2007
12/04/2007

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
11/07/2007

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

TSD - General Facility Standards
11/01/2007
02/12/2008

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
11/07/2007

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Generators - Pre-transport
11/01/2007
02/01/2008

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
11/07/2007

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Generators - Records/Reporting
11/01/2007

12/04/2007

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
11/07/2007

1010568471
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number

EPA ID Number

WESTERN INDUSTRIAL INC STORAGE LOT (Continued)

Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:
Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency Procedures
11/01/2007
02/01/2008

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
11/07/2007

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

TSD - General Facility Standards
11/01/2007
12/04/2007

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
11/07/2007

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

11/01/2007

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

12/03/2007

State

11/01/2007

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Pre-transport

02/01/2008

State

11/01/2007

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
TSD - General Facility Standards

02/12/2008

State

11/01/2007
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency Procedures

1010568471
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

WESTERN INDUSTRIAL INC STORAGE LOT (Continued) 1010568471
Date achieved compliance: ~ 02/01/2008
Evaluation lead agency: State
Evaluation date: 11/01/2007
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: TSD - General Facility Standards
Date achieved compliance:  12/04/2007
Evaluation lead agency: State
Evaluation date: 11/01/2007
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: TSD IS-Container Use and Management
Date achieved compliance:  12/04/2007
Evaluation lead agency: State
Evaluation date: 11/01/2007
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: Generators - Records/Reporting
Date achieved compliance:  12/04/2007
Evaluation lead agency: State
Evaluation date: 11/01/2007
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: TSD - Preparedness and Prevention
Date achieved compliance: ~ 11/30/2007
Evaluation lead agency: State
13 BALLARD OIL CO INC ALLSITES S108164398
5300 26TH AVE NW NPDES N/A
SEATTLE, WA 98107
ALLSITES:
Facility Id: 38938699
Latitude: 47.67259
Longitude: -122.39097
Geographic location identifier (alias facid): 38938699
Facility Name: BALLARD OIL CO INC
Latitude Decimal Degrees: 47.67259
Longitude Decimal Degrees: -122.39097
Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code: 99
Horizontal Accuracy Code: 99
Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code: 8
Location Verified Code: N
Geographic location identifier (alias facid): 38938699
Facility Name: BALLARD OIL CO INC
Latitude Decimal Degrees: 47.67259
Longitude Decimal Degrees: -122.39097
Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code: 99
Horizontal Accuracy Code: 99
Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code: 8
Location Verified Code: N

NPDES:
Facility Type: Stormwater Industrial
Latitude: 47.66722
Longitude: 122.38388999999999
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BALLARD OIL CO INC (Continued) S108164398
Contact Name: Warren Aakervik
Contact Phone Number:  206.783.0241
Permit ID: WARO002922D
Permit Issue Date: 10/21/2009
Facility Size: General Permits
Ecology Contact: Jeff Killelea
WRIA: Cedar-Sammamish
Permit Expiration Date: 1/1/2015
Effective Date: 1/1/2010
TARABOCHIA INC FISHING VESSEL TEMPEST FINDS 1009576338
5300 26TH AVE NW VESSEL TEMPEST ALLSITES N/A

SEATTLE, WA 98107

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110025255961

Environmental Interest/Information System

Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air

Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water

Quality Programs.

ALLSITES:
Facility Id: 4188157
Latitude: 47.668000999999997
Longitude: -122.389995

Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
Facility Name:
Latitude Decimal Degrees:

4188157
Tarabochia Inc Fishing Vessel Tempest
47.668000999999997

Longitude Decimal Degrees: -122.389995
Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code: 99
Horizontal Accuracy Code: 99
Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code: 99

Location Verified Code: F
Geographic location identifier (alias facid): 4188157

Facility Name:
Latitude Decimal Degrees:

Tarabochia Inc Fishing Vessel Tempest
47.668000999999997

Longitude Decimal Degrees: -122.389995
Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code: 99
Horizontal Accuracy Code: 99
Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code: 99

Location Verified Code: F
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction EDR ID Number
Distance

Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
13 BALLARD OIL CO INC RCRA-NonGen 1000411440

5300 26TH AVE NW FINDS WAD988468088
SEATTLE, WA 98107

RCRA-NonGen:
Date form received by agency: 12/31/1990

Facility name: BALLARD OIL CO INC
Site name: ARCTIC ALASKA FISHERIES
Facility address: 5300 26TH NW
SEATTLE, WA 98107
EPA ID: WAD988468088
Mailing address: P O BOX 79021
SEATTLE, WA 98119
Contact: CHRIS MENTELE
Contact address: Not reported
Not reported
Contact country: Not reported
Contact telephone: (206) 282-3445
Telephone ext.: 246
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 10
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name: BALLARD OIL CO INC

Owner/operator address: 5300 26 TH AVE NW
SEATTLE, WA 98107

Owner/operator country: us

Owner/operator telephone: Not reported

Legal status: Private

Owner/Operator Type: Owner

Owner/Op start date: 07/24/1989

Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  Unknown
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): Unknown

Recycler of hazardous waste: Unknown
Transporter of hazardous waste: Unknown
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: ~ No
Underground injection activity: Unknown
On-site burner exemption: Unknown
Furnace exemption: Unknown
Used oil fuel burner: Unknown
Used oil processor: Unknown
User oil refiner: Unknown
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: Unknown
Used oil Specification marketer: Unknown
Used oil transfer facility: Unknown
Used oil transporter: Unknown
Off-site waste receiver: Verified to be non-commercial

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 07/24/1989
Facility name: BALLARD OIL CO INC
Classification: Not a generator, verified
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[ MAP FINDINGS
Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BALLARD OIL CO INC (Continued) 1000411440
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110005349916

Environmental Interest/Information System

Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air

Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water

Quality Programs.

NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the

Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the

Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in

regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,

and settlements.

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of

events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

US Facility Response Plan (FRP) contains plans for responding, to the

maximum extent practical, to worst case discharges of oil.

ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to

replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with

a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit

Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate

that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.

PCS (Permit Compliance System) is a computerized management
information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the
permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES facilities.
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Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

13 BALLARD WASTE OIL

RCRA-NonGen 1000696867

NE COR NW 54TH ST & 26TH AVE N

SEATTLE, WA 98107
RCRA-NonGen:

Date form received by agency: 04/14/1992

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

BALLARD WASTE OIL

NE COR NW 54TH ST & 26TH AVE N
SEATTLE, WA 98107
WAD988504932

3190 160TH AVE SE

BELLEVUE, WA 98008-5452

KIRK SMITH

3190 160TH AVE SE

BELLEVUE, WA 98008-5452

us

: (425)649-7124

Not reported
10
Non-Generator

FINDS WAD988504932

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name: WA ECY

Owner/operator address: 3190 160TH AVE SE
BELLEVUE, WA 98008

Owner/operator country: us

Owner/operator telephone: Not reported

Legal status: Private

Owner/Operator Type: Owner

Owner/Op start date: 04/14/1992

Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No

Mixed waste (haz.

and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Off-site waste receiver: Commercial status unknown

Violation Status:
FINDS:

Registry ID:

No violations found

110008224616

Environmental Interest/Information System

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BALLARD WASTE OIL (Continued)

1000696867

Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of

events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

13 2629 NW 54TH STREET
2629 NW 54TH STREET
SEATTLE, WA 98107

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.

ERNS 2007324935
N/A

13 2629 NW 54TH
2629 NW 54TH
SEATTLE, WA 98107

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.

ERNS 2007303238
N/A

13 STABBERT YACHT & SHIP LLC
2629 NW 54TH STREET
SEATTLE, WA 98107

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110014389214

Environmental Interest/Information System

Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air

Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water

Quality Programs.

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

FINDS 1006874579
N/A

Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of

events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

PCS (Permit Compliance System) is a computerized management
information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the
permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES facilities.
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4DB4cxDeMB762Ybc3wxjR9gceyyMTN3nW77s6883AzYK.bFb3J.33Zw5I6OTjETRqm4R6gkIcxa55XyRayqz35qThoNW84M2DaNBMh2UzcWYxkw8UEealM7z2zy7uk6LQ7NRYGAbFA3zm3R0wQj249jFLRSr3qIgYFc3c2VnyXiyt24HrDYuB6j3a.cmlxm23HfebfMW52O77E.6zn4YCYI7b.Q9St3JawLl8fEjNlRFJ6opgdKcn0BpLy6KylX9gnTXONWX2wJntnWL91tY7XUsFO3Uz8CM833tvtAv6z7h4I2DyfBKS3wscNDxuk2YxeX8MMx4CH7.G6GL26hYg2bsB23f3kGw5K9.VjPERS95DBgtmcJ54pgyfJyTt6TCTOJNCAB4JnKwWXY5Bc7RXs2O7oc8qY88F2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4DB4cxDeMB762Ybc3wxjR9gceyyMTN3nW77s6883AzYK.bFb3J.33Zw5I6OTjETRqm4R6gkIcxa55XyRayqz35qThoNW84M2DaNBMh2UzcWYxkw8UEealM7z2zy7uk6LQ7NRYGAbFA3zm3R0wQj249jFLRSr3qIgYFc3c2VnyXiyt24HrDYuB6j3a.cmlxm23HfebfMW52O77E.6zn4YCYI7b.Q9St3JawLl8fEjNlRFJ6opgdKcn0BpLy6KylX9gnTXONWX2wJntnWL91tY7XUsFO3Uz8CM833tvtAv6z7h4I2DyfBKS3wscNDxuk2YxeX8MMx4CH7.G6GL26hYg2bsB23f3kGw5K9.VjPERS95DBgtmcJ54pgyfJyTt6TCTOJNCAB4JnKwWXY5Bc7RXs2O7oc8qY88F2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4DB4cxDeMB762Ybc3wxjR9gceyyMTN3nW77s6883AzYK.bFb3J.33Zw5I6OTjETRqm4R6gkIcxa55XyRayqz35qThoNW84M2DaNBMh2UzcWYxkw8UEealM7z2zy7uk6LQ7NRYGAbFA3zm3R0wQj249jFLRSr3qIgYFc3c2VnyXiyt24HrDYuB6j3a.cmlxm23HfebfMW52O77E.6zn4YCYI7b.Q9St3JawLl8fEjNlRFJ6opgdKcn0BpLy6KylX9gnTXONWX2wJntnWL91tY7XUsFO3Uz8CM833tvtAv6z7h4I2DyfBKS3wscNDxuk2YxeX8MMx4CH7.G6GL26hYg2bsB23f3kGw5K9.VjPERS95DBgtmcJ52pgyfJyTt5TCTOJNCA44JnKwWXY5Bc7RXs2OAoc8qY88F2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4DB4cxDeMB762Ybc3wxjR9gceyyMTN3nW77s6883AzYK.bFb3J.33Zw5I6OTjETRqm4R6gkIcxa55XyRayqz35qThoNW84M2DaNBMh2UzcWYxkw8UEealM7z2zy7uk6LQ7NRYGAbFA3zm3R0wQj249jFLRSr3qIgYFc3c2VnyXiyt24HrDYuB6j3a.cmlxm23HfebfMW52O77E.6zn4YCYI7b.Q9St3JawLl8fEjNlRFJ6opgdKcn0BpLy6KylX9gnTXONWX2wJntnWL91tY7XUsFO3Uz8CM833tvtAv6z7h4I2DyfBKS3wscNDxuk2YxeX8MMx4CH7.G6GL26hYg2bsB23f3kGw5K9.VjPERS95DBgtmcJ52pgyfJyTt5TCTOJNCA44JnKwWXY5Bc7RXs2OAoc8qY88F2

MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

13 2629 NW 54TH ST EAST SIDE OF YARD
2629 NW 54TH ST EAST SIDE OF YARD
SEATTLE, WA 98107

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.

ERNS 96495537
N/A

ERNS 91231168
N/A

ERNS 90150936
N/A

13 2629 NW. 54 ST
2629 NW. 54 ST
SEATTLE, WA
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
13 2629 NW 54TH ST
2629 NW 54TH ST
SEATTLE, WA
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
13 2629 NORTHWEST 54TH ST

2629 NORTHWEST 54TH ST
SEATTLE, WA 0

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.

ERNS 2000521522
N/A

13 2629 NW. 54 ST SEATTLE SHIP CANAL
2629 NW. 54 ST SEATTLE SHIP CANAL
SEATTLE, WA

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.

ERNS 91233599
N/A
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4DB4cxDeMB762Ybc3wxjR9gceyyMTN3nW77s6883AzYK.bFb3J.33Zw5I6OTjETRqm4R6gkIcxa55XyRayqz35qThoNW84M2DaNBMh2UzcWYxkw8UEealM7z2zy7uk6LQ7NRYGAbFA3zm3R0wQj249jFLRSr3qIgYFc3c2VnyXiyt24HrDYuB6j3a.cmlxm23HfebfMW52O77E.6zn4YCYI7b.Q9St3JawLl8fEjNlRFJ6opgdKcn0BpLy6KylX9gnTXONWX2wJntnWL91tY7XUsFO3Uz8CM833tvtAv6z7h4I2DyfBKS2wscNDxukAYxeX8MMxBCH7.G6GL86hYg2bsB63f3kGw5KB.VjPERS97DBgtmcJ57pgyfJyTt5TCTOJNCA94JnKwWXY2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4DB4cxDeMB762Ybc3wxjR9gceyyMTN3nW77s6883AzYK.bFb3J.33Zw5I6OTjETRqm4R6gkIcxa55XyRayqz35qThoNW84M2DaNBMh2UzcWYxkw8UEealM7z2zy7uk6LQ7NRYGAbFA3zm3R0wQj249jFLRSr3qIgYFc3c2VnyXiyt24HrDYuB6j3a.cmlxm23HfebfMW52O77E.6zn4YCYI7b.Q9St3JawLl8fEjNlRFJ6opgdKcn0BpLy6KylX9gnTXONWX2wJntnWL91tY7XUsFO3Uz8CM833tvtAv6z7h4I2DyfBKS2wscNDxukAYxeX8MMxBCH7.G6GL86hYg2bsB63f3kGw5KB.VjPERS97DBgtmcJ57pgyfJyTt5TCTOJNCA94JnKwWXY2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4DB4cxDeMB762Ybc3wxjR9gceyyMTN3nW77s6883AzYK.bFb3J.33Zw5I6OTjETRqm4R6gkIcxa55XyRayqz35qThoNW84M2DaNBMh2UzcWYxkw8UEealM7z2zy7uk6LQ7NRYGAbFA3zm3R0wQj249jFLRSr3qIgYFc3c2VnyXiyt24HrDYuB6j3a.cmlxm23HfebfMW52O77E.6zn4YCYI7b.Q9St3JawLl8fEjNlRFJ6opgdKcn0BpLy6KylX9gnTXONWX2wJntnWL91tY7XUsFO3Uz8CM833tvtAv6z7h4I2DyfBKS2wscNDxukAYxeX8MMxBCH7.G6GL36hYg2bsB43f3kGw5K5.VjPERS93DBgtmcJ53pgyfJyTt8TCTOJNCAA4JnKwWXY2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4DB4cxDeMB762Ybc3wxjR9gceyyMTN3nW77s6883AzYK.bFb3J.33Zw5I6OTjETRqm4R6gkIcxa55XyRayqz35qThoNW84M2DaNBMh2UzcWYxkw8UEealM7z2zy7uk6LQ7NRYGAbFA3zm3R0wQj249jFLRSr3qIgYFc3c2VnyXiyt24HrDYuB6j3a.cmlxm23HfebfMW52O77E.6zn4YCYI7b.Q9St3JawLl8fEjNlRFJ6opgdKcn0BpLy6KylX9gnTXONWX2wJntnWL91tY7XUsFO3Uz8CM833tvtAv6z7h4I2DyfBKS2wscNDxukAYxeX8MMxBCH7.G6GL36hYg2bsB43f3kGw5K5.VjPERS93DBgtmcJ53pgyfJyTt8TCTOJNCAA4JnKwWXY2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4DB4cxDeMB762Ybc3wxjR9gceyyMTN3nW77s6883AzYK.bFb3J.33Zw5I6OTjETRqm4R6gkIcxa55XyRayqz35qThoNW84M2DaNBMh2UzcWYxkw8UEealM7z2zy7uk6LQ7NRYGAbFA3zm3R0wQj249jFLRSr3qIgYFc3c2VnyXiyt24HrDYuB6j3a.cmlxm23HfebfMW52O77E.6zn4YCYI7b.Q9St3JawLl8fEjNlRFJ6opgdKcn0BpLy6KylX9gnTXONWX2wJntnWL91tY7XUsFO3Uz8CM833tvtAv6z7h4I2DyfBKS2wscNDxukAYxeX8MMxBCH7.G6GL26hYg2bsB33f3kGw5K7.VjPERS92DBgtmcJ5BpgyfJyTt5TCTOJNCA84JnKwWXY2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4DB4cxDeMB762Ybc3wxjR9gceyyMTN3nW77s6883AzYK.bFb3J.33Zw5I6OTjETRqm4R6gkIcxa55XyRayqz35qThoNW84M2DaNBMh2UzcWYxkw8UEealM7z2zy7uk6LQ7NRYGAbFA3zm3R0wQj249jFLRSr3qIgYFc3c2VnyXiyt24HrDYuB6j3a.cmlxm23HfebfMW52O77E.6zn4YCYI7b.Q9St3JawLl8fEjNlRFJ6opgdKcn0BpLy6KylX9gnTXONWX2wJntnWL91tY7XUsFO3Uz8CM833tvtAv6z7h4I2DyfBKS2wscNDxukAYxeX8MMxBCH7.G6GL26hYg2bsB33f3kGw5K7.VjPERS92DBgtmcJ5BpgyfJyTt5TCTOJNCA84JnKwWXY2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4DB4cxDeMB762Ybc3wxjR9gceyyMTN3nW77s6883AzYK.bFb3J.33Zw5I6OTjETRqm4R6gkIcxa55XyRayqz35qThoNW84M2DaNBMh2UzcWYxkw8UEealM7z2zy7uk6LQ7NRYGAbFA3zm3R0wQj249jFLRSr3qIgYFc3c2VnyXiyt24HrDYuB6j3a.cmlxm23HfebfMW52O77E.6zn4YCYI7b.Q9St3JawLl8fEjNlRFJ6opgdKcn0BpLy6KylX9gnTXONWX2wJntnWL91tY7XUsFO3Uz8CM833tvtAv6z7h4I2DyfBKS3wscNDxuk2YxeX8MMx4CH7.G6GL26hYg2bsB23f3kGw5K2.VjPERS97DBgtmcJ54pgyfJyTt3TCTOJNCA74JnKwWXY4Bc7RXs2O4oc8qY88F2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4DB4cxDeMB762Ybc3wxjR9gceyyMTN3nW77s6883AzYK.bFb3J.33Zw5I6OTjETRqm4R6gkIcxa55XyRayqz35qThoNW84M2DaNBMh2UzcWYxkw8UEealM7z2zy7uk6LQ7NRYGAbFA3zm3R0wQj249jFLRSr3qIgYFc3c2VnyXiyt24HrDYuB6j3a.cmlxm23HfebfMW52O77E.6zn4YCYI7b.Q9St3JawLl8fEjNlRFJ6opgdKcn0BpLy6KylX9gnTXONWX2wJntnWL91tY7XUsFO3Uz8CM833tvtAv6z7h4I2DyfBKS3wscNDxuk2YxeX8MMx4CH7.G6GL26hYg2bsB23f3kGw5K2.VjPERS97DBgtmcJ54pgyfJyTt3TCTOJNCA74JnKwWXY4Bc7RXs2O4oc8qY88F2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4DB4cxDeMB762Ybc3wxjR9gceyyMTN3nW77s6883AzYK.bFb3J.33Zw5I6OTjETRqm4R6gkIcxa55XyRayqz35qThoNW84M2DaNBMh2UzcWYxkw8UEealM7z2zy7uk6LQ7NRYGAbFA3zm3R0wQj249jFLRSr3qIgYFc3c2VnyXiyt24HrDYuB6j3a.cmlxm23HfebfMW52O77E.6zn4YCYI7b.Q9St3JawLl8fEjNlRFJ6opgdKcn0BpLy6KylX9gnTXONWX2wJntnWL91tY7XUsFO3Uz8CM833tvtAv6z7h4I2DyfBKS2wscNDxukAYxeX8MMxBCH7.G6GL36hYg2bsB43f3kGw5K5.VjPERS95DBgtmcJ57pgyfJyTtBTCTOJNCAB4JnKwWXY2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4DB4cxDeMB762Ybc3wxjR9gceyyMTN3nW77s6883AzYK.bFb3J.33Zw5I6OTjETRqm4R6gkIcxa55XyRayqz35qThoNW84M2DaNBMh2UzcWYxkw8UEealM7z2zy7uk6LQ7NRYGAbFA3zm3R0wQj249jFLRSr3qIgYFc3c2VnyXiyt24HrDYuB6j3a.cmlxm23HfebfMW52O77E.6zn4YCYI7b.Q9St3JawLl8fEjNlRFJ6opgdKcn0BpLy6KylX9gnTXONWX2wJntnWL91tY7XUsFO3Uz8CM833tvtAv6z7h4I2DyfBKS2wscNDxukAYxeX8MMxBCH7.G6GL36hYg2bsB43f3kGw5K5.VjPERS95DBgtmcJ57pgyfJyTtBTCTOJNCAB4JnKwWXY2

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

13 WATERCRAFT

2629 NW 54TH WHERE 28TH PASSES MARKET A

SEATTLE, WA

SPILLS:
edr_fstat:
edr_fzip:
edr_fenty:
edr_zip:
Facility ID:
Material Desc:
Material Qty:
Material Units:
Date Received:
Contact Name:

WA

Not reported

KING

Not reported

502358

PETROLEUM - UNKNOWN
Not reported

Not reported

2/3/1999

TRISTAR MARINE

SPILLS S108894793
N/A

13 2629 NW 54TH ST
2629 NW 54TH ST
SEATTLE, WA 98107

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.

ERNS 2009919528
N/A

13 2629 NW 54TH
2629 NW 54TH
SEATTLE, WA 98107

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.

ERNS 2009920549
N/A

13 STABBERT YACHT AND SHIP LLC

2629 NW 54TH ST
SEATTLE, WA 98107

NPDES:
Facility Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Contact Name:

Industrial
47.66639
122.39167
Rory Mullen

Contact Phone Number:  206.419.7343

Permit ID: WAO0030996C
Permit Issue Date: 6/19/2006

Facility Size: Minor

Ecology Contact: John Drabek
WRIA: Cedar-Sammamish

Permit Expiration Date: 6/19/2011

Effective Date:

7/1/2006

NPDES S107862757
N/A
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4DB4cxDeMB762Ybc3wxjR9gceyyMTN3nW77s6883AzYK.bFb3J.33Zw5I6OTjETRqm4R6gkIcxa55XyRayqz35qThoNW84M2DaNBMh2UzcWYxkw8UEealM7z2zy7uk6LQ7NRYGAbFA3zm3R0wQj249jFLRSr3qIgYFc3c2VnyXiyt24HrDYuB6j3a.cmlxm23HfebfMW52O77E.6zn4YCYI7b.Q9St3JawLl8fEjNlRFJ6opgdKcn0BpLy6KylX9gnTXONWX2wJntnWL91tY7XUsFO3Uz8CM833tvtAv6z7h4I2DyfBKS3wscNDxuk2YxeX8MMx4CH7.G6GL26hYg2bsB23f3kGw5KB.VjPERS9BDBgtmcJ53pgyfJyTtBTCTOJNCA74JnKwWXY4Bc7RXs2OAoc8qY88F2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4DB4cxDeMB762Ybc3wxjR9gceyyMTN3nW77s6883AzYK.bFb3J.33Zw5I6OTjETRqm4R6gkIcxa55XyRayqz35qThoNW84M2DaNBMh2UzcWYxkw8UEealM7z2zy7uk6LQ7NRYGAbFA3zm3R0wQj249jFLRSr3qIgYFc3c2VnyXiyt24HrDYuB6j3a.cmlxm23HfebfMW52O77E.6zn4YCYI7b.Q9St3JawLl8fEjNlRFJ6opgdKcn0BpLy6KylX9gnTXONWX2wJntnWL91tY7XUsFO3Uz8CM833tvtAv6z7h4I2DyfBKS3wscNDxuk2YxeX8MMx4CH7.G6GL26hYg2bsB23f3kGw5KB.VjPERS9BDBgtmcJ54pgyfJyTt2TCTOJNCA74JnKwWXY6Bc7RXs2OBoc8qY88F2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4DB4cxDeMB762Ybc3wxjR9gceyyMTN3nW77s6883AzYK.bFb3J.33Zw5I6OTjETRqm4R6gkIcxa55XyRayqz35qThoNW84M2DaNBMh2UzcWYxkw8UEealM7z2zy7uk6LQ7NRYGAbFA3zm3R0wQj249jFLRSr3qIgYFc3c2VnyXiyt24HrDYuB6j3a.cmlxm23HfebfMW52O77E.6zn4YCYI7b.Q9St3JawLl8fEjNlRFJ6opgdKcn0BpLy6KylX9gnTXONWX2wJntnWL91tY7XUsFO3Uz8CM833tvtAv6z7h4I2DyfBKS3wscNDxuk2YxeX8MMx4CH7.G6GL26hYg2bsB23f3kGw5KB.VjPERS9BDBgtmcJ54pgyfJyTt2TCTOJNCA74JnKwWXY6Bc7RXs2OBoc8qY88F2

Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

13

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

Region:

Ecology Status Code:
Entered Date:
Updated Date:
Brownfield Status:
Rank Status:

PSI Status:

Clean Method:
Drinking Water Type:
Cleanup Standard:
Acres Remediated:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Lat/Long:

Lat/Long (dms):
Media Status Desc:
Affected Media:
Affected Media Status:
Pesticides:
Petroleum Products:
Phenolic Compounds:
Reactive Wastes:
Corrosive Wastes:
Radioactive Wastes:
Asbestos:
Responsible Unit:
Arsenic Code:

STABBERT YACHT & SHIP LLC
2629 NW 54TH ST
SEATTLE, WA 98107

CSCSL:

4934757

Not reported
Northwest

1

10/24/2006
6/23/2009

0

Not reported

1

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
47.6704216216244
-122.395039000357
47.6704216216244 | -122.395039000357
47 40 13.518/-122 23 42.14
10/25/2006
Sediment
Suspected

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
NORTHWEST

Not reported

MTBE Code: Not reported

UXO Code: Not reported

Dioxin: Not reported

Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide:  Suspected
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Suspected
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Suspected
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group: Not reported
Bioassay/Benthic Failures Contaminant Group: Not reported
Wood Debris Contaminant Group: Not reported
Other Deleterious Substance Group: Not reported

Ecology Site Status (MTCA cleanup process): Awaiting SHA

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

Region:

Ecology Status Code:
Entered Date:
Updated Date:
Brownfield Status:

4934757
Not reported
Northwest

1
10/24/2006
6/23/2009

0

CSCSL 5108163282
ALLSITES N/A
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

STABBERT YACHT & SHIP LLC (Continued)

Rank Status: Not reported
PSI Status: 1

Clean Method: Not reported
Drinking Water Type:  Not reported
Cleanup Standard: Not reported
Acres Remediated: Not reported

Latitude: 47.6704216216244
Longitude: -122.395039000357
Lat/Long: 47.6704216216244 | -

Lat/Long (dms):

Media Status Desc: 1/1/0001
Affected Media: Surface Water
Affected Media Status: Suspected

Pesticides:

Petroleum Products:
Phenolic Compounds:
Reactive Wastes:
Corrosive Wastes:
Radioactive Wastes:
Asbestos:
Responsible Unit:
Arsenic Code:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NORTHWEST
Not reported

MTBE Code: Not reported
UXO Code: Not reported
Dioxin: Not reported

Non-Halogenated Solvents:
Base/Neutral/Acid Organics:

Halogenated Organic Compounds:

EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide:
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals:
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs):
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH):
Conventional Contaminants, Organic:
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic:
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group:

122.395039000357

47 40 13.518/-122 23 42.14

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Suspected

Suspected

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Bioassay/Benthic Failures Contaminant Group: Not reported

Wood Debris Contaminant Group:
Other Deleterious Substance Group:

Not reported
Not reported
Awaiting SHA

Ecology Site Status (MTCA cleanup process):
ALLSITES:

Facility Id: 4934757

Latitude: 47.670421621624399

Longitude: -122.395039000357

Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
Facility Name:

Latitude Decimal Degrees:

Longitude Decimal Degrees:

Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
Horizontal Accuracy Code:

Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
Location Verified Code:

Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
Facility Name:

Latitude Decimal Degrees:

Longitude Decimal Degrees:

4934757

STABBERT YACHT & SHIP LLC
47.670421619999999
-122.395039

2

11

99

N

4934757

STABBERT YACHT & SHIP LLC
47.670421619999999
-122.395039

5108163282
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
STABBERT YACHT & SHIP LLC (Continued) S108163282
Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code: 2
Horizontal Accuracy Code: 11
Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code: 99
Location Verified Code: N
13 BARNACLE POINT LLC RCRA-LQG 1010788213
2629 NW 54TH ST WAHO000029835
SEATTLE, WA 98107
RCRA-LQG:
Date form received by agency: 02/08/2007
Facility name: BARNACLE POINT LLC
Facility address: 2629 NW 54TH ST
SEATTLE, WA 98107
EPA ID: WAHO000029835
Contact: JEFF DEBELL
Contact address: 2629 NW 54TH ST
SEATTLE, WA 98107
Contact country: us
Contact telephone: (206)285-8200
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 10
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Description: Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any

calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less

of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
100 kg of that material at any time

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name: BARNACLE POINT LLC

Owner/operator address: 2629 NW 54TH ST
SEATTLE, WA 98107

Owner/operator country: us

Owner/operator telephone: Not reported

Legal status: Private

Owner/Operator Type: Operator

Owner/Op start date: 06/04/1999

Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BARNACLE POINT LLC (Continued)

Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Off-site waste receiver:

Violation Status:

No violations found

Commercial status unknown

1010788213

13
2629 NW 54TH
SEATTLE, WA

SPILLS:
edr_fstat:
edr_fzip:
edr_fenty:
edr_zip:
Facility ID:
Material Desc:
Material Qty:
Material Units:
Date Received:
Contact Name:

edr_fstat:
edr_fzip:
edr_fenty:
edr_zip:
Facility ID:
Material Desc:
Material Qty:
Material Units:
Date Received:
Contact Name:

edr_fstat:
edr_fzip:
edr_fenty:
edr_zip:
Facility ID:
Material Desc:
Material Qty:
Material Units:
Date Received:
Contact Name:

edr_fstat:
edr_fzip:
edr_fenty:
edr_zip:
Facility ID:
Material Desc:
Material Qty:
Material Units:
Date Received:
Contact Name:

WA

Not reported

KING

98107-4136

560712

PETROLEUM - DIESEL FUEL
1

SHEEN

2/15/2007

UNK

WA

Not reported

KING

98107-4136

560917

PETROLEUM - DIESEL FUEL
10

GALLON

2/28/2007

MULLEN

WA

Not reported

KING

98107-4136

555666

PETROLEUM - LUBE OIL
100

GALLON

6/7/2006

UNK

WA

Not reported

KING

98107-4136

615861

PETROLEUM - UNKNOWN
Not reported

GALLON

10/14/2009 7:45:00 AM
UNKNOWN

SPILLS S108009916
N/A
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number

EPA ID Number

13 ALL ALASKA SEAFOODS INC FINDS
2629 NW 54TH ST
SEATTLE, WA 98107
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110036125886
Environmental Interest/Information System
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
Quality Programs.
13 BARNACLE POINT LLC ALLSITES
2629 NW 54TH ST MANIFEST
SEATTLE, WA 98107 SPILLS

ALLSITES:
Facility Id: 5287174
Latitude: 47.668013000000002
Longitude: -122.390694
Geographic location identifier (alias facid): 5287174
Facility Name:

Latitude Decimal Degrees:

Longitude Decimal Degrees:

Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
Horizontal Accuracy Code:

Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
Location Verified Code:

Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
Facility Name:
Latitude Decimal Degrees:

All Alaska Seafoods Inc
47.668013000000002
-122.390694

99

99

99

F

5287174
All Alaska Seafoods Inc
47.668013000000002

1011279261
N/A

$108479717
N/A

Longitude Decimal Degrees: -122.390694
Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code: 99
Horizontal Accuracy Code: 99
Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code: 99
Location Verified Code: F
WA MANIFEST:
Facility Site ID Number: 4934757
SWC Desc: Not reported
FWC Desc: Not reported
Form Comm: Not reported
Data Year: Not reported
Permit by Rule: FALSE
Treatment by Generator: FALSE
Mixed radioactive waste: FALSE
Importer of hazardous waste: FALSE
Immediate recycler: FALSE
Treatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility: FALSE
Generator of dangerous fuel waste: FALSE
Generator marketing to burner: FALSE

"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":

FALSE
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Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BARNACLE POINT LLC (Continued) S108479717
Utility boiler burner: FALSE
Industry boiler burner: FALSE
Industrial Furnace: FALSE
Smelter defferal: FALSE
Universal waste - batteries - generate: FALSE
Universal waste - thermostats - generate: FALSE
Universal waste - mercury - generate: FALSE
Universal waste - lamps - generate: FALSE
Universal waste - batteries - accumulate: FALSE
Universal waste - thermostats - accumulate: FALSE
Universal waste - mercury - accumulate: FALSE
Universal waste - lamps - accumulate: FALSE
Destination Facility for Universal Waste: FALSE
Off-specification used oil burner - utility boiler: FALSE

Off-specification used oil burner -
Off-specification used oil burner -
EPA ID:

Facility Address 2:

TAX REG NBR:

NAICS CD:

BUSINESS TYPE:

MAIL NAME:

MAIL ADDR LINE1:

MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:

MAIL COUNTRY:

LEGAL ORG NAME:

LEGAL ORG TYPE:

LEGAL ADDR LINE1:

LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:

LEGAL COUNTRY:

LEGAL PHONE NBR:

LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
LAND ORG NAME:

LAND ORG TYPE:

LAND PERSON NAME:

LAND ADDR LINE1:

LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:

LAND COUNTRY:

LAND PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR ORG NAME:
OPERATOR ORG TYPE:
OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
OPERATOR COUNTRY:
OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
SITE CONTACT NAME:

SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
SITE CONTACT ZIP:

SITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
SITE CONTACT EMAIL:

FORM CONTACT NAME:
FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
FORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:

industrial boiler:  FALSE
industrial furnace: FALSE
WAH000029835
Not reported
601947832
336611

Shipyard

Barnacle Point LLC
2629 NW 54th St
Seattle, WA 98107
UNITED STATES
Barnacle Point LLC
Private

2629 NW 54th St
Seattle, WA 98107
UNITED STATES
(206)285-8200
6/4/1999

Barnacle Point LLC
Private

Not reported

2629 NW 54th St
Seattle, WA 98107
UNITED STATES
(206)285-8200
Barnacle Point LLC
Private

2629 NW 54th St
Seattle, WA 98107
UNITED STATES
(206)285-8200
6/4/1999

Jeff DeBell

2629 NW 54th St
Seattle, WA 98107
UNITED STATES
(206)285-8200
jeff@aasventures.com
Jeff DeBell

2629 NW 54th St
Seattle, WA 98107
UNITED STATES
(206)285-8200
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Direction
Distance

MAP FINDINGS

Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BARNACLE POINT LLC (Continued)

FORM CONTACT EMAIL:

jeff@aasventures.com

GEN STATUS CD: LQG

MONTHLY GENERATION: FALSE

BATCH GENERATION: FALSE

ONE TIME GENERATION: FALSE

TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE: FALSE

TRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE: FALSE

RECYCLER ONSITE: FALSE

TRANSFER FACILITY: FALSE

OTHER EXEMPTION: Not reported

UW BATTERY GEN: FALSE

USED OIL TRANSPORTER: FALSE

USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY: FALSE

USED OIL PROCESSOR: FALSE

USED OIL REREFINER: FALSE

USED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS: FALSE

USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS: FALSE
SPILLS:

edr_fstat: WA

edr_fzip: Not reported

edr_fenty: KING

edr_zip: 98107-4136

Facility ID: 611044

Material Desc: ~ PETROLEUM - UNKNOWN

Material Qty: Not reported

Material Units: GALLON

Date Received: 2/11/2009 4:31:00 PM

Contact Name: UNKNOWN

edr_fstat: WA

edr_fzip: Not reported

edr_fenty: KING

edr_zip: 98107-4136

Facility ID: 615685

Material Desc: BILGE WATER

Material Qty: 2

Material Units:  GALLON

Date Received:
Contact Name:

10/2/2009 11:44:00 AM
Not reported

S108479717

13 GARDNER BOAT REPAIR INC

2611 NW 54TH

SEATTLE, WA 98107

FINDS:

Registry ID:

110013673514

Environmental Interest/Information System

Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air

Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water

Quality Programs.

FINDS 1006797334
N/A
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Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GARDNER BOAT REPAIR INC (Continued) 1006797334
PCS (Permit Compliance System) is a computerized management
information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the
permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES facilities.
13 2611 NW 54TH ST BALLARD OIL CO ERNS 96517892
2611 NW 54TH ST BALLARD OIL CO N/A
SEATTLE, WA
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
13 GARDNER BOAT REPAIR INC NPDES S107862837
2611 NW 54TH N/A
SEATTLE, WA 98107
NPDES:
Facility Type: Boatyard
Latitude: 47.666939999999997
Longitude: 122.38472

William Gardner
206.784.0854

Contact Name:
Contact Phone Number:

Permit ID: WAG030113B
Permit Issue Date: 11/2/2005

Facility Size: General Permits
Ecology Contact: Gary Bailey

WRIA: Cedar-Sammamish
Permit Expiration Date: 11/2/2010
Effective Date: 12/2/2005

13 FENPRO INC
2627 NW MARKET ST
SEATTLE, WA 98107

RCRA-NonGen:
Date form received by agency: 03/26/2003

RCRA-NonGen 1004793338
FINDS WADO004901393
ALLSITES

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

FENPRO INC

2627 NW MARKET ST
SEATTLE, WA 98107
WADO004901393

16217 6TH AVE NW
SEATTLE, WA 98177-3734
M E ROBINSON

16217 6TH AVE NW
SEATTLE, WA 98177-3734
us

(206)546-5512

Not reported

10

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste
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[ MAP FINDINGS
Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FENPRO INC (Continued) 1004793338
Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name: FENPRO INC
Owner/operator address: 16217 6TH AVE NW
SEATTLE, WA 98177

Owner/operator country: us

Owner/operator telephone: Not reported

Legal status: Private

Owner/Operator Type: Owner

Owner/Op start date: 10/25/2000

Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
Recycler of hazardous waste:
Transporter of hazardous waste:
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:
Underground injection activity:
On-site burner exemption:
Furnace exemption:
Used oil fuel burner:
Used oil processor:
User oil refiner:
Used oil fuel marketer to burner:
Used oil Specification marketer:
Used oil transfer facility:
Used oil transporter:
Off-site waste receiver:

No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

Commercial status unknown

Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110005312232

Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of

events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

ALLSITES:
Facility Id: 9714825
Latitude: 47.668570000000003
Longitude: -122.39057
Geographic location identifier (alias facid): 9714825
Facility Name: Fenpro Inc
Latitude Decimal Degrees: 47.668570000000003
Longitude Decimal Degrees: -122.39057
Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code: 99
Horizontal Accuracy Code: 99

Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code: 99

Location Verified Code:

N
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ALLSITES:
Facility Id: 2556
Latitude: 47.668908000000002
Longitude: -122.39252999999999

Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
Facility Name:

Latitude Decimal Degrees:

Longitude Decimal Degrees:

Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
Horizontal Accuracy Code:

Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
Location Verified Code:

Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
Facility Name:

Latitude Decimal Degrees:

Longitude Decimal Degrees:

Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
Horizontal Accuracy Code:

Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
Location Verified Code:

CSCSL NFA:
Facility/Site 1d: 2556
NFA Type:
NFA Date: 9/23/2009
Rank: Not reported

Alternate Name:

2556

ARNOLDS DELI BALLARD ARCO
47.668908000000002
-122.39252999999999

4

99

8

Not reported

2556

ARNOLDS DELI BALLARD ARCO
47.668908000000002
-122.39252999999999

4

99

8

Not reported

NFA after assessment, IRAP, or VCP

Alternate Names: ARNOLD’S DELI, ARNOLDS DELI & GAS, , SHELL GAS STN,

SHELL GAS STN / ARNOLD’S DELI & GAS

UST:
Facility ID: 2556
Site ID: 11260
Lat Deg: 47
Lat Min: 40
Lat Sec: 8.0688000000066
Long Deg: -122
Long Min: 23
Long Sec: 33.107999999977
UBI: 6019080570010001
Phone Number: 2067841471

[ MAP FINDINGS
Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FENPRO INC (Continued) 1004793338
Geographic location identifier (alias facid): 9714825
Facility Name: Fenpro Inc
Latitude Decimal Degrees: 47.668570000000003
Longitude Decimal Degrees: -122.39057
Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code: 99
Horizontal Accuracy Code: 99
Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code: 99
Location Verified Code: N
ARNOLDS DELI BALLARD ARCO ALLSITES U004040761
2654 NW MARKET ST CSCSL NFA N/A
SEATTLE, WA 98107 USsT
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Tank ID:

Tank Name:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Tank Upgrade Date:
TankSystem Status:

ARNOLDS DELI BALLARD ARCO (Continued)

1240

5

12/31/1964

2,001 to 4,999 Gallons
1/1/0001

Removed

TankSystem Status Change Date:8/26/1996

Tank Status:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:

Tank Closure Date:

Tank Pumping System:
Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:
Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Tank Primary Release Detection:
Tank Second Release Detection:

Pipe Tightness Test:
Tank Actual Status Date:
Tag Number:

Tank ID:

Tank Name:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Tank Upgrade Date:
TankSystem Status:

Removed
1/1/0001
1/1/0001
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
8/6/1996
A3687

1246

1

10/11/1970

2,001 to 4,999 Gallons
1/1/1989

Removed

TankSystem Status Change Date:10/30/2008

Tank Status:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:

Tank Closure Date:

Tank Pumping System:
Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:
Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Tank Primary Release Detection:
Tank Second Release Detection:

Pipe Tightness Test:
Tank Actual Status Date:
Tag Number:

Removed
10/31/2005

1/1/0001
Pressurized System
Spill Bucket/Spill Box
Automatic Shutoff (fill pipe)
Steel

Single Wall Tank
Every 5 Years
Interior Lining
Fiberglass

Single Wall Pipe

Automatic Line Leak Detection

Not reported
Corrosion Resistant

Manual Inventory Control (daily)

Not reported
Annual
2/13/2008
A3687

u004040761
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MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number

EPA ID Number

ARNOLDS DELI BALLARD ARCO (Continued)

Tank ID:

Tank Name:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Tank Upgrade Date:
TankSystem Status:

1288

3

1/1/1968

10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
1/1/1989

Removed

TankSystem Status Change Date:10/30/2008

Tank Status:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Closure Date:

Tank Pumping System:

Tank Spill Prevention:

Tank Overfill Prevention:

Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:
Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Tank Primary Release Detection:
Tank Second Release Detection:
Pipe Tightness Test:

Tank Actual Status Date:

Tag Number:

Tank ID:

Tank Name:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Tank Upgrade Date:
TankSystem Status:

Removed

10/31/2005

1/1/0001

Pressurized System

Spill Bucket/Spill Box
Automatic Shutoff (fill pipe)
Steel

Single Wall Tank

Every 5 Years

Interior Lining

Fiberglass

Single Wall Pipe

Automatic Line Leak Detection
Not reported

Corrosion Resistant

Manual Inventory Control (daily)
Not reported

Annual

2/13/2008

A3687

1317

6

12/31/1964

2,001 to 4,999 Gallons
1/1/0001

Removed

TankSystem Status Change Date:8/26/1996

Tank Status:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Closure Date:

Tank Pumping System:

Tank Spill Prevention:

Tank Overfill Prevention:

Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:
Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Tank Primary Release Detection:
Tank Second Release Detection:
Pipe Tightness Test:

Tank Actual Status Date:

Tag Number:

Removed
1/1/0001
1/1/0001
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
8/6/1996
A3687

u004040761
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MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number

EPA ID Number

ARNOLDS DELI BALLARD ARCO (Continued)

Tank ID:

Tank Name:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Tank Upgrade Date:
TankSystem Status:

1362

2

1/1/1968

10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
1/1/1989

Removed

TankSystem Status Change Date:10/30/2008

Tank Status:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Closure Date:

Tank Pumping System:

Tank Spill Prevention:

Tank Overfill Prevention:

Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:
Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Tank Primary Release Detection:
Tank Second Release Detection:
Pipe Tightness Test:

Tank Actual Status Date:

Tag Number:

Tank ID:

Tank Name:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Tank Upgrade Date:
TankSystem Status:

Removed

10/31/2005

1/1/0001

Pressurized System

Spill Bucket/Spill Box
Automatic Shutoff (fill pipe)
Steel

Single Wall Tank

Every 5 Years

Interior Lining

Fiberglass

Single Wall Pipe

Automatic Line Leak Detection
Not reported

Corrosion Resistant

Manual Inventory Control (daily)
Not reported

Annual

2/13/2008

A3687

1394

4

12/31/1964

2,001 to 4,999 Gallons
1/1/0001

Removed

TankSystem Status Change Date:8/26/1996

Tank Status:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Closure Date:

Tank Pumping System:

Tank Spill Prevention:

Tank Overfill Prevention:

Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:
Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Tank Primary Release Detection:
Tank Second Release Detection:
Pipe Tightness Test:

Tank Actual Status Date:

Tag Number:

Removed
1/1/0001
1/1/0001
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
8/6/1996
A3687

u004040761

TC02764970.1r Page 97 of 1120



MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ARNOLDS DELI BALLARD ARCO (Continued)

Tank ID:

Tank Name:

Install Date:

Capacity:

Tank Upgrade Date:
TankSystem Status:
TankSystem Status Change Date
Tank Status:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Closure Date:

Tank Pumping System:

Tank Spill Prevention:

Tank Overfill Prevention:

Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:
Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Tank Primary Release Detection:
Tank Second Release Detection:

619747

7

1/1/0001

111 TO 1,100 Gallons
1/1/0001

Removed

:10/30/2008

Removed

1/1/0001

1/1/0001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

u004040761

Pipe Tightness Test: Not reported
Tank Actual Status Date: 5/28/2008
Tag Number: A3687
13 ARNOLD’S DELI
2654 NW MARKET ST.
SEATTLE, WA 98107
ICR:

Date Ecology Received Report: 04/05/93

Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:
Waste Management:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Petroleum products
Soll

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
93-08

17

Not reported

Not reported

04/05/93

Petroleum products
Soil

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
92-50

17

Not reported

Not reported

11/10/94

Metals, Petroleum products

Groundwater, Soil

ICR U003025542
N/A
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MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number

EPA ID Number

ARNOLD’S DELI (Continued) U003025542
Waste Management: Not reported
Region: North Western
Type of Report Ecology Received:  Final cleanup report
Site Register Issue: 94-02
County Code: 17
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported
14 VERIZON WIRELESS BALLARD FINDS 1011932350
1801 NW MARKET ST ALLSITES N/A

SEATTLE, WA 98107
FINDS:

Registry ID:

Environmental Interest/Information System

110037548614

Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air

Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water

Quality Programs.

ALLSITES:
Facility Id: 3065143
Latitude: 47.668669999999999
Longitude: -122.380351

Geographic location identifier (alias facid):

Facility Name:

Latitude Decimal Degrees:
Longitude Decimal Degrees:
Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
Horizontal Accuracy Code:

Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:

Location Verified Code:

Geographic location identifier (alias facid):

Facility Name:

Latitude Decimal Degrees:
Longitude Decimal Degrees:
Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
Horizontal Accuracy Code:

Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:

Location Verified Code:

3065143

Verizon Wireless Ballard
47.668669999999999
-122.380351

99

99

8

N

3065143

Verizon Wireless Ballard
47.668669999999999
-122.380351

99

99

8

N
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
15 LORTONE INC RCRA-CESQG 1004793623
2856 NW MARKET ST FINDS WADO099835795
SEATTLE, WA 98107 ALLSITES
RCRA-CESQG:

Date form received by agency: 03/27/1998

Facility name: LORTONE INC

Facility address: 2856 NW MARKET ST

SEATTLE, WA 98107

EPA ID: WADO099835795

Contact: DOUGLAS GUTHRIE

Contact address: 2856 NW MARKET ST

SEATTLE, WA 98107-4214

Contact country: us

Contact telephone: (360)789-3100

Contact email: Not reported

EPA Region: 10

Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Description: Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar

month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name: LORTONE INC

Owner/operator address: 2856 NW MARKET ST
SEATTLE, WA 98107

Owner/operator country: us

Owner/operator telephone: Not reported

Legal status: Private

Owner/Operator Type: Operator

Owner/Op start date: 01/01/1997

Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
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MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

LORTONE INC (Continued)

Used oil transfer facility:
Used oil transporter:
Off-site waste receiver:

Historical Generators:

1004793623

No
No
Commercial status unknown

Date form received by agency: 03/01/1996

Facility name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

FINDS:

LORTONE INC
Large Quantity Generator

No violations found

Registry ID: 110000828285

Environmental Interest/Information System
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water

Quality Programs.

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

ALLSITES:
Facility Id:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geographic location identifier (alias facid): 65654867

Facility Name:

Latitude Decimal Degrees:
Longitude Decimal Degrees:
Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
Horizontal Accuracy Code:

65654867

47.668599999999998

-122.3934
Lortone Inc
47.668599999999998
-122.3934
99
99

Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code: 99

Location Verified Code:

N

Geographic location identifier (alias facid): 65654867

Facility Name:

Latitude Decimal Degrees:
Longitude Decimal Degrees:
Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
Horizontal Accuracy Code:

Lortone Inc
47.668599999999998
-122.3934

99

99

Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code: 99

Location Verified Code:

N
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

16 TEXACO STATION 632320049
5500 15TH NW
SEATTLE, WA 98107

CSCSL:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:
Region:

Ecology Status Code:
Entered Date:
Updated Date:
Brownfield Status:
Rank Status:

PSI Status:

Clean Method:
Drinking Water Type:
Cleanup Standard:
Acres Remediated:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Lat/Long:

Lat/Long (dms):
Media Status Desc:
Affected Media:

Affected Media Status:

Pesticides:
Petroleum Products:
Phenolic Compounds:
Reactive Wastes:
Corrosive Wastes:
Radioactive Wastes:
Asbestos:
Responsible Unit:
Arsenic Code:
MTBE Code:

UXO Code:

Dioxin:

32794934
VCP
Northwest

3
12/13/2001
1/14/2009

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
47.66844
-122.377319
47.66844 [ -122.377319

47 40 6.384 / -122 22 38.348

12/30/2008
Groundwater
Confirmed

Not reported
Confirmed

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NORTHWEST
Not reported
Below Cleanup Level
Not reported
Not reported

Non-Halogenated Solvents:
Base/Neutral/Acid Organics:

Halogenated Organic Compounds:

EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide:
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals:
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs):
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH):
Conventional Contaminants, Organic:
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic:
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group:
Bioassay/Benthic Failures Contaminant Group:
Wood Debris Contaminant Group:

Other Deleterious Substance Group:

Ecology Site Status (MTCA cleanup process):

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

Region:

Ecology Status Code:
Entered Date:
Updated Date:

32794934
VCP
Northwest
3
12/13/2001
1/14/2009

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Below Cleanup Level
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
RA in Progress

CSCSL  U003026999
ALLSITES N/A
UST
VCP
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction EDR ID Number
Distance

Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

TEXACO STATION 632320049 (Continued) U003026999
Brownfield Status: 0
Rank Status: Not reported
PSI Status: Not reported
Clean Method: Not reported
Drinking Water Type:  Not reported
Cleanup Standard: Not reported
Acres Remediated: Not reported
Latitude: 47.66844
Longitude: -122.377319
Lat/Long: 47.66844 [ -122.377319
Lat/Long (dms): 47 40 6.384 / -122 22 38.348
Media Status Desc: 12/30/2008
Affected Media: Soil
Affected Media Status: Confirmed
Pesticides: Not reported

Petroleum Products: Confirmed
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported

Reactive Wastes: Not reported

Corrosive Wastes: Not reported

Radioactive Wastes: Not reported

Asbestos: Not reported

Responsible Unit: NORTHWEST

Arsenic Code: Not reported

MTBE Code: Suspected

UXO Code: Not reported

Dioxin: Not reported

Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide:  Not reported
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Suspected
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group: Not reported
Bioassay/Benthic Failures Contaminant Group: Not reported
Wood Debris Contaminant Group: Not reported
Other Deleterious Substance Group: Not reported

Ecology Site Status (MTCA cleanup process): RA in Progress

ALLSITES:
Facility Id: 32794934
Latitude: 47.668439999999997
Longitude: -122.377319
Geographic location identifier (alias facid): 32794934
Facility Name: TEXACO STATION 632320049
Latitude Decimal Degrees: 47.668439999999997
Longitude Decimal Degrees: -122.377319

Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
Horizontal Accuracy Code:

Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
Location Verified Code:

Z oo

Geographic location identifier (alias facid): 32794934
Facility Name: TEXACO STATION 632320049
Latitude Decimal Degrees: 47.668439999999997
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[ MAP FINDINGS
Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TEXACO STATION 632320049 (Continued) U003026999
Longitude Decimal Degrees: -122.377319
Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code: 4
Horizontal Accuracy Code: 6
Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code: 5
Location Verified Code: N

UST:
Facility ID: 32794934
Site ID: 4464
Lat Deg: 47
Lat Min: 40
Lat Sec: 6.38399999998853
Long Deg: -122
Long Min: 22
Long Sec: 38.3483999999999
UBI: 6018509540010082
Phone Number: 8002538054
Tank ID: 11743
Tank Name: 1
Install Date: 1/1/1983
Capacity: 10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
Tank Upgrade Date: 2/10/1998
TankSystem Status: Operational

TankSystem Status Change Date:8/26/1996

Tank Status: Operational
Tank Permit Expiration Date: 2/28/2010
Tank Closure Date: 1/1/0001

Tank Pumping System:
Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Pressurized System

Spill Bucket/Spill Box

Overfill Alarm

Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Single Wall Tank

Tank Tightness Test: Not reported
Tank Corrosion Protection: Corrosion Resistant
Pipe Material: Fiberglass

Pipe Construction:

Double Wall Pipe

Pipe Primary Release Detection: Automatic Line Leak Detection

Pipe Second Release Detection: Interstitial Monitoring (sump sensor)
Pipe Corrosion Protection: Corrosion Resistant

Tank Primary Release Detection: Automatic Tank Gauging

Tank Second Release Detection: Not reported

Pipe Tightness Test: Electronic Automatic Leak Line Detector
Tank Actual Status Date: 8/6/1996

Tag Number: A0466

Tank ID: 11823

Tank Name: 3

Install Date: 1/1/1983

Capacity: 10,000 to 19,999 Gallons

Tank Upgrade Date: 2/10/1998

TankSystem Status: Operational

TankSystem Status Change Date:8/26/1996
Tank Status:

Tank Permit Expiration Date: 2/28/2010

Operational

TC02764970.1r Page 104 of 1120



MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number

EPA ID Number

TEXACO STATION 632320049 (Continued)

Tank Closure Date:

Tank Pumping System:

Tank Spill Prevention:

Tank Overfill Prevention:

Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:
Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Tank Primary Release Detection:
Tank Second Release Detection:

Pipe Tightness Test:
Tank Actual Status Date:
Tag Number:

Tank ID:

Tank Name:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Tank Upgrade Date:
TankSystem Status:

1/1/0001

Pressurized System

Spill Bucket/Spill Box

Overfill Alarm

Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Single Wall Tank

Not reported

Corrosion Resistant

Fiberglass

Double Wall Pipe

Automatic Line Leak Detection
Interstitial Monitoring (sump sensor)
Corrosion Resistant

Automatic Tank Gauging

Not reported

Electronic Automatic Leak Line Detector
8/6/1996

A0466

11985

2

1/1/1983

10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
2/10/1998

Operational

TankSystem Status Change Date:8/26/1996

Tank Status:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Closure Date:

Tank Pumping System:

Tank Spill Prevention:

Tank Overfill Prevention:

Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:
Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Tank Primary Release Detection:
Tank Second Release Detection:

Pipe Tightness Test:
Tank Actual Status Date:
Tag Number:

Tank ID:

Tank Name:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Tank Upgrade Date:
TankSystem Status:

Operational

2/28/2010

1/1/0001

Pressurized System

Spill Bucket/Spill Box

Overfill Alarm

Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Single Wall Tank

Not reported

Corrosion Resistant

Fiberglass

Double Wall Pipe

Automatic Line Leak Detection
Interstitial Monitoring (sump sensor)
Corrosion Resistant

Automatic Tank Gauging

Not reported

Electronic Automatic Leak Line Detector
8/6/1996

A0466

12049

4

1/1/1983

10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
2/10/1998

Operational

TankSystem Status Change Date:8/26/1996

Tank Status:

Operational

U003026999
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Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TEXACO STATION 632320049 (Continued) U003026999
Tank Permit Expiration Date: 2/28/2010
Tank Closure Date: 1/1/0001
Tank Pumping System: Pressurized System
Tank Spill Prevention: Spill Bucket/Spill Box
Tank Overfill Prevention: Overfill Alarm
Tank Material: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Tank Construction: Single Wall Tank
Tank Tightness Test: Not reported
Tank Corrosion Protection: Corrosion Resistant
Pipe Material: Fiberglass
Pipe Construction: Double Wall Pipe
Pipe Primary Release Detection: Automatic Line Leak Detection
Pipe Second Release Detection: Interstitial Monitoring (sump sensor)
Pipe Corrosion Protection: Corrosion Resistant
Tank Primary Release Detection: Automatic Tank Gauging
Tank Second Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Tightness Test: Electronic Automatic Leak Line Detector
Tank Actual Status Date: 8/6/1996
Tag Number: A0466
VCP:
edr_fstat: WA
edr_fzip: 98107-5201
edr_fenty: KING
edr_zip: 98107-5201
Facility ID: 32794934
VCP Status: VCP
VCP: Not reported
Ecology Status: RA in Progress
NFA Type: RA in Progress
Date NFA: RA in Progress
Rank: RA in Progress
edr_fstat: WA
edr_fzip: 98107-5201
edr_fenty: KING
edr_zip: 98107-5201
Facility ID: 32794934
VCP Status: VCP
VCP: Not reported
Ecology Status: RA in Progress
NFA Type: RA in Progress
Date NFA: RA in Progress
Rank: RA in Progress
16 SHELL STATION 120716 RCRA-NonGen 1000660675
5500 15TH AVENUE NORTHWEST & MARKET STREET FINDS WAD988503629
SEATTLE, WA 98107 ALLSITES
LUST
MANIFEST
ICR

RCRA-NonGen:

Date form received by agency: 03/03/2008

Facility name:
Facility address:

SHELL STATION 120716
5500 15TH AVE NW & MARKET ST

SEATTLE, WA 98107

TC02764970.1r Page 106 of 1120



[ MAP FINDINGS
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Distance
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SHELL STATION 120716 (Continued) 1000660675
EPA ID: WAD988503629

Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

12700 NORTHBOROUGH DR
NOB 300G04 - RACHEL HULL
HOUSTON, TX 77067-2508
RAY E WALDING

12700 NORTHBOROUGH DR NOB 300G04 - RACHEL HULL
HOUSTON, TX 77067-2508
us

(281)874-2247

Not reported

10

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

EQUILION ENTERPRISES LLC DBA SHELL OIL P

12700 NORTHBOROUGH DR NOB 300G04 - RACHEL HULL
HOUSTON, TX 77067

us

Not reported

Private

Operator

08/09/1996

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Off-site waste receiver:

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency:

Facility name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Facility name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Facility name:
Classification:

Commercial status unknown

12/31/2007
SHELL STATION 120716
Not a generator, verified

12/31/2005
SHELL STATION 120716
Not a generator, verified

12/31/2003
SHELL STATION 120716
Not a generator, verified
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number

EPA ID Number

SHELL STATION 120716 (Continued)

Violation Status:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

No violations found

110008224493

Environmental Interest/Information System
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
Quality Programs.

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

ALLSITES:
Facility Id:
Latitude:
Longitude:

21884914

47.668599999999998

-122.37608

Geographic location identifier (alias facid):

Facility Name:

Latitude Decimal Degrees:

Longitude Decimal Degrees:
Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:

Horizontal Accuracy Code:
Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:

Location Verified Code:

Geographic location identifier (alias facid):

Facility Name:

Latitude Decimal Degrees:

Longitude Decimal Degrees:
Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:

Horizontal Accuracy Code:
Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:

Location Verified Code:

LUST:
edr_fstat:
edr_fzip:
edr_fenty:
edr_zip:
FS ID:
Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:
Affected Media:
Alternate Name:
Release Notification Date:

WA

981075201
KING
98107-5201
32794934

4464

Cleanup Started
4017

Ground Water

21884914

Shell Station 120716
47.668599999999998
-122.37608

99

99

8

N

21884914

Shell Station 120716
47.668599999999998
-122.37608

99

99

8

N

TEXACO 63 232 0049

11/5/1992

1000660675

TC02764970.1r Page 108 of 1120



Map ID
Direction
Distance

MAP FINDINGS

Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SHELL STATION 120716 (Continued)

Release Status Date:

Site Response Unit Code:

Lat/Long:

edr_fstat:
edr_fzip:
edr_fenty:
edr_zip:

FS ID:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:
Affected Media:
Alternate Name:

Release Notification Date:

Release Status Date:

Site Response Unit Code:

6/1/1995
NORTHWEST
47.66844 [ -122.377319

WA

981075201
KING
98107-5201
32794934

4464

Cleanup Started
4017

Soil

TEXACO 63 232 0049
11/5/1992
6/1/1995
NORTHWEST

NO RCRA WASTE GENERATED IN 2007.NO RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATED IN 2005.

Lat/Long: 47.66844 [ -122.377319
WA MANIFEST:
Facility Site ID Number: 21884914
SWC Desc:
FWC Desc: Not reported
Form Comm: Not reported
Data Year: Not reported
Permit by Rule: FALSE
Treatment by Generator: FALSE
Mixed radioactive waste: FALSE
Importer of hazardous waste: FALSE
Immediate recycler: FALSE
Treatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility: FALSE
Generator of dangerous fuel waste: FALSE
Generator marketing to burner: FALSE

"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)": FALSE

Utility boiler burner: FALSE
Industry boiler burner: FALSE
Industrial Furnace: FALSE
Smelter defferal: FALSE
Universal waste - batteries - generate: FALSE
Universal waste - thermostats - generate: FALSE
Universal waste - mercury - generate: FALSE
Universal waste - lamps - generate: FALSE
Universal waste - batteries - accumulate: FALSE
Universal waste - thermostats - accumulate: FALSE
Universal waste - mercury - accumulate: FALSE
Universal waste - lamps - accumulate: FALSE
Destination Facility for Universal Waste: FALSE
Off-specification used oil burner - utility boiler: FALSE

Off-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:  FALSE
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace: FALSE

EPA ID:

Facility Address 2:
TAX REG NBR:
NAICS CD:
BUSINESS TYPE:
MAIL NAME:

MAIL ADDR LINE1:

WAD988503629
Not reported
409019185
447110

GASOLINE SERVICE STATION

Shell Oil Products US

12700 NORTHBOROUGH DR

1000660675
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number

EPA ID Number

SHELL STATION 120716 (Continued)

MAIL ADDR LINEZ2:

MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:

MAIL COUNTRY:

LEGAL ORG NAME:

LEGAL ORG TYPE:

LEGAL ADDR LINEZ1:

LEGAL ADDR LINEZ2:

LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:

LEGAL COUNTRY:

LEGAL PHONE NBR:

LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
LAND ORG NAME:

LAND ORG TYPE:

LAND PERSON NAME:

LAND ADDR LINE1:

LAND ADDR LINEZ2:

LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:

LAND COUNTRY:

LAND PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR ORG NAME:
OPERATOR ORG TYPE:
OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
OPERATOR ADDR LINEZ2:
OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
OPERATOR COUNTRY:
OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
SITE CONTACT NAME:

SITE CONTACT ADDR LINEL:
SITE CONTACT ADDR LINEZ2:
SITE CONTACT ZIP:

SITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
SITE CONTACT EMAIL:

FORM CONTACT NAME:
FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE2:
FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
FORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
FORM CONTACT EMAIL:

NOB 300G04 - RACHEL HULL
HOUSTON, TX 77067-2508
UNITED STATES

Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Pr
Private

PO BOX 2099

NOB 300G04

HOUSTON, TX 77252-2099
UNITED STATES
281-874-2224

8/1/1998

Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Pr
Private

Not reported

PO Box 2099

NOB 300G04

HOUSTON, TX 77252-2099
UNITED STATES
281-874-2224

Equilion Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil P
Private

12700 NORTHBOROUGH DR
300F07

HOUSTON, TX 77067-2058
UNITED STATES
281-874-2238

8/9/1996

DON F WISDOM

12700 NORTHBOROUGH DR
300F07

HOUSTON, TX 77067-2058
UNITED STATES
281-874-2238
DON.F.WISDOM@SHELL.COM
RACHEL HULL

12700 NORTHBOROUGH DRIVE
300G04

HOUSTON, TX 77067-2508
UNITED STATES
(281)874-2224
RACHEL.HULL@SHELL.COM

1000660675

GEN STATUS CD: XQG

MONTHLY GENERATION: FALSE

BATCH GENERATION: FALSE

ONE TIME GENERATION: FALSE

TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE: FALSE

TRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE: FALSE

RECYCLER ONSITE: FALSE

TRANSFER FACILITY: FALSE

OTHER EXEMPTION: Not reported

UW BATTERY GEN: FALSE

USED OIL TRANSPORTER: FALSE

USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY: FALSE

USED OIL PROCESSOR: FALSE

USED OIL REREFINER: FALSE

USED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS: FALSE
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS: FALSE
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Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SHELL STATION 120716 (Continued) 1000660675
Facility Site ID Number: 21884914
SWC Desc: D001, D018
FWC Desc: Not reported
Form Comm: Not reported
Data Year: 2008
Permit by Rule: False
Treatment by Generator: False
Mixed radioactive waste: False
Importer of hazardous waste: False
Immediate recycler: False
Treatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility: False
Generator of dangerous fuel waste: False
Generator marketing to burner: False
"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)": False
Utility boiler burner: False
Industry boiler burner: False
Industrial Furnace: False
Smelter defferal: False
Universal waste - batteries - generate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - generate: False
Universal waste - mercury - generate: False
Universal waste - lamps - generate: False
Universal waste - batteries - accumulate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - accumulate: False
Universal waste - mercury - accumulate: False
Universal waste - lamps - accumulate: False
Destination Facility for Universal Waste: False
Off-specification used oil burner - utility boiler: False

Off-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:  False
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace: False

EPA ID:

Facility Address 2:
TAX REG NBR:
NAICS CD:
BUSINESS TYPE:
MAIL NAME:

MAIL ADDR LINE1:
MAIL ADDR LINEZ2:
MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
MAIL COUNTRY:
LEGAL ORG NAME:
LEGAL ORG TYPE:
LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
LEGAL ADDR LINE2:
LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
LEGAL COUNTRY:
LEGAL PHONE NBR:

LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:

LAND ORG NAME:
LAND ORG TYPE:

LAND PERSON NAME:

LAND ADDR LINE1:
LAND ADDR LINEZ2:
LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
LAND COUNTRY:

LAND PHONE NBR:

OPERATOR ORG NAME:

WAD988503629

Not reported

409019185

447110

GASOLINE SERVICE STATION

Shell Oil Products US

12700 NORTHBOROUGH DR

NOB 300G04 - RACHEL HULL
HOUSTON, TX 77067-2508

UNITED STATES

Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Pr
Private

PO BOX 2099

NOB 300G04

HOUSTON, TX 77252-2099

UNITED STATES

281-874-2224

8/1/1998

Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Pr
Private

Not reported

PO Box 2099

NOB 300G04

HOUSTON, TX 77252-2099

UNITED STATES

281-874-2224

Equilion Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil P
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Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SHELL STATION 120716 (Continued) 1000660675
OPERATOR ORG TYPE: Private
OPERATOR ADDR LINE1: 12700 NORTHBOROUGH DR
OPERATOR ADDR LINE2: 300F08

OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
OPERATOR COUNTRY:
OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
SITE CONTACT NAME:

SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE2:
SITE CONTACT ZIP:

SITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
SITE CONTACT EMAIL:

FORM CONTACT NAME:
FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
FORM CONTACT ADDR LINEZ2:
FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
FORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
FORM CONTACT EMAIL:

GEN STATUS CD:

MONTHLY GENERATION:
BATCH GENERATION:

ONE TIME GENERATION:
TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
TRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
RECYCLER ONSITE:
TRANSFER FACILITY:

OTHER EXEMPTION:

UW BATTERY GEN:

USED OIL TRANSPORTER:
USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
USED OIL PROCESSOR:
USED OIL REREFINER:

HOUSTON, TX 77067-2058
UNITED STATES
281-874-2247

8/9/1996

RAY E WALDING

12700 NORTHBOROUGH DR
300F08

HOUSTON, TX 77067-2058
UNITED STATES
281-874-2247
RAY.WALDING@SHELL.COM
Jeanne Traylor

12700 NORTHBOROUGH DRIVE
300G04

HOUSTON, TX 77067-2508
UNITED STATES
(281)874-2224
jeanne.traylor@shell.com
MQG

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

Not reported

False

False

False

False

False

USED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS: False
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS: False

Facility Site ID Number:

21884914

NO RCRA WASTE GENERATED IN 2007.NO RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATED IN 2005.

SWC Desc:

FWC Desc: Not reported

Form Comm: Not reported

Data Year: Not reported

Permit by Rule: No

Treatment by Generator: No

Mixed radioactive waste: No

Importer of hazardous waste: No

Immediate recycler: No
Treatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility: No
Generator of dangerous fuel waste: No
Generator marketing to burner: No
"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)": No
Utility boiler burner: No
Industry boiler burner: No
Industrial Furnace: No
Smelter defferal: No
Universal waste - batteries - generate: No
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SHELL STATION 120716 (Continued)

1000660675

Universal waste - thermostats - generate: No
Universal waste - mercury - generate: No
Universal waste - lamps - generate: No
Universal waste - batteries - accumulate: No
Universal waste - thermostats - accumulate: No
Universal waste - mercury - accumulate: No
Universal waste - lamps - accumulate: No
Destination Facility for Universal Waste: No
Off-specification used oil burner - utility boiler: No
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:  No
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace: No
EPA ID: WAD988503629
Facility Address 2: Not reported

TAX REG NBR: 409019185

NAICS CD: 447110

BUSINESS TYPE: GASOLINE SERVICE STATION
MAIL NAME: Shell Oil Products US

MAIL ADDR LINE1:

MAIL ADDR LINEZ2:

MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:

MAIL COUNTRY:

LEGAL ORG NAME:

LEGAL ORG TYPE:

LEGAL ADDR LINEZ1:

LEGAL ADDR LINEZ2:

LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:

LEGAL COUNTRY:

LEGAL PHONE NBR:

LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
LAND ORG NAME:

LAND ORG TYPE:

LAND PERSON NAME:

LAND ADDR LINE1:

LAND ADDR LINE2:

LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:

LAND COUNTRY:

LAND PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR ORG NAME:
OPERATOR ORG TYPE:
OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
OPERATOR ADDR LINEZ2:
OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
OPERATOR COUNTRY:
OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
SITE CONTACT NAME:

SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
SITE CONTACT ADDR LINEZ2:
SITE CONTACT ZIP:

SITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
SITE CONTACT EMAIL:

FORM CONTACT NAME:
FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE2:
FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
FORM CONTACT COUNTRY:

12700 NORTHBOROUGH DR

NOB 300G03 - RACHEL WILLIAMSON
HOUSTON, TX 77067-2508

UNITED STATES

Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Pr
Private

PO BOX 2099

NOB 300G03

HOUSTON, TX 77252-2099

UNITED STATES

281-874-2224

8/1/1998

Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Pr
Private

Not reported

PO Box 2099

NOB 300G03

HOUSTON, TX 77252-2099

UNITED STATES

281-874-2224

Equilion Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil P
Private

12700 NORTHBOROUGH DR

300F07

HOUSTON, TX 77067-2058

UNITED STATES

281-874-2238

8/9/1996

DON F WISDOM

12700 NORTHBOROUGH DR

300F07

HOUSTON, TX 77067-2058

UNITED STATES

281-874-2238
DON.F.WISDOM@SHELL.COM
RACHEL WILLIAMSON

12700 NORTHBOROUGH DRIVE
300G03

HOUSTON, TX 77067-2508

UNITED STATES
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Map ID

Direction EDR ID Number
Distance

Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

SHELL STATION 120716 (Continued) 1000660675
FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR: (281)874-2224
FORM CONTACT EMAIL: RACHEL.WILLIAMSON@SHELL.COM
GEN STATUS CD: XQG
MONTHLY GENERATION: No
BATCH GENERATION: No
ONE TIME GENERATION: No

TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE: No
TRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE: No

RECYCLER ONSITE: No
TRANSFER FACILITY: No
OTHER EXEMPTION: Not reported
UW BATTERY GEN: No

USED OIL TRANSPORTER: No
USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY: No

USED OIL PROCESSOR: No

USED OIL REREFINER: No

USED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS: No
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS: No
Facility Site ID Number: 21884914

SWC Desc: NO RCRA WASTE GENERATED IN 2007.NO RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATED IN 2005.
FWC Desc: Not reported

Form Comm: Not reported

Data Year: Not reported

Permit by Rule: False

Treatment by Generator: False

Mixed radioactive waste: False

Importer of hazardous waste: False

Immediate recycler: False
Treatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility: False
Generator of dangerous fuel waste: False
Generator marketing to burner: False
"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)": False
Utility boiler burner: False
Industry boiler burner: False
Industrial Furnace: False
Smelter defferal: False
Universal waste - batteries - generate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - generate: False
Universal waste - mercury - generate: False
Universal waste - lamps - generate: False
Universal waste - batteries - accumulate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - accumulate: False
Universal waste - mercury - accumulate: False
Universal waste - lamps - accumulate: False
Destination Facility for Universal Waste: False
Off-specification used oil burner - utility boiler: False

Off-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:  False
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace: False

EPA ID: WAD988503629

Facility Address 2: Not reported

TAX REG NBR: 409019185

NAICS CD: 447110

BUSINESS TYPE: GASOLINE SERVICE STATION
MAIL NAME: Shell Oil Products US

MAIL ADDR LINE1: 12700 NORTHBOROUGH DR
MAIL ADDR LINE2: NOB 300G04 - RACHEL HULL
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number

EPA ID Number

SHELL STATION 120716 (Continued)

MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:

MAIL COUNTRY:

LEGAL ORG NAME:

LEGAL ORG TYPE:

LEGAL ADDR LINE1:

LEGAL ADDR LINEZ2:

LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:

LEGAL COUNTRY:

LEGAL PHONE NBR:

LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
LAND ORG NAME:

LAND ORG TYPE:

LAND PERSON NAME:

LAND ADDR LINE1:

LAND ADDR LINE2:

LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:

LAND COUNTRY:

LAND PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR ORG NAME:
OPERATOR ORG TYPE:
OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
OPERATOR ADDR LINE2:
OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
OPERATOR COUNTRY:
OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
SITE CONTACT NAME:

SITE CONTACT ADDR LINEL:
SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE2:
SITE CONTACT ZIP:

SITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
SITE CONTACT EMAIL:

FORM CONTACT NAME:
FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
FORM CONTACT ADDR LINEZ2:
FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
FORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
FORM CONTACT EMAIL:

GEN STATUS CD:

MONTHLY GENERATION:
BATCH GENERATION:

ONE TIME GENERATION:
TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
TRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
RECYCLER ONSITE:
TRANSFER FACILITY:

OTHER EXEMPTION:

UW BATTERY GEN:

USED OIL TRANSPORTER:
USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
USED OIL PROCESSOR:
USED OIL REREFINER:

HOUSTON, TX 77067-2508
UNITED STATES

Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Pr
Private

PO BOX 2099

NOB 300G04

HOUSTON, TX 77252-2099
UNITED STATES
281-874-2224

8/1/1998

Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Pr
Private

Not reported

PO Box 2099

NOB 300G04

HOUSTON, TX 77252-2099
UNITED STATES
281-874-2224

Equilion Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil P
Private

12700 NORTHBOROUGH DR
300F08

HOUSTON, TX 77067-2058
UNITED STATES
281-874-2247

08/09/96

RAY E WALDING

12700 NORTHBOROUGH DR
300F08

HOUSTON, TX 77067-2058
UNITED STATES
281-874-2247
RAY.WALDING@SHELL.COM
RACHEL HULL

12700 NORTHBOROUGH DRIVE
300G04

HOUSTON, TX 77067-2508
UNITED STATES
(281)874-2224
RACHEL.HULL@SHELL.COM
XQG

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

Not reported

False

False

False

False

False

1000660675

USED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:

False
False
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EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SHELL STATION 120716 (Continued)

ICR:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:
Site Register Issue:

County Code:

Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:
Site Register Issue:

County Code:

Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:
Site Register Issue:

County Code:

Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:
Site Register Issue:

County Code:

Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:
Site Register Issue:

County Code:

Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:

/1

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
95-12

17

Not reported

Not reported

07/02/97

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
95-06

17

Not reported

Not reported

12/23/98

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-11

17

Not reported

Not reported

04/07/99

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-14

17

Not reported

Not reported

08/23/99

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-18

17

Not reported

Not reported

11/24/99

1000660675
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SHELL STATION 120716 (Continued)

Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:
Site Register Issue:

County Code:

Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:
Site Register Issue:

County Code:

Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:
Site Register Issue:

County Code:

Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:
Site Register Issue:

County Code:

Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:
Site Register Issue:

County Code:

Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-21

17

Not reported

Not reported

03/24/00

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-24

17

Not reported

Not reported

08/01/00

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-27

17

Not reported

Not reported

03/25/96

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-25

17

Not reported

Not reported

05/02/96

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-27

17

Not reported

Not reported

12/10/93
Petroleum products
Soll

1000660675
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SHELL STATION 120716 (Continued)

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:
Site Register Issue:

County Code:

Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:
Site Register Issue:

County Code:

Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:
Site Register Issue:

County Code:

Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:
Site Register Issue:

County Code:

Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:
Site Register Issue:

County Code:

Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
93-20

17

Not reported

Not reported

02/13/95

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-07

17

Not reported

Not reported

05/09/95

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-07

17

Not reported

Not reported

07/26/95

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-07

17

Not reported

Not reported

10/06/95

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-13

17

Not reported

Not reported

07/28/94
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

1000660675
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MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number

EPA ID Number

SHELL STATION 120716 (Continued)

Type of Report Ecology Received:
Site Register Issue:

County Code:

Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:
Site Register Issue:

County Code:

Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:
Site Register Issue:

County Code:

Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:
Site Register Issue:

County Code:

Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:
Site Register Issue:

County Code:

Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:
Site Register Issue:

Interim cleanup report
94-07

17

Not reported

Not reported

11/09/94

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-07

17

Not reported

Not reported

12/26/00

Petroleum products

Groundwater, Soil

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report

98-32

17

Not reported

Annual Progress Report - 10/99 through 10/2000

11/26/01

Petroleum products

Groundwater, Soil

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report

98-43

17

Not reported

Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Data Report 9/01

11/15/96

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-45

17

Not reported

Not reported

09/09/96

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-45

1000660675
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Waste Management:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:
Site Register Issue:

11/29/00

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-31

SHELL STATION 120716 (Continued) 1000660675
County Code: 17
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported

County Code: 17
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Monitoring - October 2000
16 F & NINVESTMENT CO LLC RCRA-NonGen 1000135123
1509 NW MARKET ST FINDS WADO027479922
SEATTLE, WA 98107 ALLSITES

RCRA-NonGen:

Date form received by agency:

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:

03/03/2008

F & N INVESTMENT CO LLC
1509 NW MARKET ST
SEATTLE, WA 98107
WADO027479922

PO BOX 468

MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040
LYNN T MANOLOPOULOS
PO BOX 468

MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040
us

(425)646-6100

Not reported

MANIFEST

EPA Region: 10
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:

F & N INVESTMENT CO LLC
PO BOX 468

MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040
us

Not reported

Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Op start date: 12/12/1996

Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: ~ No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction EDR ID Number
Distance

Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

F & N INVESTMENT CO LLC (Continued) 1000135123
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Off-site waste receiver: Commercial status unknown

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 12/31/2007
Facility name: F & N INVESTMENT CO LLC
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 12/31/2005
Facility name: F & N INVESTMENT CO LLC
Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 12/31/2003
Facility name: F & N INVESTMENT CO LLC
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 02/29/2000

Facility name: F & N INVESTMENT CO LLC
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110005318192

Environmental Interest/Information System
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
Quality Programs.

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

ALLSITES:
Facility Id: 51263452
Latitude: 47.668579999999999
Longitude: -122.37609999999999
Geographic location identifier (alias facid): 51263452
Facility Name: F & N Investment Co LLC
Latitude Decimal Degrees: 47.668579999999999
Longitude Decimal Degrees: -122.37609999999999
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

F & N INVESTMENT CO LLC (Continued)

Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
Horizontal Accuracy Code:

Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:
Location Verified Code:

Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
Facility Name:

Latitude Decimal Degrees:

Longitude Decimal Degrees:

1000135123

99
99
99
N

51263452

F & N Investment Co LLC
47.668579999999999
-122.37609999999999

Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code: 99
Horizontal Accuracy Code: 99
Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code: 99
Location Verified Code: N

WA MANIFEST:
Facility Site ID Number: 51263452
SWC Desc: Not reported
FWC Desc: Not reported
Form Comm: Not reported
Data Year: 2008
Permit by Rule: False
Treatment by Generator: False
Mixed radioactive waste: False
Importer of hazardous waste: False
Immediate recycler: False
Treatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility: False
Generator of dangerous fuel waste: False
Generator marketing to burner: False
"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)": False
Utility boiler burner: False
Industry boiler burner: False
Industrial Furnace: False
Smelter defferal: False
Universal waste - batteries - generate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - generate: False
Universal waste - mercury - generate: False
Universal waste - lamps - generate: False
Universal waste - batteries - accumulate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - accumulate: False
Universal waste - mercury - accumulate: False
Universal waste - lamps - accumulate: False
Destination Facility for Universal Waste: False
Off-specification used oil burner - utility boiler: False

Off-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:  False
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace: False

EPA ID: WADO027479922

Facility Address 2: Not reported

TAX REG NBR: 916102710

NAICS CD: 53112

BUSINESS TYPE: Retail shopping center

MAIL NAME: F & N INVESTMENT CO LLC
MAIL ADDR LINEZ1: PO Box 468

MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP: Mercer Island, WA 98040
MAIL COUNTRY: UNITED STATES

LEGAL ORG NAME: F & N INVESTMENT CO LLC
LEGAL ORG TYPE: Private
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[ MAP FINDINGS
Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
F & N INVESTMENT CO LLC (Continued) 1000135123
LEGAL ADDR LINE1: PO Box 468

LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:

LEGAL COUNTRY:

LEGAL PHONE NBR:

LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
LAND ORG NAME:

LAND ORG TYPE:

LAND PERSON NAME:

LAND ADDR LINE1:

LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:

LAND COUNTRY:

LAND PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR ORG NAME:
OPERATOR ORG TYPE:
OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
OPERATOR COUNTRY:
OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
SITE CONTACT NAME:

SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
SITE CONTACT ZIP:

SITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
SITE CONTACT EMAIL:

FORM CONTACT NAME:
FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
FORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
FORM CONTACT EMAIL:

GEN STATUS CD:

MONTHLY GENERATION:
BATCH GENERATION:

ONE TIME GENERATION:
TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
TRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
RECYCLER ONSITE:
TRANSFER FACILITY:

OTHER EXEMPTION:

UW BATTERY GEN:

USED OIL TRANSPORTER:
USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
USED OIL PROCESSOR:
USED OIL REREFINER:

USED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:

Facility Site ID Number:
SWC Desc:

FWC Desc:

Form Comm:

Data Year:

Permit by Rule:

Treatment by Generator:
Mixed radioactive waste:
Importer of hazardous waste:

Mercer Island, WA 98040
UNITED STATES
(206)465-1509

12/12/1996

F & N INVESTMENT CO LLC
Private

Not reported

PO Box 468

Mercer Island, WA 98040
UNITED STATES
(206)465-1509

F & N INVESTMENT CO LLC
Private

PO Box 468

Mercer Island, WA 98040
UNITED STATES
(206)465-1509

12/12/1996

Lynn T Manolopoulos

777 108th Ave NE Ste 2300
BELLEVUE, WA 98004-5149
UNITED STATES
425-646-6100
lynnmanolopoulos@dwt.com
Lynn T Manolopoulos

777 108th Ave NE Ste 2300
BELLEVUE, WA 98004-5149
UNITED STATES
425-646-6100
lynnmanolopoulos@dwt.com
XQG

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

Not reported

False

False

False

False

False

False
False

51263452
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
FALSE
FALSE
FALSE
FALSE
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[ MAP FINDINGS
Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
F & N INVESTMENT CO LLC (Continued) 1000135123
Immediate recycler: FALSE
Treatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility: FALSE
Generator of dangerous fuel waste: FALSE
Generator marketing to burner: FALSE

"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)": FALSE

Utility boiler burner: FALSE
Industry boiler burner: FALSE
Industrial Furnace: FALSE
Smelter defferal: FALSE
Universal waste - batteries - generate: FALSE
Universal waste - thermostats - generate: FALSE
Universal waste - mercury - generate: FALSE
Universal waste - lamps - generate: FALSE
Universal waste - batteries - accumulate: FALSE
Universal waste - thermostats - accumulate: FALSE
Universal waste - mercury - accumulate: FALSE
Universal waste - lamps - accumulate: FALSE
Destination Facility for Universal Waste: FALSE
Off-specification used oil burner - utility boiler: FALSE

Off-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:  FALSE
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace: FALSE

EPA ID:

Facility Address 2:

TAX REG NBR:

NAICS CD:

BUSINESS TYPE:

MAIL NAME:

MAIL ADDR LINE1:

MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:

MAIL COUNTRY:

LEGAL ORG NAME:
LEGAL ORG TYPE:
LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
LEGAL COUNTRY:
LEGAL PHONE NBR:
LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
LAND ORG NAME:

LAND ORG TYPE:

LAND PERSON NAME:
LAND ADDR LINE1:

LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:

LAND COUNTRY:

LAND PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR ORG NAME:
OPERATOR ORG TYPE:
OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
OPERATOR COUNTRY:
OPERATOR PHONE NBR:

OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:

SITE CONTACT NAME:

SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
SITE CONTACT ZIP:

SITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
SITE CONTACT EMAIL:

WADO027479922

Not reported

916102710

53112

Retail shopping center

F & N INVESTMENT CO LLC
PO Box 468

Mercer Island, WA 98040
UNITED STATES

F & N INVESTMENT CO LLC
Private

PO Box 468

Mercer Island, WA 98040
UNITED STATES
(206)465-1509

12/12/1996

F & N INVESTMENT CO LLC
Private

Not reported

PO Box 468

Mercer Island, WA 98040
UNITED STATES
(206)465-1509

F & N INVESTMENT CO LLC
Private

PO Box 468

Mercer Island, WA 98040
UNITED STATES
(206)465-1509

12/12/1996

Lynn T Manolopoulos

777 108th Ave NE Ste 2300
BELLEVUE, WA 98004-5149
UNITED STATES
425-646-6100
lynnmanolopoulos@dwt.com
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

F & N INVESTMENT CO LLC (Continued)

FORM CONTACT NAME: Lynn T Manolopoulos

FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1: 777 108th Ave NE Ste 2300
FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP: BELLEVUE, WA 98004-5149
FORM CONTACT COUNTRY:  UNITED STATES

FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR: 425-646-6100

FORM CONTACT EMAIL: lynnmanolopoulos@dwt.com
GEN STATUS CD: MQG

MONTHLY GENERATION: FALSE

BATCH GENERATION: TRUE

ONE TIME GENERATION: FALSE

TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE: FALSE
TRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE: FALSE

RECYCLER ONSITE: FALSE
TRANSFER FACILITY: FALSE
OTHER EXEMPTION: Not reported
UW BATTERY GEN: FALSE

USED OIL TRANSPORTER: FALSE
USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY: FALSE

USED OIL PROCESSOR: FALSE

USED OIL REREFINER: FALSE

USED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS: FALSE
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS: FALSE
Facility Site ID Number: 51263452

SWC Desc: Not reported

FWC Desc: Not reported

Form Comm: Not reported

Data Year: Not reported

Permit by Rule: False

Treatment by Generator: False

Mixed radioactive waste: False

Importer of hazardous waste: False

Immediate recycler: False
Treatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility: False
Generator of dangerous fuel waste: False
Generator marketing to burner: False
"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)": False
Utility boiler burner: False
Industry boiler burner: False
Industrial Furnace: False
Smelter defferal: False
Universal waste - batteries - generate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - generate: False
Universal waste - mercury - generate: False
Universal waste - lamps - generate: False
Universal waste - batteries - accumulate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - accumulate: False
Universal waste - mercury - accumulate: False
Universal waste - lamps - accumulate: False
Destination Facility for Universal Waste: False
Off-specification used oil burner - utility boiler: False

Off-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:  False
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace: False

EPA ID: WADO027479922
Facility Address 2: Not reported
TAX REG NBR: 916102710
NAICS CD: 53112

1000135123
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Distance (ft.)Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BUSINESS TYPE:

MAIL NAME:

MAIL ADDR LINE1:

MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:

MAIL COUNTRY:

LEGAL ORG NAME:
LEGAL ORG TYPE:
LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
LEGAL COUNTRY:
LEGAL PHONE NBR:
LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
LAND ORG NAME:

LAND ORG TYPE:

LAND PERSON NAME:
LAND ADDR LINE1:

LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:

LAND COUNTRY:

LAND PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR ORG NAME:
OPERATOR ORG TYPE:
OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
OPERATOR COUNTRY:
OPERATOR PHONE NBR:

OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:

SITE CONTACT NAME:

SITE CONTACT ADDR LINEL:
SITE CONTACT ZIP:

SITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
SITE CONTACT EMAIL:
FORM CONTACT NAME:

FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1L:
FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:

FORM CONTACT COUNTRY:

FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:

FORM CONTACT EMAIL:
GEN STATUS CD:

MONTHLY GENERATION:
BATCH GENERATION:

ONE TIME GENERATION:
TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:

TRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:

RECYCLER ONSITE:
TRANSFER FACILITY:
OTHER EXEMPTION:

UW BATTERY GEN:

USED OIL TRANSPORTER:

USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:

USED OIL PROCESSOR:
USED OIL REREFINER:

F & N INVESTMENT CO LLC (Continued)

Retail shopping center

F & N INVESTMENT CO LLC
PO Box 468

Mercer Island, WA 98040
UNITED STATES

F & N INVESTMENT CO LLC
Private

PO Box 468

Mercer Island, WA 98040
UNITED STATES
(206)465-1509

12/12/1996

F & N INVESTMENT CO LLC
Private

Not reported

PO Box 468

Mercer Island, WA 98040
UNITED STATES
(206)465-1509

F & N INVESTMENT CO LLC
Private

PO Box 468

Mercer Island, WA 98040
UNITED STATES
(206)465-1509

12/12/96

Lynn T Manolopoulos

777 108th Ave NE Ste 2300
BELLEVUE, WA 98004-5149
UNITED STATES
425-646-6100
lynnmanolopoulos@dwt.com
Lynn T Manolopoulos

777 108th Ave NE Ste 2300
BELLEVUE, WA 98004-5149
UNITED STATES
425-646-6100
lynnmanolopoulos@dwt.com
XQG

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

Not reported

False

False

False

False

False

USED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS: False
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS.: False

Facility Site ID Number:
SWC Desc:

51263452
Not reported

1000135123
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MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

F & N INVESTMENT CO LLC (Continued)

FWC Desc: Not reported

Form Comm: Not reported

Data Year: Not reported

Permit by Rule: No

Treatment by Generator: No

Mixed radioactive waste: No

Importer of hazardous waste: No

Immediate recycler: No
Treatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility: No
Generator of dangerous fuel waste: No
Generator marketing to burner: No
"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)": No
Utility boiler burner: No
Industry boiler burner: No
Industrial Furnace: No
Smelter defferal: No
Universal waste - batteries - generate: No
Universal waste - thermostats - generate: No
Universal waste - mercury - generate: No
Universal waste - lamps - generate: No
Universal waste - batteries - accumulate: No
Universal waste - thermostats - accumulate: No
Universal waste - mercury - accumulate: No
Universal waste - lamps - accumulate: No
Destination Facility for Universal Waste: No
Off-specification used oil burner - utility boiler: No

Off-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:  No
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace: No

EPA ID:

Facility Address 2:

TAX REG NBR:

NAICS CD:

BUSINESS TYPE:

MAIL NAME:

MAIL ADDR LINEZ1:

MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:

MAIL COUNTRY:

LEGAL ORG NAME:
LEGAL ORG TYPE:
LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
LEGAL COUNTRY:
LEGAL PHONE NBR:
LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
LAND ORG NAME:

LAND ORG TYPE:

LAND PERSON NAME:
LAND ADDR LINE1:

LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:

LAND COUNTRY:

LAND PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR ORG NAME:
OPERATOR ORG TYPE:
OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
OPERATOR COUNTRY:
OPERATOR PHONE NBR:

WADOQ027479922

Not reported

916102710

53112

Retail shopping center

F & N INVESTMENT CO LLC
PO Box 468

Mercer Island, WA 98040
UNITED STATES

F & N INVESTMENT CO LLC
Private

PO Box 468

Mercer Island, WA 98040
UNITED STATES
(206)465-1509

12/12/1996

F & N INVESTMENT CO LLC
Private

Not reported

PO Box 468

Mercer Island, WA 98040
UNITED STATES
(206)465-1509

F & N INVESTMENT CO LLC
Private

PO Box 468

Mercer Island, WA 98040
UNITED STATES
(206)465-1509

1000135123
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F & N INVESTMENT CO LLC (Continued) 1000135123

OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE: 12/12/1996

SITE CONTACT NAME: Lynn T Manolopoulos

SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1: 777 108th Ave NE Ste 2300

SITE CONTACT ZIP: BELLEVUE, WA 98004-5149

SITE CONTACT COUNTRY: UNITED STATES

SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:  425-646-6100

SITE CONTACT EMAIL: lynnmanolopoulos@dwt.com

FORM CONTACT NAME: Lynn T Manolopoulos

FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1: 777 108th Ave NE Ste 2300

FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP: BELLEVUE, WA 98004-5149

FORM CONTACT COUNTRY:  UNITED STATES

FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR: 425-646-6100

FORM CONTACT EMAIL: lynnmanolopoulos@dwt.com

GEN STATUS CD: MQG

MONTHLY GENERATION: No

BATCH GENERATION: Yes

ONE TIME GENERATION: No

TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE: No

TRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE: No

RECYCLER ONSITE: No

TRANSFER FACILITY: No

OTHER EXEMPTION: Not reported

UW BATTERY GEN: No

USED OIL TRANSPORTER: No

USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY: No

USED OIL PROCESSOR: No

USED OIL REREFINER: No

USED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS: No

USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS: No

16 SEATTLE FIRE STATION #18 ICR S103850732
1521 NW MARKET ST. N/A
SEATTLE, WA 98107
ICR:

Date Ecology Received Report: 01/13/99

Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products

Media Contaminated: Soil

Waste Management: Tank

Region: North Western

Type of Report Ecology Received: Interim cleanup report

Site Register Issue: 98-14

County Code: 17

Contact: Not reported

Report Title: Not reported

16 SEATTLE CITY ESD NW MARKET ST ALLSITES U001125200
1521 NW MARKET ST LUST N/A
SEATTLE, WA 98107 USsT
ALLSITES:

Facility Id: 25654852

Latitude: 47.668419999999998

Longitude: -122.377349

Geographic location identifier (alias facid): 25654852

Facility Name:

Seattle City ESD NW Market St
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SEATTLE CITY ESD NW MARKET ST (Continued)

Latitude Decimal Degrees:
Longitude Decimal Degrees:
Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
Horizontal Accuracy Code:

Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code:

Location Verified Code:

Geographic location identifier (alias facid):
Facility Name:

Latitude Decimal Degrees:

Longitude Decimal Degrees:

Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code:
Horizontal Accuracy Code:

u001125200

47.668419999999998
-122.377349
4

6
5
N

25654852

Seattle City ESD NW Market St
47.668419999999998
-122.377349

4

6
Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code: 5
N

Location Verified Code:

LUST:
edr_fstat: WA
edr_fzip: 981075212
edr_fenty: KING
edr_zip: 98107-5212
FS ID: 25654852
Facility ID: 7897
Facility Status: Reported Cleaned Up
Release ID: 491096
Affected Media: Soil
Alternate Name: SEATTLE FIRE STATION 18
Release Notification Date: 8/17/1998
Release Status Date: 5/13/2002
Site Response Unit Code: NORTHWEST

Lat/Long: 47.66842 / -122.377349
edr_fstat: WA

edr_fzip: 981075212

edr_fenty: KING

edr_zip: 98107-5212

FS ID: 25654852

Facility ID: 7897

Facility Status: Cleanup Started
Release ID: 491096

Affected Media: Soil

Alternate Name: SEATTLE FIRE STATION 18
Release Notification Date: 8/17/1998

Release Status Date: 10/6/1998

Site Response Unit Code: NORTHWEST

Lat/Long: 47.66842 [ -122.377349
UST:

Facility ID: 25654852

Site ID: 7897

Lat Deg: 47

Lat Min: 40

Lat Sec: 6.31199999999126

Long Deg: -122

Long Min: 22
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SEATTLE CITY ESD NW MARKET ST (Continued)

Long Sec:
UBI:
Phone Number:

Tank ID:

Tank Name:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Tank Upgrade Date:
TankSystem Status:

38.456399999983
1780489530010045
2063861159

41160

F18-2

1/1/1974

111 TO 1,100 Gallons
1/1/0001

Closure in Process

TankSystem Status Change Date:12/14/1998

Tank Status:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Closure Date:

Tank Pumping System:

Tank Spill Prevention:

Tank Overfill Prevention:

Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:
Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Tank Primary Release Detection:
Tank Second Release Detection:

Pipe Tightness Test:
Tank Actual Status Date:
Tag Number:

Tank ID:

Tank Name:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Tank Upgrade Date:
TankSystem Status:

Closure in Process

7/31/1999

1/1/0001

Suction System Tank Check Valve
None

None

Not reported

Single Wall Tank

Annual

None

Not reported

Single Wall Pipe

Not reported

Not reported

None

Manual Inventory Control (daily)
Not reported

Every 3 Years (suction tank check valve)
8/6/1996

A8067

41249

F18-1

1/1/1974

111 TO 1,100 Gallons
1/1/0001

Closure in Process

TankSystem Status Change Date:12/14/1998

Tank Status:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Closure Date:

Tank Pumping System:

Tank Spill Prevention:

Tank Overfill Prevention:

Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:
Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Tank Primary Release Detection:
Tank Second Release Detection:

Closure in Process

7/31/1999

1/1/0001

Suction System Tank Check Valve
None

None

Not reported

Single Wall Tank

Annual

None

Not reported

Single Wall Pipe

Not reported

Not reported

None

Manual Inventory Control (daily)
Not reported

u001125200
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SEATTLE CITY ESD NW MARKET ST (Continued)

Pipe Tightness Test:
Tank Actual Status Date:
Tag Number:

Tank ID:

Tank Name:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Tank Upgrade Date:
TankSystem Status:

Every 3 Years (suction tank check valve)
8/6/1996
A8067

485003
F18-3
10/1/1998
Not reported
10/1/1998
Operational

TankSystem Status Change Date:1/1/0001

Tank Status:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Closure Date:

Tank Pumping System:

Tank Spill Prevention:

Tank Overfill Prevention:

Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:
Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Tank Primary Release Detection:
Tank Second Release Detection:
Pipe Tightness Test:

Tank Actual Status Date:

Tag Number:

Tank ID:

Tank Name:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Tank Upgrade Date:
TankSystem Status:

Operational
7/31/2010

1/1/0001

Not reported

Spill Bucket/Spill Box
Overfill Alarm

Steel Clad with Corrosion Resistant Composite
Double Wall Tank
Every 5 Years
Corrosion Resistant
Fiberglass

Double Wall Pipe
Suction

Not reported
Corrosion Resistant
Interstitial Monitoring
Not reported

Annual

12/10/1999

A8067

485004
F18-4
10/1/1998
Not reported
10/1/1998
Operational

TankSystem Status Change Date:1/1/0001

Tank Status:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Closure Date:

Tank Pumping System:

Tank Spill Prevention:

Tank Overfill Prevention:

Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:
Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Tank Primary Release Detection:

Operational
7/31/2010

1/1/0001

Not reported

Spill Bucket/Spill Box
Overfill Alarm

Steel Clad with Corrosion Resistant Composite
Double Wall Tank
Every 5 Years
Corrosion Resistant
Fiberglass

Double Wall Pipe
Suction

Not reported
Corrosion Resistant
Interstitial Monitoring

u001125200
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SEATTLE CITY ESD NW MARKET ST (Continued) uU001125200
Tank Second Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Tightness Test: Annual
Tank Actual Status Date: 12/10/1999
Tag Number: A8067
16 BALLARD APARTMENTS LLC ALLSITES S108653933
1545 NW MARKET ST CSCSL NFA N/A
SEATTLE, WA 98107
ALLSITES:
Facility Id: 8119450
Latitude: 47.668562999999999
Longitude: -122.376875
Geographic location identifier (alias facid): 8119450
Facility Name: Ballard Apartments LLC
Latitude Decimal Degrees: 47.668562999999999
Longitude Decimal Degrees: -122.376875
Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code: 99
Horizontal Accuracy Code: 99
Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code: 8
Location Verified Code: Not reported
Geographic location identifier (alias facid): 8119450
Facility Name: Ballard Apartments LLC
Latitude Decimal Degrees: 47.668562999999999
Longitude Decimal Degrees: -122.376875
Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code: 99
Horizontal Accuracy Code: 99
Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code: 8
Location Verified Code: Not reported
CSCSL NFA:
Facility/Site Id: 8119450
NFA Type: NFA after assessment, IRAP, or VCP
NFA Date: 3/21/2008
Rank: Not reported
Alternate Name: Not reported
17 ALEUTIAN DRAGON FISHERIES RCRA-NonGen 1000474182
2801 NW MARKET NE COR OF BLDG FINDS WAD988482808
SEATTLE, WA 98107 ALLSITES

RCRA-NonGen:

Date form received by agency:01/12/1999

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:

ALEUTIAN DRAGON FISHERIES
2801 NW MARKET NE COR OF BLDG
SEATTLE, WA 981074215
WAD988482808

PO BOX 70668

SEATTLE, WA 98107-0668

ERIK HILDEBRAND

PO BOX 70668

SEATTLE, WA 98107-0668

us

(206)784-5170

TC02764970.1r Page 132 of 1120



MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number

EPA ID Number

ALEUTIAN DRAGON FISHERIES (Continued)

Contact email:
EPA Region:
Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

Not reported

10

Private

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

ALEUTIAN DRAGON FISHERIES
PO BOX 70668

SEATTLE, WA 98107

us

Not reported

Private

Owner

05/02/1996

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Off-site waste receiver:

Violation Status:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:
Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Commercial status unknown

No violations found

06/19/1997

COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISIT
Not reported

Not reported

State

04/01/1991

COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISIT
Not reported

Not reported

Evaluation lead agency: State
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110008222743

Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

1000474182
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ALEUTIAN DRAGON FISHERIES (Continued) 1000474182
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

ALLSITES:
Facility Id: 34996721
Latitude: 47.668460000000003
Longitude: -122.39488
Geographic location identifier (alias facid): 34996721
Facility Name: Aleutian Dragon Fisheries
Latitude Decimal Degrees: 47.668460000000003
Longitude Decimal Degrees: -122.39488
Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code: 99
Horizontal Accuracy Code: 99
Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code: 99
Location Verified Code: N
Geographic location identifier (alias facid): 34996721
Facility Name: Aleutian Dragon Fisheries
Latitude Decimal Degrees: 47.668460000000003
Longitude Decimal Degrees: -122.39488
Coordinate Point Areal Extent Code: 99
Horizontal Accuracy Code: 99
Coordinate Point Geographic Position Code: 99
Location Verified Code: N
17 EMIL ASSOCIATES PROPERTY ICR S103506766
2801 NW MARKET ST. N/A
SEATTLE, WA 98107
ICR:
Date Ecology Received Report: 12/29/93

Contaminants Fo